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CAUTION:

IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 307x42" IT IS A REDUCED PRINT

ABBREVIATIONS
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& And Jan. Janitor b5 Tg
L Angle JT. Joint GENERAL NOTES: DRAWING NOTES: = O [
(@] At KIT. Kitchen = &
¢ Centerline K.O. Knock Out 1. THIS PROJECT AND ALL WORK ASSOCIATED WITH PROJECT SHALL CONFORM TO 1. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR INDICATED, ALL DIMENSIONS ON THESE DOCUMENTS o ( ) !
N Diameter or Round STATE AND LOCAL JURISDICTION CODE REQUIREMENTS. SHALL BE TO FACE OF CURB, FACE OF CONCRETE OR MASONRY, FACE OF FINISH 8] O
LAB. Laborator OR CENTERLINE OF GRIDS. L @
# Pound or Number y » » ” " = E
5 et LAM. Laminate 2. THE TERM "ARCHITECT” OR "DESIGNER” AS USED IN THESE DOCUMENTS REFERS =
xisting LAV, Lavatory TO WARE MALCOMB. 2. ALL VERTICAL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FROM FLOOR SLAB, UNLESS OTHERWISE o { g
ACOUS A tical LKR. Locker NOTED. % (&)
cousticd LT. Light 3. THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT HAVE CONTROL OR CHARGE OF AND SHALL NOT BE = -
A.D. Area Drain RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCE ON 3. DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN FIGURES TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER DIMENSIONS SCALED o L
ﬁgé}e ﬁdJUStht'e MAX Moxi PROCEDURE, OR FOR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH FROM DRAWINGS. LARGE SCALE DRAWINGS AND DETAILS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER o c
o Aﬁgr‘?go € e M“g!”?“m THE WORK, ALL OF WHICH SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS. S E:-] o
APPROX.  Approximat MECH Mechonical CONTRACTOR. & %
ARCH A o MEMB. Membrare 4. THE TERM "ALIGN”, AS USED IN THESE DOCUMENTS, SHALL MEAN TO o m S
nep A;Ee'stegsum MET MZ?;' rane 4. THE DESIGN ADEQUACY, AND SAFETY OF ERECTION BRACING, SHORING, ACCURATELY LOCATE FINISHES IN THE SAME PLANE. = >
ASB. Asbests VET. Metal TEMPORARY SUPPORTS, ETC. DURING DEMOLITION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION IS THE S < &
' P i Manhole SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR, AND HAS NOT BEEN CONSIDERED BY 5. "TYPICAL” AS USED IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL MEAN THAT THE CONDITION IS < =
BD Board MIN Minimurm THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT. THE SAME OR REPRESENTATIVE FOR ALL SIMILAR CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT, = s
. . Ll m
BTUM.  Bituminous MIR Mirror UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. & 4
BLDG. Building MISC Miscellaneous 5. THE ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE COMPLETENESS OF PLANS <
BLK. Block M.O. Masonry Opening FOR BID PURPOSES PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE BUILDING PERMIT. 6. DETAILS ARE USUALLY KEYED AND NOTED "TYPICAL” ONLY ONCE, WHEN THEY o
BLKG. Blocking MTD. Mounted FIRST OCCUR AND ARE REPRESENTATIVE OF ALL SIMILAR CONDITIONS o
BM. Bearn MUL. Mullion 6. ALL WORK NOTED "N.I.C.” OR ”"NOT IN CONTRACT” IS TO BE ACCOMPLISHED BY A THROUGHOUT, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 7 s,
B.O.C. Bottom of Concrete CONTRACTOR OTHER THAN THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND IS NOT TO BE PART =
B.O.M. Bottom of Mullion N. North OF THE CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL 7. COLUMN CENTERLINES (GRID LINES) ARE SHOWN FOR DIMENSIONING PURPOSES. =
B.0.P. Bottom of Panel NLC. Not In Contract COORDINATE WITH "OTHER” CONTRACTORS PER REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY w N
B.O.R. Bottom of Reveal NO. Number OWNER AND TENANT. == o o
BOT. Bottom NOM. Nominal INTERIOR / EXTERIOR NOTES: e 5 &
oA Cobimet N.T.S. Not To Scale 7. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR . I _ g
: abinet EXAMINING CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, FIELD CONDITIONS, AND CONFIRMING THAT T -
sl e D G AT 1. WHERE ELECTRICAL, WECHANICAL AND/OR PLUMBING ITEWS, SUCH 45 LIGHTS, For Tenant Im proveme nt Permit On Yy 5 . i
CEM. Cement OBS Obscure THERE ARE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THESE OR OTHER COORDINATION ITEMS, SLABS, FLOORS, STRUCTURAL FRAMING, WALL PARTITIONS, CEILINGS, ETC., IT IS = £ 2Zng
CER. Ceramic ' THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING CLARIFICATION FROM THE : ’ 2 ’ S © v g 294883
Ny Cast Iron 0.C. On Center REQUIRED THAT AN APPROPRIATELY SIZED OPENING OR CLEARANCE BE " g z "RD
06 ot o 0D Outside Diameter (Dim.) ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK IN QUESTION OR RELATED WORK. FURNISHED. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF ALL ITEMS il ALY
.G, r N — 3 o= 9 = B SRV
cLe  Celing oG 82‘;?”9 8. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN RECORD DOCUMENTS OF CONSTRUCTION CHANGES O AL oS Ao B AT O oNFLICT OR 2| 25552 ¢%g«
. ” ”» ] > . T |9} - 0
o, Cfi)useltng OPP. Opposite ("AS—BUILT DRAWINGS”) AND SHALL PROVIDE SAID DOCUMENTATION TO THE DISCREPANCY WITHIN CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE P ROJ ECT DATA S H EET I N D EX 5| 52EhE 2§
TS oo ARCHITECT UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION — NO EXCEPTION ALLOWED. ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION FOR CLARIFICATION. >
C.0. Cased Opening PRCST.  Pre—cast 9. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE WITH ALL <
COL. Column PL. Plate SUBCONTRACTORS PER REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY OWNER, TENANT, OR 2. CONTRACTOR, ALONG WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, SHALL PROVIDE AND ARCHITECTURAL (rseers) | &
C.OM. Center of Mullion PLAM.  Plastic Laminate 20TH. WHICH ARE UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT WITH THE OWNER. OR TENANT LOCATE ACCESS DOORS/PANELS IN WALL & CEILING CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED _ o
CONC.  Concrete PLAS. Plaster OR BOTH. ' ' TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO MECHANICAL, FIRE SPRINKLER, PLUMBING & ELECTRICAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT: CITY OF ANAHEIM AOA TTLE SHEET 4
CONN. Connection PLYWD.  Plywood WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A PLAN OF ALL PROPOSED ACCESS PANEL >
. ontnuous i '
CONT. Continuous ETTD Eglnt el D1 JOB SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUPPLEMENTARY TO ARCHITECTURAL CONSTRUCTION 5 ALL PENETRATIONS AT RATED CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PROTECTED TO MAINTAIN 2010 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL GODE 020 CAL GREEN REQUIREMENTS R
g?;? gomctior ’ P.T.D/R  Combination Paper Towel IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION. : 2010 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING. CODE AO.3 ACCESSIBILITY NOTES & DETAILS @
. ountersun PTN. Partition ;
CNTR.  Counter P.TR.  Paper Towel Receptacle 11. THE INTENT OF DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS TO INCLUDE ALL LABOR, 4. WHERE OCCURS, CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH ANY EXISTING WALLS AND/OR O R B o\ DARDS. CODE A0.30 ACCESSIBILITY NOTES & DETAILS =
CTR. Center P.J. Panel Joint MATERIALS AND SERVICES NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETION OF ALL WORK CEILINGS AS NEEDED TO REFURBISH THE LEASE SPACE AND REPAIR ALL TITLE 24 (ADA) CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE %
oBL Soubl o 0 . SHOWN, DESCRIBED, OR REASONABLY IMPLIED, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THAT DAMAGES CAUSED BY CONTRACTOR. 2008 ENERGY STANDARDS AO.4 SITE PLAN =
: ouble T. uarry Tile EXPLICITLY INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. z
DEPT. Department ° Riser 5. INTERIOR WALLS AND CEILINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE TO STATE & A0.5 LINE OF SIGHT STUDY  /\ o
D.F. Drinking Fountain : : LOCAL CODES, INCLUDING REQUIREMENTS FOR FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE a
. RAD. Radius 12. INSTALL ALL MANUFACTURED ITEMS, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT IN STRICT , _ ALY OCCUPANGY & EXIT PLAN L
B:—:AT. Bﬁ:tr?mlleter RD. Roof Drain ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS, UNLESS NOTED DENSITY RATINGS FOR FINISH MATERIALS. OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: _ PER CBC CHAPTER 3 - B . E
: lamete OTHERWISE.
DIM. Dimension QEE'R E:;ﬁ;ee”rfﬁor 6. WHEN USED, ALL NOISE BARRIER BATTS (SOUND INSULATION) AND INSULATION _ AD-1 DEMOLITION PARTITION & CEILING PLANS =
opr pispenser RGTR.  Register 13. ANY WORK INSTALLED IN CONFLICT WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS, WITHOUT BATTS SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE AND SHALL NOT CONTAIN OR UTILIZE OCCUPANCY SEPARATION: _____ PER CBC TABLE 508.3.3 — NONE A2.1 PARTITION and POWER & SIGNAL PLANS © | S
- own REINF.  Reinforced THE PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE OWNER AND THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE CORRECTED OZONE DEPLETING COMPOUNDS. =
D.O. Door Opening REQ Required AT THE CONTRACTOR’S EXPENSE A3.1 REFLECTED CEILING & FINISH PLANS =
DR. Door RESIL Regment ' 7. ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL BE 100% ASBESTOS—FREE. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: __ PER CBC CHAPTER 6 (SECTION 602) - V-B 7
Dok B;‘;m;out RM. Room 14, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY A6 ENLARGED RESTROOM PLANS & ELEVATIONS S
. : R.O. Rough Opening SPECIFIED MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT WHICH ARE EITHER UNAVAILABLE OR THAT _ : AB.1a ENLARGED EXECUTIVE RESTROOM PLAN & ELEVATIONS
Bﬁép' B[zw?:"”dp'pe RWD. Redwood WILL CAUSE A DELAY IN THE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION SCHEDULE. THE JOB SITE NOTES: SPRINKLERED: N %) I
9 R.W.L. Rain Water Leader CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CONFIRMATIONS OF DELIVERY DATES FOR ORDERS OF AB.2 MILLWORK ELEVATIONS & DETAILS S
e East MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT HAVING LONG LEAD TIMES. 1. WHERE EXISTING TENANTS/BUSINESSES ARE ADJACENT TO THE JOB SITE/TENANT, NUMBER OF STORIES: 1 2
EA. Each S. South THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MINIMIZE CONSTRUCTION NOISE — EXTREME NOISE : AB.3 MILLWORK ELEVATIONS & DETAILS i
E.J. Expansion Joint S.C. Solid Core 15. ALL REQUESTS FOR SUBSTITUTIONS OF ITEMS SPECIFIED SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN CONSTRUCTION SHALL OCCUR AT NON—TYPICAL BUSINESS HOURS. CONTRACTOR =
EL. Flevation S.C.D. Seat Cover Dispenser WRITING AND WILL BE CONSIDERED ONLY IF BETTER SERVICE FACILITIES, A MORE SHOULD NOTIFY BUILDING REPRESENTATIVE OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES IN ASSESSOR'S PARCELNO.: ___ 071-531-08 A7 DOOR SCHEDULE o —
ELEC. Flectrical SCHED.  Schedule ADVANTAGEOUS DELIVERY DATE, OR A LOWER PRICE WITH CREDIT TO THE OWNER ADVANCE PRIOR TO WORK. AB1 WALL & MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS =
ELEV. Elevator S.D. Soap Dispenser / TENANT WILL BE PROVIDED WITHOUT SACRIFICING QUALITY, APPEARANCE, AND ' S
EMER.  Emergency SECT. Section FUNCTION. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL THE ARCHITECT BE REQUIRED TO 2. THE CONTRACTOR AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, SHALL KEEP THE PROJECT AND PROJECT SCOPE: THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT IS A SECOND GENERATION TENANT AB.2 CEILING & MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS . LL]
ENCL. Enclosure g:k gﬂe'f PROVE THAT A PRODUCT PROPOSED FOR SUBSTITUTION IS OR IS NOT OF EQUAL SURROUNDING AREA FREE FROM DUST AND DEBRIS. THE WORK SHALL BE IN IMPROVEMENT TO AN EXISTING ONE STORY OFFICE BUILDING. & > —
EP. Flectrical Panelboard . ower QUALITY TO THE PRODUCT SPECIFIED. CONFORMANCE WITH THE AIR AND WATER POLLUTION CONTROL STANDARDS AND 3 )
EQ. Equal SHT. Sheet REGULATIONS OF THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. SCOPE INCLUDES DEMOLITION CEILINGS, PARTITIONS AND " — o
EQPT. Equipment SIM. Similar - 16. PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE PLANS — MILLWORK. NEW PARTITIONS, NEW AREAS OF CEILING, NEW ELECTRICAL (o7 seers) | 2 ad AN
E.W.C. Flectric Water Cooler S.N.D. Sanitary Napkin Disp. SUBSTITUTIONS FOR SPECIFIED MATERIALS REQUIRE THE WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM 3. CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AND WASTES SHALL BE DEPOSITED AT AN APPROPRIATE RESTROOM ACCESSORIES, LIGHTING & ELECTRICAL WORK. Ld N o))
EXST. Existing S.N.R. Sanitary Napkin Recept. THE ARCHITECT. SITE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE BUILDING REPRESENTATIVE OF THE E1.1 NOTE SHEET o
EXPO. Exposed SPEC. Specification LOCATION OF DISPOSAL SITES. e <C
EXP. Expansion g%T ggg;q:ss Steel 17. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR 4 CONTRACTOR SALL BE RESPONSIELE FOR THE GENERAL CLEANING OF THE 108 E1.2 TITLE 24 o 2 a) =
EXT. Exterior 2 vess SHALL SUBMIT ONE (1) SET OF SHOP DRAWINGS. SHOP DRAWINGS SHOULD - BUILDING OCCUPANCY OFFICE (B) 4,190 SIF. ~ —
T
F.A. Fire Alarm : DIAGRAMMATIC DRAWINGS, AND MATERIAL SCHEDULES. LOCATION AND ’ ’ E2.1 OVERALL FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN —
F.B. Flat Bar s Standard ORIENTATION OF ALL ITEMS SHOULD BE CLEARLY INDICATED. BEGIN FABRICATION PATH OF TRAVEL TO THE JOB SITE, PARKING LOTS, ELEVATORS, LOBBIES, AND < i LL
EbDN Eloorthr_om STOR Storage OF SHOP ITEMS AFTER RECEIVING ARCHITECT'S OR DESIGNER'S APPROVAL OF : E3.1 OVERALL FIRST FLOOR POWER PLAN & ]
. oundaation .
FoN i isher 26& §”“°t“g°'d SHOP DRAWINGS. 5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PEDESTRIAN PROTECTION, WHERE REQUIRED £41 /I\ SINGLELINE DIAGRAMS & PANEL SCHEDULES % < O <
. . . . uspenae 2
g% re txtinguisher Cab SYs. Symmetrical 18. THE ARCHITECT'S REVIEW OF SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE GENERAL PER STATE AND LOCAL CODES. - DETAIL SHEET % O o
H.C. ire Hose Cabine CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR FROM RESPONSIBILITY FOR DEVIATIONS FROM - ' & -
FIN. Finish TRD. Tread THE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS UNLESS HE HAS, IN WRITING, AND BROUGHT O O N N on oo e [N DEPTH ARE REQUIRED, OBTAIN = I O s
e b e %gel)fBgLrb TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT SUCH DEVIATIONS AT THE TIME OF THE : ~ =
: ashing C. SUBMISSION, NOR SHALL IT RELIEVE HIM (GENERAL CONTRACTOR) FROM B <
B m s SESPOVSBIITY FoR ERRORS OF Y SOkT N T SH0F DRAMAGS T 0 MAEADOUS VATERALS SiAL o USED 01 STORED T T SULDNG 5 =
FOF  Face of Finish T.& G Tongue and Groove COUNTY REQUIREMENTS = ] <
o Lo i R ) 19. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL ' MECHANICAL e | @ LD >
F.O.S.  Face of Stud TO.C.  Top of Concrete REQUIRED BUILDING PERMITS PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. 8. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR BLOCKING OFF SUPPLY AND RETURN 3 LO <
i M1.1 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES, LEGEND, NOTES & TITLE 24
FPRF. Fireproof TO.L- Top of Panel 20. PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, THE APPLICANT SHALL HAVE o T oy DCTS TO KEER DUST FROMENTERING INTO BUILDING < Al
T Foot or Feet TORE. TOB of Deep Recess EVIDENCE OF CURRENT WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE COVERAGE ON ' M1.2 MECHANICAL T—24'S =
FTG. Footing TOM.  Top of Mullion FILE WITH THE STATE LABOR DEPARTMENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH CURRENT LABOR 9. BUILDINGS UNDERGOING CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION OR DEMOLITION SHALL BE M1 /A\ MECHANICAL DEMO AND NEW FLOOR PLANS <
FURR.  Furring T.OW.  Top of Wall CODES. DONE SO IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE & LOCAL CODES. : =
T
FUT. Future ?E'D F’ﬁ’ tofPquengnt 21. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTIONS AS SET FORTH IN STATE AND LOCAL CODES M3-1 MECHANICAL DETAILS E
e oret dper Uispenser AND PER CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AS NEEDED =
GA. Gauge TV Television : M4.1 MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS —
GALV. Galvanized T.W. Top of Wall 5
CB. Grab Bar P Typical 22. PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF FINAL CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR THIS =
oL Class ' PROJECT, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A SIGNED CERTIFICATE TO 5
GND. Cround UNF. Unfinished THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY STATING THAT ALL WORK HAS BEEN _ 5
R Crad Adesb- v PERFORMED AND MATERIALS INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE PLANS AND DEFERRED SUBMITTAL: PLUMBING >
. rade U.O.N. Unless Otherwise Noted ( 4 SHEETS )
CYP. Gypsum UR. Urinl SPECIFICATIONS AFFECTING NON—RESIDENTIAL ENERGY. >
HA Hose Bibb VERT Verticd DEFERRED SUBMITTALS THAT ARE NOT SUBMITTED AT THE TIME OF THE APPLICATION MUST HAVE THE PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. THE P1.1 PLUMBING SCHEDULES, LEGEND & NOTES —
B ose Bl : ertica REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE SHALL LIST THE DEFERRED SUBMITTALS ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FOR REVIEW BY THE B
H.C Hollow Core VEST Vestibule P2.1 PLUMBING FLOOR PLANS — DEMO AND NEW
DD oo : BUILDING OFFICIAL. DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE WHO : Q
: ardwoo W. West SHALL FORWARD THEM TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITH A NOTATION INDICATING THAT THEY HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND ARE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE L
HDWE. Hardware With P3.1 PLUMBING DETAILS «
it ol w/ W oset DESIGN OF THE BUILDING X
HORIZ Hortzontal W.C. Worer Hose P4.1 PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS L
R Hour WD. e "PLANS FOR THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN A TIMELY MANNER THAT ALLOWS A MINIMUM OF 30 WORKING DAYS FOR INITIAL PLAN . %
HOT Height W/0 WA REVIEW. ALL COMMENTS RELATED TO THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL MUST BE ADDRESSED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE PLAN CHECK DIVISION PRIOR TO APPROVAL L x
' WQCT wgw:g;t)o OF THE SUBMITTAL ITEMS”. (Land Development Manuel (LDM) Vol. | Ch.1 Sec. 2) 5 <
. Ll
.. Inside Diameter (Dim.) WT. Weight = x
INSUL Insulation <
INT. Interior 1. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. STRUCTURAL (1 SHEET) Z
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CAUTION:

IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 307x42" IT IS A REDUCED PRINT

DOOR NOTES

CEILING NOTES

PARTITION PLAN NOTES

FIRE AUTHORITY NOTES

VERIFY THAT ALL DOORS AND DOOR HARDWARE MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL
GOVERNING CODES & STANDARDS. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IN CASE
OF DISCREPANCY.

SEE ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS OF NEW BUILDING
STANDARD LIGHT FIXTURES, SWITCHES, EXIT SIGNS, ETC.

CONTRACTOR AND ARCHITECT TO REVIEW & APPROVE CHALK LINES OF PARTITION
LAYOUT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF PARTITION CONSTRUCTION.

2. ALL REPLACEMENT FLUORESCENT LAMPS TO MATCH BUILDING STANDARD — SAME 2. EXTEND ALL STUDS AND WALL MATERIALS TO CONSTRUCTION ABOVE, UNLESS
2. FIELD MEASURE, AS REQUIRED, ALL DOORS PRIOR TO FABRICATION. COLOR AND MANUFACTURER. OTHERWISE INDICATED.
3. PROVIDE A SIGN ON OR NEAR THE MAIN EXIT DOOR READING, "THIS DOOR TO 3. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CEILING GRID LOCATION AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY 3. ALL CONDUIT PIPING IN ELECTRICAL ROOM TO BE CONCEALED WITHIN THE WALL
REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING BUSINESS HOURS'. DISCREPANCIES ON PLANS. CONSTRUCTION.
4. LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND OPERATED SHALL BE OPERABLE 4. WHERE DISCREPANCIES IN LOCATION OF LIGHT FIXTURES, AIR DIFFUSERS, GRILLES, 4. DOOR OPENINGS IN PARTITIONS NOT DIMENSIONED ARE TO BE LOCATED WITHIN 4”
WITH A SINGLE EFFORT WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE ETC. OCCUR ON THE ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING PLANS, THE ARCHITECTURAL OF ADJACENT PERPENDICULAR PARTITION.
HARDWARE (LEVER OR PUSH TYPE). VERIFY CONDITION AT EXISTING DOORS. PLANS SHALL GOVERN. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES FOR .
CLARIFICATIONS. 5. CONTRACTOR SHALL USE 3-5/8" METAL STUDS MINIMUM AT ALL PLUMBING
5. MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FOLLOWING PER WALLS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ACTUAL DEPTH REQUIRED, ANY DISCREPANCIES
. 5. FIELD VERIFY ALL CLEARANCES OF DUCTS, PIPES, SPRINKLERS, ETC., AND NOTIFY SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ADA: :
— INTERIOR DOORS — 5 POUNDS ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICTS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF LIGHTS, ETC.
— EXTERIOR DOORS — 5 POUNDS 6. USE WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT ALL AREAS SUBJECT TO MOISTURE OR
— FIRE DOORS — 15 POUNDS 6. PLACEMENT OF LIGHT FIXTURES IN AREAS WHERE MAIN DUCTS MAY CAUSE WHERE TILE IS USED.
INTERFERENCE MUST BE APPROVED BY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
6. RATED DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF ALL GOVERNING CODES & ) 7. ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL AND NATIONAL
STANDARDS. 7. CONDUIT ABOVE CEILING MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 12" ABOVE THE CEILING GRID. CODES.
7 ALL HARDWARE TO BE LEVER—TYPE PER STATE OF ALL GOVERNING CODES & 8. NO COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS SHALL BE USED IN THE PLENUM SPACE, INCLUDING 8. ALL HOT WATER LINES SHALL BE PROPERLY INSULATED. SEE PLUMBING
STANDARDS AND THE ADA. ALUMINUM FLEX, ALUMINUM CONDUIT, AND POT METAL CONNECTORS. DRAWINGS.
8. OPENING HARDWARE IS TO BE CENTERED BETWEEN 30” AND 44" ABOVE FINISH 9. ALL JUNCTION BOXES AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT REQUIRING ACCESS FOR 9. ALL PLUMBING CLEAN—OQUTS SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE READILY ACCESSIBLE.
FLOOR. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND MATCH NEW. SERVICE SHALL BE LOCATED OVER ACOUSTICAL CEILINGS. NO ACCESS HATCHES CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL CLEAN—OUT LOCATIONS WITH EQUIPMENT,
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL BY AND CABINETS. SUBMIT A PLAN OF ALL PROPOSED LOCATIONS TO ARCHITECT
9. SPECIAL LOCKING DEVICES SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED TYPE. ARCHITECT. (NO EXCEPTION) FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
10. PROVIDE WEATHER SEALS ON ALL EXTERIOR DOORS PER ANS|I STANDARDS. 10. ALL SPRINKLER HEADS AT HARD-LID CEILINGS ARE TO BE FULLY RECESSED AND 10. ALL MILLWORK SHALL CONFORM TO STATE & LOCAL WOODWORKING STANDARDS.
CONCEALED. HEADS ARE TO BE CENTERED BETWEEN LIGHTS IN A UNIFORM
11. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE & VERIFY ALL DOOR FRAME ARCHITECTURAL PATTERN. G.C. TO PROVIDE A SUBMITTAL WITH SPRINKLER HEAD 11. FIELD MEASURE AS REQUIRED FOR ALL MILLWORK CONDITIONS PRIOR TO
THROAT THICKNESS' FOR EACH LOCATION. LOCATIONS FOR ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. FABRICATION.
12. ALL DOOR FRAMES TO BE FACTORY FINISHED. 11. ALL HARD-LID CEILINGS ARE TO BE INSTALLED WITH LINEAR DIFFUSERS. G.C. TO 12. PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL NECESSARY WALL BACKING, STIFFENERS, BRACING,
PROVIDE A SUBMITTAL WITH ALL LINEAR DIFFUSER LOCATIONS PRIOR TO BACK—UP PLATES AND/ OR SUPPORTING BRACKETS AS REQUIRED FOR THE
13. ALL DOOR STOPS TO HAVE 2x6 BACKING IN THE WALL BEHIND. INSTALLATION. INSTALLATION OF WALL—MOUNTED OR SUSPENDED EQUIPMENT OR BUILT—IN ITEMS.
VERIFY REQUIREMENTS WITH MANUFACTURERS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. SUPPLY
14. MAXIMUM UNDERCUT OF ALL DOORS NOT IN A RATED CORRIDOR SHALL NOT 12. LOCATE RECESSED DOWN LIGHTS, WALL WASHERS, SMOKE DETECTORS, EXIT SIGNS, CATALOG CUT SHEETS FOR ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL.
EXCEED 1/2” ABOVE FINISH FLOOR SURFACE. SPEAKERS, FIRE SPRINKLERS, ETC. IN CENTER OF 24"x24” CEILING TILES OR IN
CENTER OF 24"x24” PORTION OF 24"x48” CEILING TILES, UNLESS OTHERWISE 13. PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL NECESSARY ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS AND PLUMBING
15. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFINISH ANY BLEMISHED DOOR OR REPLACE SAID DOOR IF NOTED. SUPPLY, FITTINGS & CONNECTORS TO COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF APPLIANCES &
NOT ABLE TO REFINISH TO "AS NEW’ CONDITION. EQUIPMENT INDICATED ON PLAN. VERIFY REQUIREMENTS WITH MANUFACTURERS
13. PROVIDE SWITCHES AND LIGHT SENSORS FOR OPEN AREAS AND PRIVATE OFFICES. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. SUPPLY CATALOG CUT SHEETS FOR ARCHITECT'S
ACTUAL LOCATION OF ALL SWITCHES TO BE DETERMINED BY ELECTRICAL APPROVAL.
ENGINEER.
14, EXACT LOCATION OF FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS TO BE CONFIRMED WITH
14. WHERE EXIT SIGNS ARE REQUIRED PER STATE & LOCAL CODES, THEY SHALL BE ARCHITECT BEFORE INSTALLATION. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FIRE EXTINGUISHERS &
D EM O LITI O N N OTES ILLUMINATED PER SAID CODES AND THE NEC. LOCATIONS SHALL BE CABINETS AS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT FIELD INSPECTORS.
COORDINATED WITH THE ARCHITECT.
15. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL THERMOSTATS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR
15. PROVIDE BACK-UP POWER FOR EXIT SIGNS PER STATE & LOCAL CODES. TO INSTALLATION.
1. DRAWINGS OF EXISTING CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN COMPILED FROM EXISTING DATA 16. THE MEANS OF EGRESS TRAVEL SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ANY TIME THE 16. ALL EXITS SHALL HAVE EXIT SIGNS AND ALL BLIND CORRIDOR TURNS SHALL
SUPPLIED BY THE OWNER TO THE ARCHITECT. THE ARCHITECT MAKES NO BUILDING IS OCCUPIED WITH A LIGHT INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 1 HAVE DIRECTIONAL EXIT SIGNS.
WARRANTY, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, FOR THE ACCURACY OF THE FOOT—CANDLE AT THE FLOOR LEVEL.
gSXEI}EFTIEEESSEI%EYTiELEg(SIQIT\:S G'N(;FSSM%ERQ Eﬁgoﬁg'%% TTHHE ggggﬁég_TrOR 17. PREPARE ALL FLOOR SURFACES AS REQUIRED TO RECEIVE FINISHES AS NOTED
ON FINISH PLAN, ENLARGED FINISH PLANS & FINISH LEGEND.
IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS THAT MIGHT ARISE IN THE 17 E“SEAFE,EEN%HL'?:EN;EESHALL BE (2) SEPARATE SOURCES OF POWER AND SHALL
COURSE OF THE DEMOLITION WORK. 18. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL GYPSUM BOARD SURFACES, WALLS, AND CEILINGS
2. VERIFY LOCATIONS OF EXISTING MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL SmLTL gg vTv/:EEDéoSv/g;e?NEGD SXSEORT&LTO A TLEVEL 47 FINISH, SO AS TO RECEIVE
UTILITIES. LOCATE AND PROTECT UTILITIES TO REMAIN. DISCONNECT, REMOVE '
BACK TO NEAREST JUNCTION BOX OR PANEL, AS REQUIRED, AND CAP 19. PROVIDE SOUND INSULATION AT PERIMETER WALLS OF RESTROOMS, LOBBY,
DESIGNATED UTILITIES WITHIN THE DEMOLITION AREA. REFER TO THE STAIRS AND ACROSS CEILING OF RESTROOMS TO CREATE AN ACOUSTIC
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFO. ENVELOPE. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
3. ALL EXISTING BUILDING UTILITES SHALL REMAIN IN OPERATION DURING
CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE REROUTING OF UTILITIES SERVING ADJACENT AREAS
THAT ARE TO MAINTAIN UNINTERRUPTED SERVICE. ANY TEMPORARY SUSPENSION
OF SERVICE SHALL BE COORDINATED AND APPROVED BY THE FACILITY MANAGER,
NOT LESS THAN 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE.
4. THE DEMOLITION PLAN KEYNOTES ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND GENERAL IN NATURE.
THE INTENT IS TO ILLUSTRATE THE COMPLETE DEMOLITION OF THE SPACES
INDICATED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. FIELD VERIFICATION OF EXISTING
CONDITIONS AND SPECIFIC QUANTITIES IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR.
5. REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF DEMOLITION DEBRIS IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR. VERIFY THE HAULING ROUTE THROUGH THE BUILDING, THE
DEMOLITION STAGING AREA, AND THE LOCATION OF THE DUMPSTERS WITH THE I:I N ISH NOTES POWER & S I G N A L NOTES
OWNER PRIOR TO THE START OF DEMOLITION. DISPOSAL OF RUBBISH SHALL BE
DONE IN A LEGAL MANNER.
6. THE OWNER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SALVAGE ANY DEMOLISHED ITEM. VERIFY
ITEMS TO BE SALVAGED WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO THE START OF DEMOLITION. 1. NO FINISH SUBSTITUTIONS MAY BE MADE UNLESS APPROVED BY ARCHITECT.
REMOVE, PROTECT, CLEAN, REPAIR FOR REUSE AND TURN OVER SUCH ITEMS AS I gSSﬁ%’gﬁTTFEAE%%PHONE/ DATA INSTALLATION WITH APPROPRIATE
DIRECTED BY THE OWNER. 2. APPLICATION OF CONTROLLED INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE
WITH STATE & LOCAL CODES. 2. ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL DEVICES ARE TO REMAIN, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
7. IN ORDER TO INSTALL SOME OF THE NEW WORK (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED
TO MECHANICAL, PLUMBING OR ELECTRICAL) IT WILL BE NECESSARY FOR THE 3. DECORATIVE MATERIALS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A FLAME—RETARDANT 3. ALL OUTLETS TO BE INSTALLED AT LOCATIONS SHOWN BY DIMENSIONS ON THE
CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS TO REMOVE AND REPLACE (OR CONDITION. POWER & SIGNAL PLAN. DIMENSION ALL OUTLETS FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE
REFINISH) EXISTING WALLS, FLOORS, OR CEILING IN THE AREAS OF THE BUILDING OUTLET BOX. NON—DIMENSIONED OUTLETS ARE TO LOCATED AT THE NEAREST
NOT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ALL RELATED 4. SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES FOR ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL: WALL STUD.
COSTS IN HIS BASE BID, WHETHER SHOWN ON THESE PLANS OR NOT. A. THREE (3) 12" X 12" SAMPLES FOR ALL PAINT, VINYL AND FABRIC FINISHES
AND COLORS APPLIED TO A SUBSTRATE WHICH IS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE 4. WHEN OUTLETS ARE GROUPED TOGETHER (2 OR MORE), THEY ARE TO BE SPACED
8. PROTECT ADJACENT SPACES NOT SCHEDULED FOR DEMOLITION. PATCH AND SURFACE TO BE FINISHED. SUBMIT PAINT SAMPLES FROM THE PAINT LOT OR NO MORE THAN 2” APART.
REPAIR DAMAGED FINISHES, ITEMS AND FIXTURES TO REMAIN AND/OR REPLACE LOTS INTENDED FOR APPLICATION.
IN KIND TO MATCH EXISTING FROM DAMAGE DURING THE PROGRESS OF THE 5. ALL NEW WALL MOUNTED 15, 20, AND 30 AMP RECEPTACLES OUTLETS TO BE
WORK. PROVIDE TEMPORARY SAFETY BARRIERS REQUIRED BY CODE AND AS B. ONE (1) 24” X 24" MOCK—-UP WITH SAMPLE SEAM (CENTERED) OF ALL CENTERED AT +18” AF.F., UN.O.
INDICATED TO INSURE PUBLIC SAFETY AND TO ALLOW BUILDING OCCUPANCY. FABRIC AND VINYL FINISHES AND COLOR.
CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT FOR APPROVAL, BARRIER LOCATIONS, AND METHOD OF 6. ALL TELEPHONE AND DATA CABLE TO BE TEFLON COATED PLENUM RATED CABLE,
CONSTRUCTION TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. C. THREE (3) 12” X 12" SAMPLES OF ALL FLOOR COVERING. SUPPORTED INDEPENDENTLY FROM SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM. CABLING TO BE
SUPPLIED BY TENANT; ALL PULLS AND TERMINATIONS BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
9. NO STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS ARE INCLUDED IN THIS SCOPE OF WORK. D. SUBMIT ACTUAL CUTTINGS OF EACH PRODUCT FOR COLOR/QUALITY CONTROL.
7. LOCATIONS OF FURNITURE POWER FEEDS SHALL ACCOMMODATE CIRCUITS AND
10. PROVIDE DUST BARRIERS AROUND OPEN|NGS, TO AND FROM THE CONSTRUCTION 5. WHERE MATERIALS ARE NOT RETURNABLE, SUBMIT SAMPLES TO ARCHITECT WIRE PER ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. TENANT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
AREA.  PROVIDE ALL MEANS NECESSARY TO INHIBIT DUST FROM ENTERING BEFORE PLACING FULL ORDERS. PROVIDING FURNITURE POWER FEED, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL THE
OTHER PORTIONS OF THE FACILITY. SUBMIT BARRIER LOCATIONS TO THE POWER FEED.
ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL, PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 6. SUBMIT SEAMING PLAN FOR CARPET TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
CARPET ORDER. 8. WHERE DEDICATED ELECTRICAL OUTLETS ARE NOTED WITHIN THE FURNITURE
11. PROVIDE ADEQUATE SHORING, BRACING, BARRICADES AND PROTECTIVE MEASURES PANEL SYSTEM, THE PANEL SYSTEM SHALL ACCOMMODATE THIS REQUIREMENT.
AS REQUIRED TO SAFELY EXECUTE THE WORK IN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA AND 7 NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ITEMS WITH LONG LEAD TIMES.
THE AREAS ADJACENT TO THE CONSTRUCTION AREA. CEASE OPERATIONS AND 9. FLOOR OUTLETS ARE ACCEPTABLE NEXT TO SLIDING PANELS/WALLS AND OTHER
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IF THE STRUCTURE APPEARS TO BE 8. ALL PAINT FINISH OF METAL PARTS OF DOORS, HANDRAILS, PERIMETER SPECIAL CONVENIENT LOCATIONS.
ENDANGERED. DO NOT RESUME OPERATIONS UNTIL CORRECTIVE MEASURES HAVE ENCLOSURES, ETC., SHALL BE SEMI—GLOSS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
BEEN TAKEN. 10. WHERE ELECTRICAL WORK IS SPECIFIED IN CONJUNCTION WITH CABINET WORK,
9. WHERE PAINT COLORS CHANGE, CORNERS ARE TO BE CUT-IN FREE OF LAMPS AND FIXTURES ARE TO BE PROVIDED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
12. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS AND ENSURE THAT OVERLAPPING.
EXIT ROUTES ARE SIGNED, LIGHTED AND PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CODE 11. CUT—OUTS FOR SWITCHES, OUTLETS, ETC. AS REQUIRED BY THE CABINET
REQUIREMENTS. RELOCATE EXISTING AND/OR PROVIDE SMOKE PROTECTORS AND 10. PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF WALL COVERINGS, SURFACES SHALL BE CONTRACTOR ARE TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR,
LIFE SAFETY EQUIPMENT FOR ADEQUATE COVERAGE. PROPERLY PREPARED WITH SEALER PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. UN.O. ALL RECEPTACLES WHERE MILLWORK OCCURS SHALL BE LOCATED PER
ELEVATIONS OF THE MILLWORK ITEM IN QUESTION.
13. PROVIDE TEMPORARY NON-COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION BARRIERS WHERE 11. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY CONDITION AND LEVEL OF FLOOR SO AS TO RECEIVE
REQUIRED BY CODE AND THE GOVERNING FIRE AUTHORITY. MINIMUM NEW FINISHES WITHOUT BOWING AT FLOOR OR WALL BASE. CONTRACTOR IS 12. ALL WALL COVER PLATES SHALL BE WHITE, UNLESS BUILDING STANDARD IS
REQUIREMENTS: RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL FLOOR PREPARATION. DIFFERENT, MATCH BUILDING STANDARD.
A. FULL HEIGHT WALL FROM FLOOR TO CEILING. 12. ALL CARPETING SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH GLUE DOWN METHOD, UNLESS NOTED 13. ALL SEPARATE CIRCUIT RECEPTACLES TO BE ORANGE COLOR WITH BUILDING
B.  STUDS AT 24" 0.C., WITH 5/8” TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD. OTHERWISE. STANDARD COLOR COVER PLATE.
C.  NON-COMBUSTIBLE ACCESS DOOR WITH 3 HINGES AND SPRING CLOSER.
13. WHERE FLOOR—MOUNTED OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED ON CARPETED AREA, CUT
14. SURVEY EXISTING FLOORS AND CLEARLY MARK ON FLOOR SURFACE THE CARPET IN AN ”X” OVER FLOOR HOLE AND INSTALL CARPET OVER TOP. DO NOT
LOCATIONS OF ALL BEAMS AND JOISTS. MARK ALL CORE DRILL PENETRATIONS TRIM CARPET.
AND RECEIVE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S APPROVAL PRIOR TO DRILLING CONCRETE.
14. ALL V.C.T. TO BE INSTALLED WITH FULL TILE FROM VINYL THRESHOLD STRIP AND
15. CUT RIGID MATERIALS USING MASONRY SAW OR CORE DRILL. PNEUMATIC TOOLS FULL TILE FROM WALL ADJACENT TO DOOR SWING, U.N.O.
ARE NOT ALLOWED WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL.
15. PROVIDE AND INSTALL SPECIFIED BASE FOR ALL AREAS TO RECEIVE FLOORING.
16. ALL CORE DRILLING OR OTHER NOISY WORK SHALL BE SCHEDULED 48 HOURS IN
ADVANCE WITH THE OWNER. 16. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PRE—FORMED RUBBER BASE CORNERS. DO NOT
CUT OR BEND STRAIGHT BASE TO MAKE CORNERS.
17. APPLY CEMENT BASE FLOOR PATCH AS REQUIRED TO FILL DINGS, NAIL HOLES,
CHIPS AND CRACKS. 17. MILLWORK LOWER CABINETS ARE NOT TO RECEIVE WALL BASE UNLESS INDICATED G LAZI N G N OTES
ON FINISH PLANS.
18. AT FLOOR AREAS SCHEDULED TO RECEIVE NEW FLOOR COVERING, REMOVE
EXISTING FLOOR COVERING AND PREPARE SUBSTRATE FOR NEW FLOOR COVERING 18. FLOOR FINISHES TO CONTINUE UNDERNEATH "OPEN FLOOR” AREAS OF MILLWORK
PER SPECIFICATIONS AND MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS. INCLUDING SINK AREA AND AT ALL UNDER—COUNTER EQUIPMENT AREAS WHICH
ARE OPEN TO THE FLOOR. ’
19. AT ABANDONED PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RATED WALLS, CEILING OR FLOOR I iﬁgHTH%ELESsgA%LF BTlE_iAERGTLC'\ESSMANUFACTURERS LABEL DESIGNATING THE TYPE
CONSTRUCTION, COMPLETELY SEAL VOIDS WITH FIRE RATED MATERIAL TO FULL '
THICKNESS OF THE PENETRATED ELEMENT. ALL PATCHING OF EXISTING WORK TO
REMAIN SHALL MATCH FINISH PER SCHEDULE OR WHERE UNSCHEDULED TO 2. GLASS SHALL BE FIRMLY SUPPORTED ON ALL FOUR EDGES.
MATCH EXISTING FINISHES TO REMAIN, AND SHALL MEET OR EXCEED FIRE RATING
INDICATED ON FLOOR PLAN AND AS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE/LIFE SAFETY 5. FIELD MEASURE ALL OPENINGS PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
INSPECTOR. 4. ALL GLAZING WITHIN A 24" ARC OF EITHER EDGE OF A DOOR AND WITHIN 60" OF
20. COORDINATE EXISTING SPRINKLER LINE AND HEAD LOCATION WITH NEW PLAN. THE FLOOR SHALL BE TEMPERED.
SUBMIT SPRINKLER SHOP DRAWINGS TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW WITH THE CITY 5. ALL GLASS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF STATE AND LOCAL
FIRE DEPARTMENT. " CODES
21. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR BUILDING SECURITY DURING DEMOLITION
PHASE. PROTECT ALL OPENINGS FROM WEATHER CONDITIONS AND SECURE THEM
TO PREVENT VANDALISM.
22. DO NOT PERFORM ANY WORK THAT WILL VOID WARRANTIES OF EXISTING
WEATHER EXPOSED OR MOISTURE RESISTANT ELEMENTS WITHOUT PRIOR
APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER.
23. ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY RELATING TO ANY TOXIC MATERIALS,

INCLUDING ASBESTOS, AND ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY TO ITS EXISTENCE OR
REMOVAL. THE OWNER WILL TAKE ACTION FOR DIRECTLY CONTRACTING WITH A
CONSULTANT OR SPECIALIST, LICENSED BY THE STATE, FOR SUCH SERVICES
SHOULD THOSE SERVICES BE REQUIRED ON THE PROJECT.

INSPECTIONS

1.

CITY OF ANAHEIM FINAL INSPECTION REQUIRED. PLEASE SCHEDULE ALL FIELD
INSPECTIONS AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE. INSPECTIONS CANCELED AFTER 1
P.M. ON THE DAY BEFORE THE SCHEDULED DATE WILL BE SUBJECT TO A
REINSPECTION FEE. PHASING OF INSPECTIONS MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL FEES,
ALSO.

BUILDINGS UNDER CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION SHALL CONFORM TO CFC
CHAPTER 14. NO SMOKING OR COOKING IS ALLOWED IN STRUCTURES WHERE
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS ARE EXPOSED OR WITHIN 25" OF COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS
STORAGE AREAS. CUTTING, WELDING, OR OTHER HOT WORK SHALL BE IN
CONFORMANCE WITH CFC CHAPTER 26.

IN BUILDINGS FOUR OR MORE STORIES IN HEIGHT, STANDPIPES SHALL BE PROVIDED
DURING CONSTRUCTION WHEN THE HEIGHT REACHES 40 FEET ABOVE THE LOWEST
POINT OF FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS. A FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION SHALL BE
NO MORE THAN 100 FEET FROM AVAILABLE FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE ACCESS
ROADWAYS. A HYDRANT SHALL BE LOCATED ALONG THE ACCESS ROADWAY WITHIN

150 FEET OF THE LOCATION(S) THAT THE FDC CAN BE ACCESSED FROM. CFC 1413

ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL NEW AND EXISTING BUILDINGS,
BE A MINIMUM SIX INCHES HIGH, CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND, AND BE
PLAINLY VISIBLE FROM THE ROADWAY THE BUILDING IS ADDRESSED ON.
TEMPORARY ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON CONSTRUCTION FENCING
OR THE BUILDING UNTIL PERMANENT NUMBERS CAN BE PROVIDED. CBC 501.2, CFC
505

LOCATIONS AND CLASSIFICATIONS OF EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CFC 906 AND CCR TITLE 19. AT LEAST ONE EXTINGUISHER SHALL BE
PROVIDED DURING CONSTRUCTION ON EACH FLOOR AT EACH STAIRWAY, IN EACH
STORAGE AND CONSTRUCTION SHED, IN LOCATIONS WHERE FLAMMABLE OR
COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS ARE STORED OR USED, OR WHERE SIMILAR HAZARDS ARE
PRESENT PER CFC 1415.1. BEFORE FINAL OCCUPANCY, AT LEAST ONE 2A:10B:C
EXTINGUISHER SHALL BE PROVIDED SO THAT NO POINT IS MORE THAN 75 FEET
TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM THE EXTINGUISHER. EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE LOCATED
ALONG THE PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL AND IN A READILY VISIBLE AND ACCESSIBLE
LOCATION, WITH THE BOTTOM OF THE EXTINGUISHER AT LEAST 4" ABOVE THE
FLOOR. ADDITIONAL EXTINGUISHERS MAY BE REQUIRED BY OCFA INSPECTORS
DEPENDING ON PROJECT OR SITE CONDITIONS AND FINAL PLACEMENT IS SUBJECT
TO THEIR APPROVAL.

WALL, FLOOR AND CEILING FINISHES AND MATERIALS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE
FLAME SPREAD CLASSIFICATIONS IN CBC TABLE 803.3. DECORATIVE MATERIALS
SHALL BE PROPERLY TREATED BY A PRODUCT OR PROCESS APPROVED BY THE
STATE FIRE MARSHAL WITH APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION PROVIDED TO THE OCFA.
SUCH ITEMS SHALL BE APPROVED AND INSPECTED BY THE OCFA PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

KNOX BOXES/KEY CABINETS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS,
POOL ENCLOSURES, GATES IN THE PATH OF FIREFIGHTER TRAVEL TO STRUCTURES,
SECURED PARKING LEVELS, DOORS GIVING ACCESS TO ALARM PANELS AND/OR
ANNUNCIATORS, AND ANY OTHER STRUCTURES OR AREAS WHERE IMMEDIATE
ACCESS IS REQUIRED OR IS UNDULY DIFFICULT. AN OCFA INSPECTOR CAN ASSIST
WITH LOCKING GATE KEYS IN KNOX BOXES, CONTACT YOUR LOCAL FIRE STATION
TO ARRANGE AN APPOINTMENT TO SECURE MASTER BUILDING KEYS IN THE KNOX
BOX.

APPROVAL OF THESE PLANS SHALL NOT PERMIT THE VIOLATION OF ANY CODE OR
LAW. REQUIREMENTS OR FEATURES NOT IDENTIFIED ON THE PLAN MAY APPLY AND
OCFA INSPECTORS MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OR ITEMS FROM THOSE
SHOWN ON THE PLAN DEPENDING ON ACTUAL OR ANTICIPATED FIELD CONDITIONS.
SUCH CHANGES MAY NECESSITATE SUBMITTAL OF REVISED OR AS—BUILT PLANS TO

THE OCFA AND THE CITY/COUNTY WHERE THE PROJECT IS LOCATED.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1.

THE PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH 2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, 2010
CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, AND OTHER CURRENTLY ADOPTED CODES, STANDARDS,
REGULATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS AS ENFORCED BY THE ORANGE COUNTY FIRE
AUTHORITY.

DUMPSTERS AND TRASH CONTAINERS EXCEEDING 1.5 CUBIC YARDS SHALL NOT BE
STORED IN BUILDINGS OR PLACED WITHIN 5 FEET OF COMBUSTIBLE WALLS,
OPENINGS OR COMBUSTIBLE ROOF EAVE LINES UNLESS PROTECTED BY AN
APPROVED SPRINKLER SYSTEM OR LOCATED IN A TYPE | OR IIA STRUCTURE
SEPARATED BY 10 FEET FROM OTHER STRUCTURES. CONTAINERS LARGER THAN 1
CUBIC YARD SHALL BE OF NON— OR LIMITED—COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS OR
SIMILARLY PROTECTED OR SEPARATED. CFC 304.3

EXIT, EXIT SIGNS, FIRE ALARM PANELS, HOSE CABINETS, FIRE EXTINGUISHER
LOCATIONS, AND STANDPIPE CONNECTIONS SHALL NOT BE CONCEALED BY
CURTAINS, MIRRORS, OR OTHER DECORATIVE MATERIAL.

THE EGRESS PATH SHALL REMAIN FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL OBSTRUCTIONS AT ALL
TIMES. NO STORAGE IS PERMITTED IN AISLES.

EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY

OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. DOORS SHALL NOT BE PROVIDED WITH

THUMB—TURN LOCKS OR DEADBOLTS THAT DO NOT UNLATCH IN TANDEM WITH THE
NORMAL OPERATING LEVER. THE OPENING FORCE FOR INTERIOR DOORS WITHOUT

CLOSERS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 POUNDS. THE UNLATCHING AND OPENING FORCE

FOR OTHER DOORS, INCLUDING FIRE DOORS, SHALL NOT EXCEED 15 POUNDS. CBC
1008.

THE EXIT PATH SHALL BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED WITH EXIT SIGNS CONFORMING TO
CBC 1011. STAIRS SERVING 4+ STORIES SHALL HAVE STAIRWELL SIGNS
CONFORMING TO CBC 1022.8. ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS MUST HAVE 90-MINUTE
EMERGENCY POWER BACK—UP. TACTILE SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS, PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND ACCOMMODATIONS, AND PUBLICLY
FUNDED HOUSING SUBJECT TO CBC CHAPTER 11B AND SHALL CONFORM TO
1117B.5.1, BE LOCATED FIVE FEET ABOVE FINISH FLOOR LEVEL AND, WHENEVER
POSSIBLE, ON THE STRIKE SIDE OF THE DOOR. LETTERING SHALL BE BETWEEN
5/8" AND 2" HIGH. CBC 1011.3

THE EXIT PATH SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC
1006. EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 90 MINUTE BACKUP.

RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL CONFORM TO APPROVED METHODS AND MATERIALS OF
CONSTRUCTION. PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED WALLS, CEILINGS, OR FLOORS
SHALL BE PROTECTED IN AN APPROVED MANNER COMPLYING WITH CBC/CFC
CHAPTER 7.

RATED DOORS SHALL BE SELF—CLOSING AND LATCHING; SUCH DOORS SHALL NOT
BE EQUIPPED WITH DOOR STOPS OR OTHERWISE PROPPED OPEN. RATED DOORS
SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH RATED HARDWARE. CFC 703

EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS:

1.

AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE
BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH 2010 NFPA 13 (13—R) AND CFC 903. REVIEW AND
APPROVAL OF A SPRINKLER PLAN IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OR
MODIFICATION.

AN AUTOMATIC EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED TO PROTECT
COMMERCIAL—-TYPE FOOD HEATING EQUIPMENT THAT PRODUCES GREASE—LADEN
VAPORS AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 2010 CFC/CMC AND NFPA 17A. REVIEW AND
APPROVAL OF A HOOD AND DUCT EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM PLAN IS REQUIRED
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OR USE OF COOKING EQUIPMENT.

MODIFICATION TO FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2010 NFPA 13
(13—R) AND CFC 903. A SEPARATE PLAN SUBMITTAL IS REQUIRED.

WHEN FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS OF UNDETERMINED
USE OTHER THAN WAREHOUSES, THEY SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED TO
HAVE A FIRE SPRINKLER DENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN THAT REQUIRED FOR AN
ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) USE, WITH A MINIMUM DESIGN AREA OF 3,000
SQUARE FEET (279 M?). WAREHOUSE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS SHALL BE
DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 16.2.2 OF THE 2010 NFPA 13. WHERE A
SUBSEQUENT OCCUPANCY REQUIRES A SYSTEM WITH GREATER CAPABILITY, IT
SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OCCUPANT TO UPGRADE THE SYSTEM TO
THE REQUIRED DENSITY.

ALARM SYSTEMS:

1.

A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE CBC/CFC
907 AND NFPA 72. A SEPARATE PLAN SUBMITTAL IS REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OR MODIFICATION.

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM(S) AND ALL CONTROL VALVES, WITH THE
EXCEPTION OF THOSE LISTED IN CFC 903.4, SHALL BE MONITORED BY A UL
LISTED CENTRAL ALARM STATION.

MODIFICATIONS TO FIRE DETECTION OR ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL BE APPROVED BY
THE CITY OF ANAHEIM. A SEPARATE PLAN SUBMITTAL IS REQUIRED.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

1.

AT LEAST ONE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE WINDOW SHALL BE PROVIDED
FOR EVERY SLEEPING ROOM BELOW THE FOURTH STORY IN R OCCUPANCIES. CBC
1029

HIGH PILED COMBUSTIBLE STORAGE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CFC
CHAPTER 23. HIGH HAZARD MATERIALS CANNOT BE STORED HIGHER THAN SIX
FEET AND OTHER MATERIALS CANNOT BE STORED HIGHER THAN TWELVE FEET
WITHOUT FIRST SUBMITTING PLANS TO AND OBTAINING APPROVAL FROM THE CITY
OF ANAHEIM.

THE SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC/CFC 909 AND CFC
REGULATIONS. REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF A RATIONAL ANALYSIS REPORT IS
REQUIRED PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION. ACCEPTANCE TESTING SHALL
BE PERFORMED BY A QUALIFIED THIRD PARTY AND VERIFIED BY A CITY OF
ANAHEIM INSPECTOR PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY.

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF WARE MALCOMB AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT WITH WARE MALCOMB. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE VERIFIED ON THE JOB SITE. ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE NOTICE OF WARE MALCOMB PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
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THIS PROJECT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2010 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDINGS STANDARDS CODE. NS
CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDINGS STANDARDS CODE - NON-RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES e e r s =] N ] - =¥
: =, &
=
< L
CALG reen G E N E RAL N OTES SECTION 5.106 SITE DEVELOPMENT TABLE 5.303.6 SECTION 5.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION (CONT.) TABLE 5.504.4.1 5.504.4.3.2 VERIFICATION. S §
ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT., = O xx
5.106.1 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN. STANDARDS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES 5.410.2.4 FUNCTIONAL PERFORMANCE TESTING. 12 VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION SHALL BE PROVDED | = x
AND FIXTURE FITTINGS LESS WATER AND LESS EXEMPT COMPOUNDS IN GRAMS PER LITER AT THE REQUEST OF THE ENFORCING AGENCY. DOCUMENTATION MAY = S
YES [X]  FOR NEWLY CONSTRUCTED PROJECTS OF LESS THAN ONE ACRE, FUNCTIONAL PERFORMANCE TESTS SHALL DEMONSTRATE THE CORRECT INCLUDE, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING: H ‘S
NO DEVELOP A STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP) REQUIRED STANDARDS INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF EACH COMPONENT, SYSTEM AND ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS CURRENT VOC LIMIT z :3
1. THESE DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN CREATED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIRED THAT HAS BEEN DESIGNED, SPECIFIC TO ITS SITE, CONFORMING TO SYSTEM—TO—SYSTEM INTERFACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 50 1. MANUFACTURER’S PRODUCT SPECIFICATION 2 IJ =
DESIGN RELATED CODE REQUIREMENTS. CONSTRUCTION RELATED ACTIVITIES THE STATE STORM WATER NPDES CONSTRUCTION PERMIT OR LOCAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. FUNCTIONAL PERFORMANCE TESTING CARPET PAD ADHESIVES 50 3 =
: ORDINANCE, WHICHEVER IS STRICTER, AS IS REQUIRED FOR PROJECTS WATER CLOSETS (TOILETS) — FLUSHOMETER | ASME A 112.19.2/ REPORTS SHALL CONTAIN INFORMATION ADDRESSING EACH OF THE 2. FIELD VERIFICATION OF ON—SITE PRODUCT CONTAINERS © o
SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR UNLESS OTHERWISE ONE ACRE OR MORE. VALVE TYPE SINGLE FLUSH, MAXIMUM CSA B45.1 — 1.28 GAL (4.8L) BUILDING COMPONENTS TESTED. THE TESTING METHODS UTILIZED. AND OUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 150 ) % (&)
NOTED. 5 106.4.1 SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING FLUSH VOLUME INCLUDE ANY READINGS AND ADJUSTMENTS MADE. WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVE 100 5.504.4.4 CARPET SYSTEMS. g ;' 3
2. WHEN REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION, ANY THIRD PARTY . - B . WATER CLOSETS (TOILETS) — FLUSHOMETER | ASME A 112.19.14 AND RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES 60 = (=
' ALL CARPET INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL MEET THE
COMMISSIONING AGENT AND/OR SPECIAL INSPECTORS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE YES |X IF THE PROJECT IS ANTICIPATED TO GENERATE VISITOR TRAFFIC, VALVE TYPE DUAL FLUSH, MAXIMUM USEPA WATERSENSE TANK-TYPE 5.410.2.5 DOCUMENTATION AND TRAINING. SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES 50 TESTING AND PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: x g,
NO PROVIDE PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE RACKS WITHIN 100 FEET FLUSH VOLUME HIGH-EFFICIENCY TOILET Q ' x [IJ ‘G
VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE THE SPECIFICATION — 1.28 GAL (4.8L) A SYSTEMS MANUAL AND SYSTEMS OPERATIONS TRAINING ARE CERAMIC TILE ADHESIVES 65 , a 8
SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TENANT/BUILDING OWNER. OF THE VISITORS' ENTRANCE, READILY VISIBLE TO PASSERS-BY, FOR ' : REQUIRED, INCLUDING OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT VCT AND ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES 50 1. CARPET AND RUG INSTITUTE'S GREEN LABEL PLUS PROGRAM. @ Qﬁ a
5 PERCENT OF VISITOR MOTORIZED VEHICLE PARKING CAPACITY, WITH U.S. EPA WATERSENSE TANK-TYPE 3
3. ANY MATERIAL OR PRODUCT SUBSTITUTIONS MADE BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR  MINMUM OF ONE TWO_BIKE CAPACITY RACK WATER CLOSETS (TOILETS) — TANK TYPE | HIGH—EFFICIENCY TOILET (OStA) REQUIREMENTS IN CALIEORNIA CODE REGULATIONS. (CCR). Tt - 2. CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH STANDARD PRACTICE 8 < 2
SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS. ALL ' SPECIFICATION ’ ’ FOR THE TESTING OF VOCs (SPECIFICATION 01350). < s
SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR PRIOR REVIEW. ASHE A 1219.2/ 5.410.2.5.1 SYSTEMS MANUAL. VL TIPURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVES 0 3. NSF/ANSI 140 AT THE GOLD LEVEL. " B S
ANY REQUESTED SUBSTITUTIONS THAT ARE NOT IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE PROVIDE MINIMUM _______ SHORT TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES URINALS, MAXIMUM FLUSH VOLUME CSA B45.1 — 0.5 GAL (1.9L) OCUMENTATION OF THE OPERATIONAL ASPECTS OF THE BUILDING STRUCTURAL GLAZING ADHESIVES 100 @ ~
AS REQUIRED SINGLE—PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ADHESIVES 250 . . =
FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS WILL BE REJECTED AND THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR Q ASME A 1121919 (VITREQUS CHINA) SHALL BE - COMPLETED WITHIN THE SYSTEMS MANUAL AND. DELIVERED 4. SCIENTIFIC CERTIFICATIONS SYSTEMS SUSTAINABLE CHOICE =
WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH THE SPECIFIED PRODUCT/MATERIAL AT NO URINALS, NONWATER URINALS ANS| Z124.9—2004 OR IAPMO TO THE BUILDING OWNER OR REPRESENTATIVE AND FACILITIES OTHER ADHESIVE NOT SPECIFICALLY LISTED 50 5504441 CARPET CUSHION o
ADDITIONAL COST. TEETX 5.106.4.2 LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING. 2124.9 (PLASTIC) OPERATOR. THE SYSTEMS MANUAL SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING: SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS DR ' S
FOR BUILDINGS WITH OVER 10 TENANT—OCCUPANTS, PROVIDE SECURE PVC WELDING 510 ALL CARPET CUSHION INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL 5
* lvgoll'\?KsHll-lGEll-El% E’I\é%(\)/ﬁjDREADGI-IZI\? (IEQ;TE:EBGE)EEFTQSE g&NOTRCAACUTI_E)gR,\Ffli\/lgévl_:g:E SAMPLE NO BICYCLE PARKING FOR 5 PERCENT OF MOTORIZED VEHICLE PARKING PUBLIC LAVATORY FAUCETS: MAXIMUM 1. SITE INFORMATION, INCLUDING FACILITY DESCRIPTION, HISTORY AND CPVC WELDING 490 MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CARPET AND RUG INSTITUTE =
CAPACITY, WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE SPACE. ACCEPTABLE PARKING FLOW RATE — 0.5 GPM (1.9L/MIN) ASME A 112.18.1 /CSA B125.1 CURRENT REQUIREMENTS ABS WELDING o GREEN LABEL PROGRAM Ll o
BUILDINGS STANDARDS CODE IN PREPARATION FOR THE REQUIRED DOCUMENTS FACILITIES SHALL BE CONVENIENT FROM THE STREET AND MAY ) = 0 S
RELATED TO CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT. INCLUDE: PUBLIC METERING SELF—-CLOSING FAUCETS: 2. SITE CONTACT INFORMATION PLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 250 5.504.4.4.2 CARPET ADHESIVE. o R
MAXIMUM WATER USE — 0.25 GAL (1.0L) ASME A 112.18.1/CSA B125.1 ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 550 — % -
>IN THE EVENT OF ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THIS DOCUMENT AND THE 1. COVERED, LOCKABLE ENCLOSURES WITH PERMANENTLY ANCHORED PER METERING CYCLE 3. BASIC OPERATIONS MAINTENANCE, INCLUDING GENERAL SITE CONTACT ADHESIVE 80 ALL CARPET ADHESIVE SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE 5 L E
CURRENT 2010 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDINGS STANDARDS CODE, INCLUDING RACKS FOR BICYCLES: RESIDENTIAL BATHROOM LAVATORY SINK OPERATING PROCEDURES, BASIC TROUBLESHOOTING, RECOMMENDED 5.504.4.1. ) & 9 3
AMENDMENTS, THE TEXT OF THE CODE AND AMENDMENTS SHALL GOVERN ’ SPECIAL PURPOSE_CONTACT ADHESIVE 250 o £ =
’ : FAUCETS: MAXIMUM FLOW RATE — 1.5 GPM [ASME A 112.18.1/CSA B125.1 MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS, SITE EVENTS LOG STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE 120 & £ Y%K g
2. LOCKABLE BICYCLE ROOMS WITH PERMANENTLY ANCHORED RACKS; (5.7 LAN) 5504.4.5 COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS. o i :°R%
AND 4. MAJOR SYSTEMS TOP AND TRIM ADHESIVE 250 ol By o Eo g 8;?8 <
5. LOCKABLE. PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE LOCKERS SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS HARDWOOD PLYWOOD, PARTICLEBOARD AND MEDIUM DENSITY S| 85525 B2PES
B | U L 1S > T EIPET IV 1 AT T G z syl L L E R L L
. %) = = E - N o]
PLASTIC FOAMS 50 ) © Q.2 60’0 O » QO
INSTALLER AND SPECIAL INSPECTOR 6. A COPY OF ALL SPECIAL INSPECTION VERIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY FORMALDEHYDE AS SPECIFIED IN ARB'S AIR TOXICS CONTROL MEASURE -
PROVIDE MINIMUM LONG TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES
AS REQURED YES TX 5.304.1 WATER BUDGET. THE ENFORCING AGENCY OR THIS CODE POROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WOOD) 50 FOR COMPOSITE WOOD (17 CCR 93120 ET SEQ.), BY OR BEFORE THE Q
<C
QUALIFICATIONS (ES A WATER BUDGET SHALL BE DEVELOPED FOR LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION ) OTHER RESOURCES AND. DOCUMENTATION WoOoD 0 DATES SPECIFIED IN THOSE SECTIONS, AS SHOWN IN TABLE 5.504.45. | &
USE THAT CONFORMS TO THE LOCAL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE : FIBERGLASS 80 0 o
SECTION 702 QUALIFICATIONS 5.106.5.2 DESIGNATED PARKING. ORDINANCE OR TO THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER TABLE 5.504.4.5 : 3
ORDINANCE IS APPLICABLE. >
702.1 INSTALLER TRAINING NO LOW—EMITTING, FUEL—EFFICIENT AND CARPOOL/VAN POOL VEHICLES THE TRAINING OF THE APPROPRIATE MAINTENANCE STAFF FOR EACH TABLE 5.504.4.2 EMISSIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION =
HVAC SYSTEM INSTALLERS SHALL BE TRAINED AND CERTIFIED IN THE PROPER AS FOLLOWS: NOTE: PRESCRIPTIVE MEASURES TO ASSIST IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE EQUIPMENT TYPE AND/OR SYSTEM SHALL BE DOCUMENTED IN THE SEALANT VOC LIMIT CURRENT L
INSTALLATION OF HVAC SYSTEMS INCLUDING DUCTS AND EQUIPMENT BY A WATER BUDGET ARE LISTED IN SECTIONS 492.5 THROUGH 492.8, COMMISSIONING REPORT AND SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING: LESS WATER AND LESS EXEMPT COMPOUNDS IN GRAMS PER LITER PRODUCT LIMIT  |JAN 1, 2012] JUL 1, 2012 =
49210 AND 492.11 OF THE ORDINANCE, WHICH MAY BE FOUND AT: HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE 0.05
NATIONALLY OR REGIONALLY RECOGNIZED TRAINING OR CERTIFICATION PROGRAM. ’ @
UNCERTIFIED PERSONS MAY PERFORM HVAC INSTALLATIONS WHEN UNDER THE DIRECT PROVIDE MINIMUM _______ DESIGNATED PARKING SPACES AS HTTP: //WWW.OWUE. WATER.CA.GOV /L ANDSCAPE /ORD /ORD.CFM 1. SYSTEM/EQUIPMENT OVERVIEW (WHAT IT IS, WHAT IT DOES AND SEALANTS CURRENT VOC LIMIT HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE CORE 0.08 0.05 Q
REQUIRED PER TABLE 5.106.5.2 WITH WHAT OTHER SYSTEMS AND/OR EQUIPMENT IT INTERFACES) ARCHITECTURAL 250
SUPERVISION AND RESPONSIBILITY OF A PERSON TRAINED AND CERTIFIED TO INSTALL PARTICLE BOARD 0.09 W
'_
HVAC SYSTEMS OR CONTRACTOR LICENSED TO INSTALL HVAC SYSTEMS. EXAMPLES 5304.2 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE. 2. REVIEW AND DEMONSTRATION OF SERVICING /PREVENTIVE MARINE DECK 760 EDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD 0.11 i
OF ACCEPTABLE HVAC TRAINING AND CERTIFICATION PROGRAMS INCLUDE BUT ARE TABLE 5.106.5.2 YES X MAINTENANCE NONMEMBRANE ROOF 300 THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD 0.21 013 &
NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: NO FOR NEW WATER SERVICE FOR LANDSCAPED AREAS BETWEEN 1,000 ROADWAY 250 2
© STATE CERTIFIED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRANMS TOTAL NUMBER NUMBER SQUARE FEET AND 5,000 SQUARE FEET (THE LEVEL AT WHICH WATER 3. REVIEW OF THE INFORMATION IN THE SYSTEMS MANUAL SINGLE—PLY ROOF MEMBRANE 450 5.504.4.5.2 DOCUMENTATION. o
: OF PARKING SPACES OF REQUIRED SPACES CODE §535 APPLIES), SEPARATE METERS OR SUBMETERS SHALL BE OTHER 220 VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANGE WITH THIS SECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED &
2 PUBLIC UTILITY TRAINING PROGRAMS 18_25 (1, INSTALLED FOR INDOOR AND OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE. 4. REVIEW OF THE RECORD DRAWINGS ON THE SYSTEM/EQUIPMENT ST PR R A A T o B ool -
3. TRAINING PROGRAMS SPONSORED BY TRADE, LABOR OR STATE—WIDE ENERGY - ARCHITECTURAL INCLUDE AT LEAST ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: I S —
CONSULTING OR VERIFICATION ORGANIZATIONS 26-50 3 5.304.3.1 IRRIGATION CONTROLLERS. 5.410.2.6 COMMISSIONING REPORT. NONPOROUS 250 =z
T
4. PROGRAMS SPONSORED BY MANUFACTURING ORGANIZATIONS 51-75 6 YES |X]  AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM CONTROLLERS INSTALLED AT THE TIME A COMPLETE REPORT OF COMMISSIONING PROCESS ACTIVITIES POROUS 775 1. PRODUCT CERTIFICATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS %
) 76—100 8 NO OF FINAL INSPECTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: UNDERTAKEN THROUGH THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND REPORTING MODIFIED BITUMINOUS 500 2 CHAIN OF CUSTODY CERTIFICATIONS a
5. OTHER PROGRAMS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY 101-150 11 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR POSTCONSTRUCTION PHASES OF THE BUILDING ARINE DECK =60 : Z
1. CONTROLLERS SHALL BE WEATHER— OR SOIL MOISTURE—BASED PROJECT SHALL BE COMPLETED AND PROVIDED TO THE OWNER OR n
151-200 16 .
702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION CONTROLLERS THAT AUTOMATICALLY ADJUST IRRIGATION IN REPRESENTATIVE. OTHER 750 3. OTHER METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY & _I
' . 201 AND OVER AT LEAST 8 PERCENT OF TOTAL ) %)
RESPONSE TO CHANGES IN PLANTS' NEEDS AS WEATHER 5.504.4.6 RESILIENT FLOORING SYSTEMS Z
BSC WHEN REQUIRED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY, THE OWNER OR THE CONDITIONS CHANGE. . 5.410.4 TESTING AND ADJUSTING. D ' i
—— , FOR 50 PERCENT OF FLOOR AREA RECEIVING RESILEENT FLOORING, 5
RESPONSIBLE ENTITY ACTING AS THE OWNER'S AGENT SHALL EMPLOY ONE OR MORE 2. WEATHER—BASED CONTROLLERS WITHOUT INTEGRAL RAIN SENSORS NO gE?LTéTﬁGgNL%s@D#SAEN?o%ZOSE%LE/EARSE SFHE%L BE REQUIRED FOR 5.504.4.3 PAINTS AND COATINGS. INSTALL RESILIENT FLOORING COMPLYING WITH THE VOC—EMISSION o —
SPECIAL INSPECTORS TO PROVIDE INSPECTION OR OTHER DUTIES NECESSARY TO 5.106.5.2.1 PARKING STALL MARKING. OR COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS THAT ACCOUNT FOR LOCAL RAINFALL ’ ' LIMITS DEFINED IN THE 2009 COLLABORATIVE FOR HIGH PERFORMANCE 2
SUBSTANTIATE COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE. SPECIAL INSPECTORS SHALL PAINT. IN THE PAINT USED FOR STALL STRIPING. THE FOLLOWING SHALL HAVE A SEPARATE WIRED OR WIRELESS RAIN SENSOR WHICH ARCHITECTURAL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH VOC SCHOOLS (CHPS) CRITERIA AND LISTED ON ITS LOW-EMITTING S
DEMONSTRATE COMPETENCE TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ENFORCING AGENCY FOR ’ : CONNECTS OR COMMUNICATES WITH THE CONTROLLER(S). SOIL 5.410.4.2 SYSTEMS. LIMITS IN TABLE 1 OF THE ARB ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS SUGGESTED MATERIALS LIST (OR PRODUCT REGISTRY) OR CERTIFIED UNDER THE v LLI
CHARACTERS SUCH THAT THE LOWER EDGE OF THE LAST WORD CONTROL MEASURE, AS SHOWN IN TABLE 5.504.4.3, UNLESS MORE o
THE PARTICULAR TYPE OF INSPECTION OR TASK TO BE PERFORMED. IN ADDITION, ALIGNS WITH THE END OF THE STALL STRIPING AND IS VISIBLE MOISTURE—-BASED CONTROLLERS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE RAIN DEVELOP A WRITTEN PLAN OF PROCEDURES FOR TESTING AND . A RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING INSTITUTE (RFCI) FLOORSCORE PROGRAM. y —l
THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL HAVE A CERTIFICATION FROM A RECOGNIZED STATE BENEATH A PARKED VEHICLE: SENSOR INPUT. STRINGENT LOCAL LIMITS APPLY. THE VOC CONTENT LIMIT FOR S o
) : ADJUSTING SYSTEMS. SYSTEMS TO BE INCLUDED FOR TESTING AND COATINGS THAT DO NOT MEET THE DEFINITIONS FOR THE SPECIALTY 5.504.4.6.1 VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. —
NATIONAL OR INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS DETERMINED BY THE LOCAL AGENCY. ADJUSTING SHALL INCLUDE AT A MINIMUM, AS APPLICABLE TO THE COATINGS CATEGORIES LISTED IN TABLE 5.504.4.3 SHALL BE 8 m OO
THE AREA OF CERTIFICATION SHALL BE CLOSELY RELATED TO THE PRIMARY JOB " CLEAN AIR " SECTION 5.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL PROJECT: DETERMINED BY CLASSIFYING THE COATING AS A FLAT, NONFLAT OR DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED VERIFYING THAT RESILIENT 5 AN
FUNCTION, AS DETERMINED BY THE LOCAL AGENCY. VEHICLE AND RECYCLING © HVAC SYSTEMS AND CONTROLS NONFLAT—HIGH GLOSS COATING, BASED ON ITS GLOSS, AS DEFINED IN FLOORING MATERIALS MEET THE POLLUTANT EMISSION LIMITS. @ D o2
: SUBSECTIONS 4.21, 4.36 AND 4.37 OR THE 2007 CALIFORNIA AIR
NOTE: SPECIAL INSPECTORS SHALL BE INDEPENDENT ENTITIES WITH NO 5.504.5.3 FILTERS. o <_E
5.106.8 LIGHT POLLUTION REDUCTION 2. INDOOR AND OUTDOOR LIGHTING AND CONTROLS RESOURCES BOARD, SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, AND THE o )
FINANCIAL INTEREST IN THE MATERIALS OR THE PROJECT THEY ARE INSPECTING FOR : : : 5.408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE DIVERSION. . CORRESPONDING FLAT, NONFLAT OR NONFLAT—HIGH GLOSS VOC LIMIT IN MECHANICALLY VENTILATED BUILDINGS. PROVIDE REGULARLY N zZ
COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE. COMPLY WITH LIGHTING POWER REQUIREMENTS IN THE CALIFORNIA 3. WATER HEATING SYSTEMS IN TABLE 5.504.4.3 SHALL APPLY. ’ = —_— 2 nd
ENERGY CODE, CCR PART 6, AND DESIGN INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR ESTABLISH A CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR THE OCCUPIED AREAS OF THE BUILDING WITH AIR FILTRATION MEDIA FOR =
SECTION 703 VERIEICATIONS LIGHTING SUCH THAT ZERO DIRECT—BEAM ILLUMINATION LEAVES THE DIVERTED MATERIALS, OR MEET LOCAL CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION 4. RENEWABLE ENERGY SYSTEMS 5504.4.3.1 AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS OUTSIDE AND RETURN AIR PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY THAT PROVIDES AT - <E O
BUILDING SITE. MEET OR EXCEED EXTERIOR LIGHT LEVELS AND WASTE MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT. ) T ) LEAST A MINIMUM EFFICIENCY REPORTING VALUE (MERV) OF 8. ; _I LL
203.1 DOCUMENTATION UNIFORMITY RATIOS FOR LIGHTING ZONES 1—4 AS DEFINED IN S. LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL MEET THE PWMIR LIMITS FOR B =
CHAPTER 10 OF THE CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, CCR PART 1, 5.408.2 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN. 6. WATER REUSE SYSTEMS ROC IN SECTION 94522(a)(3) AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING 5.504.7 ENVIRONMENTAL TOBACCO SMOKE (ETS) 2 < O <
DOCUMENTATION USED TO SHOW COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE SHALL INCLUDE BUT IS USING THE FOLLOWING STRATEGIES: WHERE A LOCAL JURISDICTION DOES NOT HAVE A CONSTRUCTION AND EESEEET;:S(C;)NSSUE?SNT:JNSEESF|NCESRI-:TS%NTgXJ;isgCZM(AF;?g)NiiDATB)(%OgFE CONTROL. = O O
NOT LIMITED TO, CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, BUILDER OR DEMOLITION WASTE MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE, SUBMIT A CONSTRUCTION ) c YES [X =
INSTALLER CERTIFICATION, INSPECTION REPORTS, OR OTHER METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO f. SHIELD ALL EXTERIOR LUMINAIRES OR PROVIDE CUTOFF LUMINAIRES WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR APPROVAL BY THE ENFORCEMENT >-410.4.3 PROCEDURES. S T T T T Akt AN NO ORING W 28 FooT OF B DING ENTRIES BUTEo0R AR = I O s
THE ENFORCING AGENCY WHICH DEMONSTRATE SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE. WHEN PER SECTION 132 (B) OF THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE. AGENCY THAT: PERFORM TESTING AND ADJUSTING PROCEDURES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ' = INTAKES AND OPERABLE WINDOWS AND IN BUlLblNGS‘ OR AS e
SPECIFIC DOCUMENTATION OR SPECIAL INSPECTION IS NECESSARY TO VERIFY INDUSTRY BEST PRACTICES AND APPLICABLE STANDARDS ON EACH AR A D e A g ENFORCED BY ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS OR POLICIES OF ANY CITY & ; L]
2. CONTAIN INTERIOR LIGHTING WITHIN EACH SOURCE. 1. IDENTIFIES THE MATERIALS TO BE DIVERTED FROM DISPOSAL BY SYSTEM AS DETERMINED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL THE PERCENT VOC BY WEIGHT OF PRODUCT LIMITS OF REGULATION 8 ) . =
COMPLIANCE, THAT METHOD OF COMPLIANCE WILL BE SPECIFIED IN THE APPROPRIATE ' ' RULE 49. COUNTY, CITY AND COUNTY, CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGE, =
SECTION OR. IDENTIFIED IN THE APPLICATION CHECKLIST 3. ALLOW NO MORE THAN .01 HORIZONTAL LUMEN FOOTCANDLES TO EFFICIENT USAGE, RECYCLING, REUSE ON THE PROJECT OR SALVAGE CAMPUS OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, OR CAMPUS OF THE = —i L
' ESCAPE 15 FEET BEYOND THE SITE BOUNDARY. FOR FUTURE USE OR SALE. 5.410.4.3.1 HVAC BALANCING. UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, WHICHEVER ARE MORE STRINGENT. WHEN - LO <ZE
IN ADDITION TO TESTING AND ADJUSTING, BEFORE A NEW ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS OR POLICIES ARE NOT IN PLACE, POST =
4. AUTOMATICALLY CONTROL EXTERIOR LIGHTING DUSK TO DAWN TO 2. DETERMINES IF MATERIALS WILL BE SORTED ON—SITE OR MIXED. SPACE—CONDITIONING SYSTEM SERVING A BUILDING OR SPACE IS TABLE 5.504.4.3 SIGNAGE TO INFORM BUILDING OCCUPANTS OF THE PROHIBITIONS. § LO <
TURN OFF OR LOWER LIGHT LEVELS DURING INACTIVE PERIODS. 3. IDENTIFIES DIVERSION FACILITIES WHERE MATERIAL COLLECTED WILL OPERATED FOR NORMAL USE, THE SYSTEM SHALL BE BALANCED IN VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS 25 SECTION 5.506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY < N
BE TAKEN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROCEDURES DEFINED BY THE TESTING -
. . GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, LESS WATER L
ADJUSTING AND BALANCING BUREAU NATIONAL STANDARDS: THE 5 506.2 CARBON DIOXIDE (CO.) MONITORING &
SECTION 5.303 INDOOR WATER USE 4. SPECIFIES THAT THE AMOUNT OF MATERIALS DIVERTED SHALL BE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL BALANCING BUREAU PROCEDURAL AND LESS EXEMPT COMPOUNDS YES IX| (CO3) ' = <
‘ STANDARDS; OR ASSOCIATED AIR BALANCE COUNCIL NATIONAL
1/1/2010 1/1/2012
VESTX]  ScoaRATE SUBMETERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS FOLLOWS 5.408.2.1 DOCUMENTATION. 5.410.4.4 REPORTING. L INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUREMENTS OF THE CURRENT | E
) ) ’ ) Lol
1. FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL LEASED, RENTED OR OTHER TENANT SPACE DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY AFTER COMPLETION OF TESTING, ADJUSTING AND BALANCING, PROVIDE NONFLAT COATINGS 100 SECTION 121(c). o
WITHIN THE BUILDING PROJECTED TO CONSUME MORE THAN 110 WHICH DEMONSTRATES COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 5.408.2, ITEMS 1 A FINAL REPORT OF TESTING SIGNED BY THE INDIVIDUAL RESPONSIBLE NONFLAT HIGH GLOSS COATINGS 150 g
GAL /DAY. THRU 4. THE WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN SHALL BE UPDATED AS FOR PERFORMING THESE SERVICES. SPECIALTY-COATINGS SECTION 5.507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT <
NECESSARY AND SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR LUVINOM ROOF CORTINGS 700 >
2. FOR SPACES USED FOR LAUNDRY OR CLEANERS, RESTAURANT OR EXAMINATION BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY. 5.410.4.5 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) MANUAL. RN SPEeA T oS T 5.507.4.1 EXTERIOR NOISE TRANSMISSION —
FOOD SERVICE, MEDICAL OR DENTAL OFFICE, LABORATORY, OR UL ' o
BEAUTY SALON OR BARBER SHOP PROJECTED TO CONSUME MORE 5.408.3 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION OF e o B O o s iy copirs P BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS 50 YES IX[  WALL AND ROOF—CEILING ASSEMBLIES MAKING UP THE BUILDING S
AT LEAST 50 PERCENT. BITUMINOUS ROOF PRIMERS 350 NO ENVELOPE SHALL HAVE AN STC OF AT LEAST 50, AND EXTERIOR i
THAN 100 GAL/DAY. ;
GUARANTIES/WARRANTIES FOR EACH SYSTEM. O&M INSTRUCTIONS WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM STC OF 30 FOR ANY OF THE -
RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MINIMUM OF 50 PERCENT SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH OSHA REQUIREMENTS IN CCR, TITLE 8, BOND BREAKERS 350 FOLLOWING BUILDING LOCATIONS: 2
5.303.1.2 EXCESS CONSUMPTION. OF THE NON—-HAZARDQOUS CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS, OR SECTION 5142 AND OTHER RELATED REGULATIONS. CONCRETE CURING COMPOUNDS 350 : g
YES TX MEET A LOCAL CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MANAGEMENT CONCRETE /MASONRY SEALERS 00 o 9
NG ANY BUILDING WITHIN A PROJECT OR SPACE WITHIN A BUILDING THAT ORDINANCE, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT. CALCULATE THE 5410.4.5.1 INSPECTIONS AND REPORTS. 1. WITHIN 1,000 FT (300m) OF RIGHT OF WAYS OF FREEWAYS. L =
IS PROJECTED TO CONSUME MORE THAN 1,000 GAL/DAY. AMOUNT OF MATERIALS DIVERTED BY WEIGHT OR VOLUME, BUT NOT DRIVEWAY SEALERS 50 5 <
BY BOTH. INCLUDE A COPY OF ALL INSPECTION VERIFICATIONS AND REPORTS DRY FOG COATINGS 150 2. &TATAANER%m SETng)EF?FYQLF;PORTS SERVING MORE THAN 10,000 > W
REQUIRED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY. FAUX FINISHING COATINGS 350 ' e
5.303.2 TWENTY PERCENT SAVINGS. 5.408.4 EXCAVATED SOIL AND LAND CLEARING DEBRIS. FIRE RESISTIVE COATINGS 350 <ZE
| YES IX] A SCHEDULE OF PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FIXTURE FITTINGS THAT WILL YES [X S OoR COATINGS o0 S WHERE SOUND LEVELS AT THE PROPERTY LINE REGULARLY EXCEED 5
0O REDUCE THE OVERALL USE OF POTABLE WATER WITHIN THE BUILDING NG 100 PERCENT OF TREES, STUMPS, ROCKS AND ASSOCIATED SECTION 5.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL 65 DECIBELS, OTHER THAN OCCASIONAL SOUND DUE TO CHURCH 1 n
BY 20 PERCENT SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE REDUCTION SHALL BE VEGETATION AND SOILS RESULTING PRIMARILY FROM LAND CLEARING FORM—RELEASE COMPOUNDS 250 BELLS, TRAIN HORNS, EMERGENCY VEHICLES AND PUBLIC WARNING & —
BASED ON THE MAXIMOM ALLOWABLE WATER USE PER PLUMBING SHALL BE REUSED OR RECYCLED. FOR A PHASED PROJECT, SUCH 5.504.3 COVERING OF DUCT OPENINGS AND GRAPHIC ARTS COATINGS (SIGN PAINTS) 00 SYSTEMS. > | =z
MATERIAL MAY BE STOCKPILED ON SITE UNTIL THE STORAGE SITE IS L]
gg(;k‘JgERégDnggNoTsH ész gEF(’)EUF;EEBTBFEEgTJ% T?OA,\II_IITNOR;\I(I)ATABBlJLI::_D\IAII\IAGTER DEVELOPED. T\IES X PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT HIGH—TEMPERATURE COATINGS 420 SECTION 5.508 OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY o L
USE SHALL BE DEMONSTRATED BY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS: DURING CONSTRUCTION. INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE COATINGS 250 5508.1 OZONE DEPLETION AND GREENHOUSE GAS = = =
’ SECTION 5.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION AT THE TIME OF ROUGH INSTALLATION, OR DURING STORAGE ON THE LOW SOLIDS COATINGS * 120 YES [X ' ' - LLI =
1. EACH PLUMBING FIXTURE AND FITTING SHALL MEET THE 20 8823{1?228%3&% AX‘LDL %TJT({# THS\LO%/EETEEL%ESH/QRHED/?ST'T';fB S\T“:BN MAGNESITE CEMENT COATINGS 450 NO lNSTALLA?ENDSUO%TJVOA'E'S#QEFMGER ATION AND FIRE SUPPRESSION = | &
) 2 ()
PERCENT REDUCED FLOW RATE SPECIFIED IN TABLE 5.303.2.3 OR 5.410.1 RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS. COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED WITH TAPE, PLASTIC, MASTIC TEXTURE COATINGS 100 EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 5.508.1.1 AND 5.508.1.2. 21 =2
2. A CALCULATION DEMONSTRATING A 20 PERCENT REDUCTION IN THE PROVIDE READILY ACCESSIBLE AREAS THAT SERVE THE ENTIRE SHEETMETAL OR OTHER METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING METALLIC PIGMENTED COATINGS 500 z| O
BUILDING "WATER USE BASELINE” AS ESTABLISHED IN TABLE BUILDING AND ARE IDENTIFIED FOR THE DEPOSITING, STORAGE AND AGENCY TO REDUCE THE AMOUNT OF DUST OR DEBRIS WHICH MAY MULTICOLOR COATINGS 250 5.508.1.1 CHLOROFLUOROCARBONS (CFCs). m L
COLLECTION OF NON—HAZARDOUS MATERIALS FOR RECYCLING, COLLECT IN THE SYSTEM. PRETREATMENT WASH PRIMERS 420 = |
5.503.2.2 SHALL BE PROVIDED. INCLUDING (AT A MINIMUM) PAPER, CORRUGATED CARDBOARD, GLASS INSTALL HVAC, REFRIGERATION AND FIRE SUPPRESSION EQUIPMENT S
£ 303.4 WASTEWATER REDUCTION PLASTICS AND METALS ’ ’ ’ 5.504.4 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. PRIMERS, SEALERS AND UNDERCOATERS 100 THAT DO NOT CONTAIN CFCs. = % .
. . . ) REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 350 = <
FINISH MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 5.504.4.1 THROUGH Q E|S
YES [X]  EACH BUILDING SHALL REDUCE BY 20 PERCENT WASTEWATER BY ONE 5.504.4 4. RECYCLED COATINGS 250 5.508.1.2 HALONS. & 5 9|=|3|5
0 OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS: 5.410.2 COMMISSIONING. ROOF COATINGS >0 INSTALL HVAC, REFRIGERATION AND FIRE SUPPRESSION EQUIPMENT = z(S|2|2
YES [X 5.504.4.1 ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS. RUST PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 400 250 ’ L IE|DIE
THAT DO NOT CONTAIN HALONS. s 1 d |3 >
1. [DSA-SS] THE INSTALLATION OF WATER—CONSERVING FIXTURES NO FOR NEW BUILDINGS 10,000 SQUARE FEET AND OVER, BUILDING SHELLACS. < |¥3|&|z
COMMISSIONING SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE DESIGN AND ADHESIVES, SEALANTS, AND CAULKS USED ON THE PROJECT SHALL - = =121018
(WATER CLOSETS, URINALS) MEETING THE CRITERIA ESTABLISHED IN CONSTRUCTION PROCESSES OF THE BUILDING PROJECT TO VERIFY MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS: CLEAR 730 S O S15].
SECTIONS 5.303.2 OR 5.303.3 OR THAT THE BUILDING SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS MEET THE OWNER'S OPAQUE 550 > (L9
2. UTILIZING NONPOTABLE WATER SYSTEMS [CAPTURED RAINWATER, R R ot e 2 i TH THIS SEALANTS. SEALANT PRIMERS AND CAULKS SHALL COMPLY WITH sPeon , - 3 z|z|3
GRAYWATER, AND MUNICIPALLY TREATED WASTEWATER (RECYCLED SECTION BY TRAINED PERSONNEL WITH EXPERIENCE ON PROJECTS OF LOCAL OR REGIONAL AIR POLLUTION CONTROL OR AIR QUALITY 2 Tla|®
WATER) COMPLYING WITH THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA COMPARABLE SIZE AND COMPLEXITY. COMMISSIONING REQUIREMENTS MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULES WHERE APPLICABLE, OR SCAQMD STONE_CONSOLDANTS 30 N NN E
SHALL INCLUDE: ) . A SWIMMING POOL COATINGS 450 o|N|N
i;ugﬁ?G CODE OR OTHER METHODS DESCRIBED IN SECTION 5.504.4.2. SUCH PRODUCTS ALSO SHALL COMPLY WITH THE RULE TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS 100 o wl LIl 4
. . —|O|o
1. OWNER’S OR OWNER REPRESENTATIVE’S PROJECT REQUIREMENTS 1168 PROHIBITION ON THE USE OF CERTAIN TOXIC COMPOUNDS A <[ 7|75
(CHLOROFORM, ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TUB AND TILE REFINISH COATINGS 420 % Slzlgl
2. BASIS OF DESIGN PERCHLOROETHYLENE AND TRICHLOROETHYLENE), EXCEPT FOR WATERPROOFING MEMBRANES 250 " QRIS
AEROSOL PRODUCTS AS SPECIFIED IN SUBSECTION 2, BELOW. WOOD COATINGS 275 +
3. COMMISSIONING MEASURES SHOWN IN THE CONSTRUCTION WOOD PRESERVATIVES 350 N
DOCUMENTS _ @
2. AEROSOL ADHESIVES, AND SMALLER UNIT SIZES OF ADHESIVES, AND ZINC—RICH PRIMERS 340 <
4. COMMISSIONING PLAN SEALANT OR CAULKING COMPOUNDS (IN UNITS OF PRODUCT, LESS 2 | parpPm: TENGLISH
PACKAGING, WHICH DO NOT WEIGH MORE THAN ONE POUND AND S
5. FUNCTIONAL PERFORMANCE TESTING DO NOT CONSIST OF MORE THAN 16 FLUID OUNCES) SHALL COMPLY S | orawnBy: {000
WITH STATEWIDE VOC STANDARDS AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS, o
6. DOCUMENTATION AND TRAINING INCLUDING PROHIBITIONS ON USE OF CERTAIN TOXIC COMPOUNDS, S | j0BNO.: SDG11—6080-00
OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, COMMENCING WITH o
7. COMMISSIONING REPORT SECTION 94507. -
= SHEET
<C
ALL BUILDING SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS COVERED BY TITLE 24, -
PART 6, AS WELL AS PROCESS EQUIPMENT AND CONTROLS, AND &
RENEWABLE ENERGY SYSTEMS SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE SCOPE OF £
THE COMMISSIONING REQUIREMENTS. <
o [ ]
Lol
[7p]
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ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL ENTRANCES, EXITS & DOORS SIGNS & IDENTIFICATION iPULL SIDE * i » \\(\/ gEEEﬁNI&éEGEIE’)E([;IE'T@”_SSIGMEE S m §
/
NOTE: ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL IS DEFINED AS "A CONTINUOUS UNOBSTRUCTED PATH NOTE: THE TERM "EXIT DOOR” SHALL MEAN ALL OF THOSE DOORS OR DOORWAYS ALONG THE PATH 1. WHEN NEW OR ADDITIONAL SIGNS AND/OR IDENTIFICATION DEVICES ARE PROVIDED, OR WHEN ! \; </ \ DETAILS. Z Z 4
CONNECTING ALL ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS AND SPACES IN AN ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY THAT OF EXIT TRAVEL ANYWHERE IN A MEANS OF EGRESS SYSTEM. EXISTING SIGNS AND/OR IDENTIFICATION DEVICES ARE REPLACED OR ALTERED, THE NEW OR ! | DIRECTION OF APPROACH , 1) 27 \ B <~ —
CAN BE NEGOTIATED BY A PERSON WITH A SEVERE DISABILITY USING A WHEELCHAIR AND THAT IS ALTERED SIGNS AND/OR IDENTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL CODES. THE ! ! TYP. ’ kil A 22?7? T o S S
ALSO SAFE FOR AND USABLE BY PERSONS WITH OTHER DISABILITIES”, AND THAT IS CONSISTENT WITH NOTE: THE USE OF THE TERM "EXIT DOOR” APPLIES TO ALL DOORS THAT PROVIDE ACCESS, THAT IS, ADDITION OF OR REPLACEMENT OF SIGNS AND/OR IDENTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL NOT TRIGGER G | 24" MIN. | N \ e / = O x
THE DEFINITION OF 'PATH OF TRAVEL" PER STATE & LOCAL CODES. ENTRANCES, PASSAGE DOORS, ETC. ANY ADDITIONAL PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS. Z|= R \ \ / . = —
=& o AT EXTERIOR DOORS - . © = () =
1. WHEN MORE THAN ONE BUILDING OR FACILITY IS LOCATED ON A SITE, ACCESSIBLE ROUTES OF 1. ALL ENTRANCES AND ALL EXTERIOR GROUND—FLOOR EXIT DOORS TO BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES 2. WHEN SIGNS IDENTIFY PERMANENT ROOMS AND SPACES OF A BUILDING OR SITE, THEY SHALL 3 § 18" MIN. | T = = =
TRAVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN BUILDINGS AND ACCESSIBLE SITE FACILITIES. SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. COMPLY WITH LOCAL CODES. o R f T~ % | | g
" AT INTERIOR DOORS
2. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL SHALL BE THE MOST PRACTICAL DIRECT ROUTE BETWEEN 2. DURING PERIODS OF PARTIAL OR RESTRICTED USE OF A BUILDING OR FACILITY, THE ENTRANCES 3. WHEN SIGNS DIRECT TO OR GIVE INFORMATION ABOUT PERMANENT ROOMS AND SPACE OF A 32" MIN. X I 8 < g
ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES, ACCESSIBLE SITE FACILITIES, AND THE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE USED FOR PRIMARY ACCESS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY PERSONS WITH BUILDING OR SITE, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL CODES. CLR. ) : L (&)
TO THE SITE. DISABILITIES. ‘LJ_ /\A*Itc'f HEIGHT OF TACTILE CHARACTERS & SIGN ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND = 2 3
4. WHEN SIGNS IDENTIFY, DIRECT OR GIVE INFORMATION ABOUT ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS AND FEATURE =< | ey o o
3. WHEN A BUILDING OR PORTION OF A BUILDING IS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE OR ADAPTABLE, 3. RECESSED DOORMATS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY ANCHORED TO PREVENT INTERFERENCE WITH OF A BUILDING OR SITE, THEY SHALL INCLUDE THE APPROPRIATE SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY AND =TT SR \ o o
AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING, TO WHEELCHAIR TRAFFIC. SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL CODES. ¢ b4y L |____ FIN. FACE OF WALL OR OTHER S L-:J >
ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES AND BETWEEN THE BUILDING AND THE PUBLIC WAY. ) r OBSTRUCTION. NOTE: SEE ADA—NOTES SHEET o g7
4. EXIT DOORWAYS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING OF 32" WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90 5. CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON—GLARE FINISH. | FOR ADDITIONAL INFO @ m 2
4. EXCEPT WITHIN AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT, AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL SHALL NOT DEGREES, MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE OPPOSITE STOP. CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUNDS, EITHER LIGHT | }t ' =
PASS THROUGH KITCHENS, STORAGE ROOMS, RESTROOMS, CLOSETS, OR OTHER SPACES USED FOR CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. ! ! . ! < 2
SIMILAR PURPOSES. 5. EVERY REQUIRED EXIT DOORWAY SHALL BE OF A SIZE AS TO PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF A e | | < 5
DOOR NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET IN WIDTH AND NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET 8 INCHES IN HEIGHT. 6. CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH-TO—HEIGHT RATIO OF BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1:1 AND A S |2 | | I MOUNT AS TO ALLOW A = ©
5. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITHIN THE BOUNDARY OF THE SITE SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM STROKE WIDTH=TO—HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 1:5 AND 1:10. = | : : *THIS ADDITIONAL SPACE IS T.B.D. o 3
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STOPS, ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING 6. IN COMPUTING THE EXIT WIDTH AS REQUIRED BY STATE AND LOCAL CODES, THE NET DIMENSION Q| | | REQUIRED IF BOTH CLOSER & PER SIZE PERSON TO APPROACH WITHIN <
ZONES, AND PUBLIC STREETS OR SIDEWALKS, TO THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCE THEY OF THE DOORWAY/EXITWAY SHALL BE USED. 7. CHARACTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO THE VIEWING DISTANCE o I I LATCH ARE PROVIDED AT OF SIGN 3° OF SIGNAGE WITHOUT o
SERVE. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL, TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT FEASIBLE, COINCIDE WITH THE FROM WHICH THEY ARE TO BE READ. THE MINIMUM HEIGHT IS MEASURED USING AN UPPER CASE ! ! DOOR ENCOUNTERING DOOR SWING S
ROUTE FOR THE GENERAL PUBLIC. 7. FOR HINGED DOORS, THE OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE MEASURED WITH THE DOOR POSITIONED AT AN X. LOWER CASE CHARACTERS ARE PERMITTED. FOR SIGNS SUSPENDED OR PROJECTED ABOVE | 1‘ | LOCATION OF TACTILE SIGNS AT DOORS OR PROTRUDING OBJECTS L
ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION. THE FINISH FLOOR IN COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL CODE, THE MINIMUM CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL BE | PUSH SIDE | =
6. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS, FACILITIES, ELEMENTS 3 INCHES. e J =
AND SPACES THAT ARE ON THE SAME SITE. 8. OPENINGS MORE THAN 24" IN DEPTH SHALL COMPLY WITH STATE & LOCAL CODES. L
AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNEGT ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FAGILITY ENTRANCGES 8. WHEN RAISED CHARACTERS ARE REQUIRED OR WHEN PICTORIAL SYMBOLS (PICTOGRAMS) ARE USED CLEARANCE AT DOOR (FRONT APPROACH) TYP. TACT' LE SlGN |NSTALLAT|ON 1 = 0 &
‘ 9. WHERE A PAIR OF DOORS IS UTILIZED, AT LEAST ONE OF THE DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR, ON SUCH (ABOVE) SIGNS, THEY SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: ) " _ _ : o _ o o — o
WITH ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES AND ELEMENTS WITHIN THE BUILDING OR FACILITY. UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING WIDTH OF 32 INCHES WITH THE LEAF POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90 SCALE: 1/2°=1-0 IDRMI—Clearance_door—01 SCALE: 1/4’=1-0 IHCSI-Tactile_sign—01 ~ g
DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION. o CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32” MINIMUM AND SHALL BE SANS—SERIF T -
8. WHEN MORE THAN ONE ROUTE OF TRAVEL IS PROVIDED, ALL ROUTES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. UPPERCASE CHARACTERS ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE 2 BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH LOCAL CODE. = w T8
10. WHEN AN AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATOR IS UTILIZED TO OPERATE A PAIR OF DOORS, AT LEAST S £ Sing
ONE OF THE DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR, UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING WIDTH OF 32" WITH THE « RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 5/8" AND A MAXIMUM OF 2" HIGH. 8?%@%5% gEBﬁgﬁGzEggg il e g z°Q g
EGRESS & AREAS OF REFUGE DOOR POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION. NOTE: OF SIS 50, B oML 8| Zv.0% §524
NVIL. 9 = [$9)
+ PICTORIAL SYMBOL SIGNS (PICTOGRAMS) SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE EQUIVALENT 4| £§£82§5 2899
1. IN BUILDINGS OR PORTIONS OF BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE, ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF 1. REVOLVING DOORS SHALL NOT BE USED AS A REQUIRED ENTRANCE FOR PERSONS WITH VERBAL DESCRIPTION PLACED DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM. THE BORDER DIMENSION OF INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF WITH EACH OTHER'_ < 58 &% Q Fg 0 B
: ! - ; DISABILITIES. » ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE (STANDARD COLOR: WHITE ON Tl 9 =cg8E RKE*°x
EGRESS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE SAME NUMBER AS REQUIRED FOR EXITS PER "EGRESS THE PICTOGRAM FIELD SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6" IN HEIGHT. DOSTED AT ENTRANGES AND BLUE BACKGROUND, UNLESS ‘ G AR BT 0w A
CHAPTER OF LOCAL CODE.
T R e =D o> SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 10 OR MORE SHALL 9. CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WHEREVER BRAILLE IS REQUIRED IN OTHER FACILITIES ACCESSIBLE AND APPROVED OTHERWISE). o =
2. WHEN AN EXIT REQUIRED BY STATE AND LOCAL CODES IS NOT ACCESSIBLE, AN AREA OF REFUGE ' PORTIONS OF THESE REGULATIONS. DOTS SHALL BE 1/10" ON CENTERS IN EACH CELL WITH x B%’;BBL'ET?EE'NS%\Q%’EL%W'BTS TO BE DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT &
SHALL BE PROVIDED AND SHALL ADJOIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL. 13. ALL GATES, INCLUDING TICKET GATES, SHALL MEET ALL APPLICABLE ACCESSIBILITY SPECIFICATIONS %éﬂf T(S)P%SE g%V}’E(E:gLS%LSéFMgé%FﬁDTEFEOgEggﬁDS%%EED gg%MsNH/?LFL Dé)ETSR/L“l‘SI_:T[';'EAleTMUM POSTED ON LATCH SIDE OF 5/8" MIN THAN COLOR & CONTRAST OF &
OF DOORS. : . MY WALL. 2
3. AN AREA OF REFUGE SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: OF 1/40” ABOVE THE BACKGROUND. E&?SRH MFCE%;EBW T6|f|> ABOVE TO 27 MAX. .
14. WHEN PERMANENTLY MOUNTED FOLDING OR MOVEABLE PARTITIONS ARE USED TO DIVIDE A ROOM , z
e A PORTION OF A STAIRWAY LANDING WITHIN A SMOKEPROOF ENCLOSURE THAT COMPLIES 10. WHERE PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION IS PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND SPACES, SIGNS SHALL BE i s CHARACTERS AND NUMBERS 3/8 T SANS—SERIF UPPERCASE <
INTO SMALLER SPACES, EXITS FROM THESE ENCLOSURES SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED PER |2, N ) _
WITH LOCAL CODES. LOCAL CODES. INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH OUTSIDE OF THE DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO MINIMUM 3" IN HEIGHT. SHALL MIN. . CHARACTERS, RAISED 1/32 pd
WALL SPACE ON THE LATCH SIDE, INCLUDING AT DOUBLE LEAF DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED CONSIST OF A WHITE FIGURE VRS PER ANSI STANDARDS @
* A PORTION OF AN EXTERIOR EXIT BALCONY LOCATED IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO AN EXIT 15. WHERE PIVOTED OR BALANCED DOORS ARE USED AND PANIC HARDWARE IS REQUIRED, PANIC ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL, PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT. MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE 60 ON A BLUE BACKGROUND. \ x
STAIRWAY WHEN THE EXTERIOR EXIT BALCONY COMPLIES WITH LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS. HARDWARE SHALL BE OF THE PUSH—PAD TYPE AND THE PAD SHALL NOT EXCEED ACROSS MORE ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE SIGN. MOUNTING LOCATION SHALL BE 3/8" S
OPENINGS TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING LOCATED WITHIN 20 FEET OF THE AREA OF THAN HALF OF THE WIDTH OF THE DOOR MEASURED FROM THE LATCH SIDE. DETERMINED SO THAT A PERSON MAY APPROACH WITHIN 3” OF SIGNAGE WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING J MIN T~ CORRESPONDING GRADE | L
REFUGE SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH FIRE ASSEMBLIES HAVING A 3/4—HOUR FIRE PROTECTION PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR STANDING WITHIN THE SWING OF A DOOR. \ ' BRAILLE PER ANSI STANDARDS =
RATING. 16. EXIT DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION OF THE PATH OF TRAVEL WHERE THE AREA SERVED A z
HAS AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE. 11. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE THE STANDARD USED TO IDENTIFY ~ =
e A PORTION OF A ONE—HOUR FIRE—RESISTIVE CORRIDOR COMPLYING WITH LOCAL CODE FACILITIES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY PHYSICALLY DISABLED PERSONS AS SET NOTE: SEE "SIONS & m,
REQUIREMENTS LOCATED IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO AN EXIT ENCLOSURE. 17. REGARDLESS OF THE OCCUPANT LOAD, THERE SHALL BE A FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF FORTH IN STATE CODE AND AS SPECIFICALLY REQUIRED BELOW: IDENTIEICATION” NOTES ON =
A DOOR. L
e A VESTIBULE LOCATED IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO AN EXIT ENCLOSURE AND CONSTRUCTED e THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL CONSIST OF A WHITE FIGURE ON A ADA—-NOTES SHEET FOR Z
TO THE SAME FIRE-RESISTIVE STANDARDS AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODE. 18. THE FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF A DOOR SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 1/2" LOWER THAN BLUE BACKGROUND. THE BLUE SHALL BE EQUAL TO COLOR NO. 15090 IN FEDERAL ADDITIONAL INFO. & ;
" " STANDARD 5958. -
* A PORTION OF A STAIRWAY LANDING WITHIN AN EXIT ENCLOSURE WHICH IS VENTED TO THE ;IE\E/E[ESEVSVHOHL[Z\ %FLOLHEE NDOO%FEV&TfER CF'HAXNNGE lUNhE\QEELRTEf(E;XVLVE% ;/ SM%N%F@()NSTHAALLL E;EANGE EXCEPTION: THE APPROPRIATE ENFORCEMENT AGENCY MAY APPROVE SPECIAL SIGNS AND §
EXTERIOR AND IS SEPARATED FROM THE INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING BY NOT LESS THAN IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2” SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY MEANS OF A RAMP ) IDENTIFICATION NECESSARY TO COMPLEMENT DECOR OR UNIQUE DESIGN WHEN IT IS 7
ONE-HOUR FIRE-RESISTIVE DOOR ASSEMBLIES. ' DETERMINED THAT SUCH SIGNS AND IDENTIFICATION PROVIDE ADEQUATE DIRECTION TO ACC ESSIBLE SIGNAGE ENTRY -I-AC-I-I LE uEXI-I-u SlGN =
«  WHEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AN AREA OR ROOM WHICH IS SEPARATED FROM 19. LANDINGS SHALL BE LEVEL EXCEPT THAT EXTERIOR LANDINGS MAY HAVE A SLOPE NOT TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. @ 2 <
» . n__ 42 ” . . »_ H ” . . w
OTHER PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING BY A SMOKE BARRIER. SMOKE BARRIERS SHALL HAVE A EXCEED 1/4 UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2% SLOPE) o ALL BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY PERSONS WITH SCALE: 6'=1-0 ESIHC—Slgn_cccess_entry—O'I SCALE: 3'=1-0 IHCSI-Tactile_exit—01 % I
FIRE-RESISTIVE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN ONE HOUR AND SHALL COMPLETELY ENCLOSE DISABILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF %)
THE AREA OR ROOM. DOORS IN THE SMOKE BARRIER SHALL BE TIGHT—FITTING SMOKE— 20 Ok R eROUND ABEA TN TiE REGURED CLEARANCES SHALL B LEVEL AND GLEAR ACCESSIBILITY AND WITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, UTILIZING THE SYMBOL, AT & <
égDMRJFEJArFETs_(/i(N)ETE(H)kLﬁSSEMgEULEFS CHL%\gm% % RFlF;E;(FD’W%ECCT&E(NDSmﬂNGTHOEFANR%L LOESSRS'SQN ' JUNCTIONS, TO BE VISIBLE TO PERSONS ALONG APPROACHING PEDESTRIAN WAYS. =
- . ]
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN EXIT DIRECTLY TO AN EXIT ENCLOSURE. WHEN THE ROOM OR 2l e oD AEE DEMGT OSBOSITE THE DIRECTION o DOGR SIMG OF 18 INCHES AS Mt Aot « BUILDINGS THAT HAVE BEEN REMODELED TO PROVIDE SPECIFIC SANITARY FACILITIES AND/OR g
INCHES AND THE LENGTH OPPOSITE THE DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING OF 48 INCHES AS MEASURED = ( )
FIRE-RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION, THE ROOM OR AREA SHALL HAVE THE SAME FIRE-RESISTIVE :
ADJACENT EXIT ENCLOSURE ' INCHES WHERE THE DOOR HAS NO CLOSER AND APPROACH TO THE DOOR BY A PERSON IN A ACCOMPANIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY. & > —
' NHEELCHAR AN o MADE [ROM THE LATCH SIDE, OR I JHE DOOR HAS NEITHER LATCH NOR 12. WHERE THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF TTY IS REQUIRED, IT SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL CODES O e Q
« AN ELEVATOR LOBBY COMPLYING WITH LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS. CLOSER AND APPROACH CAN BE MADE FROM THE HINGE SIDE. ' ’ ' o} Y %
=z
22 THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AREA ON THE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR SWINGS SHALL EXTEND A 13. WHERE TELEPHONES WITH VOLUME CONTROLS ARE REQUIRED TO BE IDENTIFIED, THE IDENTIFICATION & <
4. EACH AREA OF REFUGE SHALL PROVIDE AT LEAST TWO ACCESSIBLE AREAS THAT ARE NOT LESS INIMUL OF 24 INCHES PASY THE STRIKE EDGE OF THE DGR FOR EXTERIDR. BOORS AND. A SYMBOL SHALL BE A TELEPHONE HANDSET WITH RADIATING SOUNDWAVES. AS SHOWN PER FIGURE g N (@))
THAN 30 INCHES BY 48 INCHES. THE AREA OF REFUGE SHALL NOT ENCROACH ON ANY REQUIRED IN LOCAL CODE S <
EXIT WIDTH. THE TOTAL NUMBER OF SUCH 30-INCH BY 48 INCH AREAS PER STORY SHALL BE FQNFL%MROEFD S S e boks ESDGEEQE%F;E'[’\)‘T\EVTT'SRnggREATCﬁN A OAL 12 INCHES ' o Z 'a =
ugg AL%?ESRTEHFG'E‘;EONE FOR EVERY 200 PERSONS OF CALCULATED OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED BY THE ’ ' 14. WHERE ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED TO BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL w zZ
' 23. THE SPACE BETWEEN TWO CONSECUTIVE DOOR OPENINGS IN A VESTIBULE, SERVING OTHER THAN A SYMBOL OF ACCESS FOR HEARING LOSS, IT SHALL COMPLY WITH FIGURE PER LOCAL CODE. < Z o
REQUIRED EXIT STAIRWAY, SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 48 INCHES OF CLEAR SPACE FROM ANY I I
5. ﬁlAc%HEsSTBﬁvV\\/@gN AI-[I)AJQ(D:E,XITLST?NASUHA:EIIENAGSOFNgTEFgggVI?D?ADLbVIT'QVENAA,\L/lJlTN(l),;\A/ILi\MFICC|I_-'II:I£€A\§ sWFlEJNHKLOEFR 48 DO%R OPENING INTO SUCH VESTIBULE WHEN THE DOOR IS POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90 15. WHENEVER SIGNS SHALL REFER TO TEXT TELEPHONES FOR PEOPLE WHO ARE DEAF OR HARD OF = < E
SYSTEM. DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION. DOORS IN A SERIES SHALL SWING EITHER IN THE SAME HEARING, THE TERM "TTY" SHALL BE USED; THE TERM "TTD” SHALL NOT BE USED. x —_ —
PIRECTION OR AWAT FROM THE SPACE BETWEEN THE DOORS. 16. AT EVERY PRIMARY PUBLIC ENTRANCE AND AT EVERY MAJOR JUNCTION ALONG OR LEADING TO AN %) < O ZE'
6. A TELEPHONE WITH CONTROLLED ACCESS TO A PUBLIC TELEPHONE SYSTEM OR ANOTHER METHOD ' 5
OF TWO—WAY COMMUNICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN EACH AREA OF REFUGE AND THE 24. MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 POUNDS FOR EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL, THERE SHALL BE A SIGN DISPLAYING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL 2 O O
PRIMARY ENTRY. THE FIRE DEPARTMENT MAY APPROVE A LOCATION OTHER THAN THE PRIMARY DOORS, SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND OF ACCESSIBILITY. SIGNS SHALL INDICATE THE DIRECTION TO ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES = _
ENTRY AT THE CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS. COMPENSATING DEVICES OR AUTOMATIC AND FACILITES AND SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL CODES. = O s
| D ORED T P T A e D NoREASED 10 e AN 18. PER STATE CODE, TACTILE EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE REQUIRED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS - —
7. A METHOD OF TWO—WAY COMMUNICATION WITH BOTH VISIBLE AND AUDIBLE COMMUNICATION, REQUIRED, THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPBERATE THE DOOR MAY BE INCREASED TO THE MAXIMUM ‘ ! Q ' = < ; L
SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN EACH AREA OF REFUGE AND THE PRIMARY ENTRY. A BUTTON IN ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY, NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS. - T
THE AREA REFUGE SHALL ACTIVATE BOTH A LIGHT IN THE AREA OF REFUGE INDICATING THAT * WHEREVER BASIC BUILDING CODE _PROVISIONS REQUIRE EXIT SIGNS FROM A ROOM OR AREA s —
25. IF THE DOOR HAS A CLOSER, THEN THE SWEEP PERIOD OF THE CLOSER SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO TO A CORRIDOR OR HALLWAY. THE TACTILE EXIT SIGN SHALL HAVE THE WORDS, "EXIT <
RESCUE HAS BEEN REQUESTED AND A LIGHT AT THE PRIMARY ENTRY INDICATING THAT RESCUE IS ) . " LO
BEING REQUESTED. A BUTTON AT THE PRIMARY ENTRY SHALL ACTIVATE BOTH A LIGHT AT THE THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES, THE DOOR WILL TAKE AT LEAST 3 SECONDS TO ROUTE o] Z
PRIMARY ENTRY AND A LIGHT IN THE AREA OF REFUGE INDICATING THAT THE REQUEST HAS BEEN MOVE TO A POINT 3 INCHES FROM THE LATCH, MEASURED TO THE LANDING EDGE OF THE DOOR. o 8 LO <
RECEIVED. + EACH GRADE—LEVEL EXIT DOOR. THE TACTILE EXIT SIGN SHALL HAVE THE WORD, "EXIT". = o\l
26. HAND—ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN 30” AND 44" ABOVE =
THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY. THE SIGN SHALL BE ILLUMINATED WHEN EXIT SIGN STAIRWAY OR RAMP. THE TACTILE EXIT SIGN SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING WORDS AS <
ILLUMINATION IS REQUIRED. IN EACH AREA OF REFUGE, INSTRUCTIONS ON THE USE OF THE AREA 27. LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND—AGTIVATED AND WHICH ARE IN A PATH OF APPROPRIATE: "EXIT STAIR DOWN", "EXIT RAMP DOWN”, "EXIT STAIR UP”, "EXIT RAMP UP”, i
UNDER EMERGENCY CONDITIONS SHALL BE POSTED ADJOINING THE TWO—WAY COMMUNICATION TRAVEL SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER—TYPE HARDWARE, PANIC BARS, =
SYSTEM. PUSH—PULL ACTIVATING BARS, OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT e EACH EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS DIRECTLY TO A GRADE—LEVEL EXIT BY MEANS OF AN EXIT =
REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING HARDWARE. LOCKED EXIT DOORS SHALL ENCLOSURE OR AN EXIT PASSAGEWAY. THE TACTILE EXIT SIGN SHALL HAVE THE WORDS, =
9. WTHIN A BUILDING OF ANY HEIGHT OR OCCUPANCY CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE OPERATE AS ABOVE IN EGRESS DIRECTION. "EXIT ROUTE” L
REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL CODES, AN AREA OF REFUGE MAY BE LOCATED IN THE ELEVATOR i o
LOBBY (HIGH—RISE ALTERNATIVE) WHEN: 28. THE BOTTOM 10” OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, e EACH EXIT DOOR THROUGH A HORIZONTAL EXIT SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT &
UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST SIGN WITH THE WORDS, "TO EXIT.” <
« THE AREA OF REFUGE COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR SIZE. TWO—WAY WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION. WHERE NARROW FRAME DOORS ARE >
COMMUNICATION, AND IDENTIFICATION AS SPECIFIED PER LOCAL CODE, AND USED, ‘A 10-INCH HIGH SMOOTH PANEL SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF THE DOOR, 19. TACTILE STAIR LEVEL IDENTIFICATION SIGNS (COMPLYING WITH STATE ACCESSIBILITY CODES) SHALL —
WHICH WILL ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A BE LOCATED AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL LANDING IN ALL ENCLOSED STAIRWAYS IN BUILDINGS TWO OR o
e ELEVATOR SHAFTS AND ADJACENT LOBBIES ARE PRESSURIZED AS REQUIRED FOR TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION. MORE STORIES IN HEIGHT TO IDENTIFY THE FLOOR LEVEL. AT THE EXIT DISCHARGE LEVEL, THE $
SMOKEPROOF ENCLOSURES PER LOCAL CODES. SUCH PRESSURIZATION SYSTEM SHALL BE SIGN SHALL INCLUDE A RAISED FIVE-POINTED STAR LOCATED TO THE LEFT OF THE IDENTIFYING L
ACTIVATED BY SMOKE DETECTORS ON EACH FLOOR LOCATED IN A MANNER APPROVED BY 29. EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL FLOOR LEVEL. x
THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. PRESSURIZATION EQUIPMENT AND ITS DUCTWORK WITHIN THE KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. S
BUILDING SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM OTHER PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING BY A MINIMUM
TWO—HOUR FIRE—RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION. 30. BARS, GRILLES, GRATES, OR SIMILAR DEVICES PLACED OVER ANY REQUIRED EXIT DOOR, SHALL BE CORRIDORS, HALLWAYS AND AISLES o 2
OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY, TOOL, OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR £ i
EFFORT. SUCH BARS, GRILLES, GRATES, OR SIMILAR DEVICES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN NOTE: THE TERM CORRIDOR SHALL INCLUDE EXTERIOR EXIT BALCONIES AND ANY COVERED OR o =
APPROVED RELEASE DEVICE FOR USE BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT ONLY ON THE EXTERIOR SIDE FOR ENCLOSED EXIT PASSAGEWAY, INCLUDING WALKWAYS, TUNNELS AND MALLS. PARTITIONS, RAILS, > 2
THE PURPOSE OF FIRE DEPARTMENT EMERGENCY ACCESS, WHEN REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY COUNTERS, AND OTHER SIMILAR SPACE DIVIDERS NOT OVER 5'—9” IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE FLOOR SHALL < n
HAVING JURISDICTION. NOT BE CONSTRUED TO FORM CORRIDORS. z —
31. MANUALLY OPERATED EDGE— OR SURFACE—MOUNTED FLUSH BOLTS AND SURFACE BOLTS OR ANY 1. EVERY CORRIDOR AND HALLWAY SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 10 OR MORE SHALL NOT BE 9 |<_E
OTHER TYPE OF DEVICE THAT MAY BE USED TO CLOSE OR RESTRAIN THE DOOR OTHER THAN BY LESS THAN 44 INCHES IN WIDTH. CORRIDORS AND HALLWAYS SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF S1 w
OPERATION OF THE LOCKING DEVICE SHALL NOT BE USED. WHERE EXIT DOORS ARE USED IN LESS THAN 10 SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36 INCHES. "
NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED PAIRS AND APPROVED AUTOMATIC FLUSH BOLTS ARE USED, THE DOOR LEAF HAVING THE ] O
AUTOMATIC FLUSH BOLTS SHALL HAVE NO DOORKNOB OR SURFACE—MOUNTED HARDWARE. THE 2. CORRIDORS AND HALLWAYS THAT ARE LOCATED ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND EXCEED 200 FEET 5 o3 |w
1. IF EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED, THEY SHALL ACTIVATE A MEANS OF WARNING UNLATCHING OF ANY LEAF SHALL NOT REQUIRE MORE THAN ONE OPERATION. IN LENGTH SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 60 INCHES. IF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE HAS = =
THE HEARING IMPAIRED. EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS AS PART OF THE FIRE-ALARM SYSTEM LESS THAN 60 INCHES CLEAR WIDTH, THEN PASSING SPACES AT LEAST 60 INCHES BY 60 INCHES -1 U |3
SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72 AS AMENDED PER STATE AND SHALL BE LOCATED AT REASONABLE INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED 200 FEET. A “T" INTERSECTION | W
(7p]
LOCAL CODES. CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS OF TWO CORRIDORS OR WALKS IS AN ACCEPTABLE PASSING PLACE. ” lC_)
=z
2. APPROVED NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE 3. THE REQUIRED WIDTH OF CORRIDORS SHALL BE UNOBSTRUCTED, WITH THIS EXCEPTION: =
FOLLOWING AREAS: 1. CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS ARE REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE PER LOCAL CODES. DOORS, WHEN FULLY OPENED, AND HANDRAILS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH BY MORE o <
2. CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH LOCAL CODES THAT ALLOWS A FORWARD OR PARALLEL THAN 7 INCHES. - DOORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH BY MORE 3 >
«  CORRIDORS APOROACH BY A PERSON USING A WHEELGHAIR SHALL BE PROVIDED AT CONTROLS. DISPENSERS THAN ONE HALF. OTHER NONSTRUCTURAL PROJECTIONS SUCH AS TRIM AND SIMILAR DECORATIVE 91
¢ MUSIC PRACTICE ROOMS ’ ’ FEATURES MAY PROJECT INTO THE REQUIRED WIDTH 1-1/2" FROM EACH SIDE. =N I =
. BAND ROOMS RECEPTACLES, AND OTHER OPERABLE EQUIPMENT. = BEE
+  GYMNASIUMS 4. CIRCULATION AISLES AND PEDESTRIAN WAYS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO FUNCTIONAL = | A [2FZ5
e MULTI-PURPOSE ROOMS 3. THE HIGHEST OPERABLE PART OF ALL CONTROLS, DISPENSERS, RECEPTACLES, AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS AND IN NO CASE SHALL BE LESS THAN 36 INCUES IN CLEAR WDTH. | & q=ERE
e OCCUPATIONAL SHOPS OPERABLE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN 48 INCHES OF THE FLOOR BUT NOT LOWER THAN - <|Z|7|E
. OGCUPIED ROOMS WHERE AMBIENT NOISE IMPAIRS HEARING OF THE FIRE ALARM 15 INCHES IF FORWARD APPROACHED AND WITHIN 54 INCHES BUT NOT LOWER THAN 9 INCHES IF A B2 EMIE
. LOBBIES SIDE APPROACHED. =l W (2|22
e MEETING ROOMS FLOORS, LEVELS AND SURFACES % O SS9
. ANY OTHER AREA FOR COMMON USE 4. CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT 1 O L&
REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO NOTE: "LEVEL AREA” IS DEFINED AS A SPECIFIED SURFACE THAT DOES NOT HAVE A SLOPE IN ANY g S|O|-
ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS OF FORCE. ' S| < z|z|%
DIRECTION EXCEEDING 1/4 INCH IN ONE FOOT FROM THE HORIZONTAL (2.083% GRADIENT). a <|S|3
=z o (|
HAZARDS & PROTRUDING OBJECTS > EQECELN%O%RDOLSSH ,fLNLDN%F}EEQQU@EMEE'ZQE"S@S PﬁﬁgHmEHgg TSV'VTgTSlNgHSFLTEE %ElESF{@BL%HEV'TH 1. IN BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES, FLOORS OF A GIVEN STORY SHALL BE A COMMON LEVEL N N
) ., FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5—POUND—FORCE THROUGHOUT, OR SHALL BE CONNECTED BY PEDESTRIAN RAMPS, PASSENGER ELEVATORS, OR = SN
1. OBJECTS PROJECTING FROM WALLS WITH THEIR LEADING EDGES BETWEEN 27" AND 80" ABOVE THE - SPECIAL ACCESS LIFTS o wil Ll
g LEVER—OPERATED, PUSH—TYPE AND ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED MECHANISMS ARE EXAMPLES OF : o E[=|S|o
FINISHED FLOOR SHALL PROTRUDE NO MORE THAN 47 INTO WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS, ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS. SELF—CLOSING VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET REMAINS OPEN FOR 2 S|
PASSAGEWAYS, OR AISLES. AT LEAST 10 SECONDS 2. GROUND AND FLOOR SURFACES ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES AND IN ACCESSIBLE ROOMS AND & Slsls
‘ SPACES, INCLUDING FLOORS, WALKS, RAMPS, STAIRS, AND CURB RAMPS, SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, L NS
2. OBJECTS MOUNTED WITH THEIR LEADING EDGES AT OR BELOW 27" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR AND SLIP—RESISTANT. =
MAY PROTRUDE ANY AMOUNT INTO WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS, PASSAGEWAYS OR AISLES. L
ELECTRICAL 3. CHANGES IN LEVEL UP TO 1/4" MAY BE VERTICAL AND WITHOUT EDGE TREATMENT. <
3. FREE—STANDING OBJECTS MOUNTED ON POSTS OR PYLONS MAY OVERHANG 12" MAXIMUM FROM 2 I TENGLISH
27" TO 80" ABOVE THE GROUND OR FINISHED FLOOR. 1. WHERE ACCESS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES IS REQUIRED, THE CENTER OF ELECTRICAL 4. CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4” AND 1/2” SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY MEANS OF A RAMP NO & '
RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ON BRANCH CIRCUITS OF 30 AMPS OR LESS SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT STEEPER THAN 1 VERTICAL TO 2 HORIZONTAL. = | orawnBy: | 000
4. PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR MORE THAN 48" NOR LESS THAN 15” ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM. < '
MANEUVERING SPACE. 5. IF CARPET OR CARPET TILE IS USED ON A GROUND OR FLOOR SURFACE, IT SHALL BE SECURELY <3 P SDGT1—6080-00
2. WHERE ACCESS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES IS REQUIRED, THE CENTER OF THE GRIP OF THE ATTACHED; HAVE A FIRM CUSHION, PAD OR BACKING OR NO CUSHION OR PAD; AND HAVE A Lo 5 —0030~
5. WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS, PASSAGEWAYS, AISLES OR OTHER CIRCULATION SPACES SHALL HAVE OPERATING HANDLE OF CONTROLS OR SWITCHES INTENDED TO BE USED BY THE OCCUPANT OF LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURED LOOP, LEVEL CUT PILE, OR LEVEL CUT/UNCUT PILE TEXTURE. THE @
80" MINIMUM CLEAR HEAD ROOM. THE ROOM OR AREA TO CONTROL LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, APPLIANCES OR COOLING, MAXIMUM PILE HEIGHT SHALL BE 1/2". EXPOSED EDGES OF CARPET SHALL BE FASTENED TO 2 SHEET
HEATING AND VENTILATING EQUIPMENT, SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 48” ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR SURFACES AND HAVE TRIM ALONG THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE EXPOSED EDGE. CARPET <
6. WHEREVER SIGNS MOUNTED ON POSTS OR PYLONS PROTRUDE FROM THE POSTS OR PYLONS AND FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM. EDGE TRIM SHALL COMPLY WITH STATE & LOCAL CODES. 3
THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE SIGN IS AT LESS THAN 80" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR OR GROUND =
LEVEL, THE EDGES OF SUCH SIGNS SHALL BE ROUNDED OR EASED AND THE CORNERS SHALL 3. THE CENTER OF FIRE ALARM MANUAL PULL STATIONS SHALL BE LOCATED 48" ABOVE THE LEVEL Z
HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 0.125". OF THE FLOOR, WORKING PLATFORM, GROUND SURFACE, OR SIDEWALK. S .
%
T
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CAUTION: IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 307x42" IT IS A REDUCED PRINT
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PROCESSED TO 95% RELATIVE COMPACTION.
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SCALE: N.T.S. ESICU-Ramp_accessible—=CBCO7 SCALE: 1/2" = 1’0" SCALE: 3/8"=1"-0"

” ” x‘
SANITARY FACILITIES SANITARY FACILITIES (cont.) 24 12 ) x aalic
MIN MAX 1/4” THICK SOLID SURFACE = 8

_ >
GENERAL MULTIPLE ACCOMMODATION SANITARY FACILITIES T WHITE PAINT \ : DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH . o DOOR MQINTED SIEmAGE 10 z 2 i
W | Z d] % v /S » —
: . = 2= = FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE NS DOOR. MOUNT AT 60" AFF L o
0T S UTAR SIS TL SERE SULDNGS, FAOLTES OF PORTONS S BONOS 0 1y | o e sccomonanon s o i serwen s oo s e : =L o e TR e or e TR R O & o G o Sou” | 2 Oé&
o vl THAN ONE SANITARY FIXTURE, IS INTENDED FOR THE USE OF MORE THAN ONE PERSON AT A TIME, PAINT BLUE EQUAL TO 2o VAT S = Ny (SEE ELEVATOIN BELOW.) =
: Qhﬁugg'swm%ﬁu@fé@ IS PROVIDED WITH PRIVACY COMPARTMENTS OR SCREENS SHIELDING SOME / COLOR No. 15090 IN /ZS _ = |y GRAB BARS TO BE 1-1/4” T0 1-1/2" = O <
SEPARATE FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES OF EACH SEX ALSO (B — |1« FINISH WALL SURFACE. SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST o J @
' 1. THERE SHALL BE A CLEAR SPACE MEASURED FROM THE FLOOR TO A HEIGHT OF 27" ABOVE THE \ WITH DOOR EITHER LIGHT OR = =

WHERE UNISEX FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED FOR PERSONS WITHOUT DISABILITIES, AT LEAST ONE / | 4G OF FIXTURE =
FLOOR, WITHIN THE SANITARY FACILITY ROOM, OF SUFFICIENT SIZE TO INSCRIBE A CIRCLE WITH A y =5 GRAB BARS SHALL HAVE BACKING AND DOOR SIGNAGE DARK BACKGROUND. o] =

UNISEX FACILITY SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES WITHIN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO \ , . N . = o
THE NON—ACCESSIBLE FACILITY. DIAMETER NOT LESS THAN 60", OR CLEAR SPACE 56" BY 63" IN SIZE. OTHER THAN THE DOOR . - - H| 2|2 BE DESIGNED TO SUPPORT A 250 POUND © S
TO THE ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT, A DOOR, IN ANY POSITION, MAY ENCROACH INTO THIS o | POINT LOAD. ) ) = >

2. DOORWAYS LEADING TO MEN’'S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY AN EQUILATERAL SPACE BY NOT MORE THAN 12" | 54" MIN. 36" MIN. 12 12 o S
TRIANGLE 1/4” THICK WITH EDGES 12" LONG AND A VERTEX POINTING UPWARD. DOORWAYS GRAB BAR 42" MIN — .» _GRAB BAR o c
LEADING TO WOMEN'S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE 1/4” THICK AND 12 2. DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE FLOOR SPACE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE. NOTE: w/ BACKINK EF i | g, 207 WALL-MOUNTED SIGNAGE TO S ]S
IN DIAMETER. . CENTER SYMBOL IN EACH ~GRAB BAR - v BE LOCATED ON LATCH SIDE & o

3. A WATER CLOSET FIXTURE LOCATED IN A COMPARTMENT SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM 28" WIDE 4 MINL  MIN @
) q, DISABLED ACCESS STALL TOILET PAPER DISPENSER — OF DOOR, CLEAR OF m a

3. DOORWAYS LEADING TO UNISEX SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE 1/4" CLEAR SPACE FROM A FIXTURE OR A MINIMUM 52" WIDE CLEAR SPACE FROM A WALL AT ONE INSTALL SYMBOL FLUSH DIMENSIONS GIVEN ARE TO e —— N E DOOR-SWING. MOUNT AT 60" 3 >

THE 12° DIAMETER THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET TO THE WALL. GRAB BARS SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE ) PARKING STALL N * o (SEE ELEVATION BELOW.) < 5

' THAN 3" INTO THE CLEAR SPACES AS SPECIFIED ABOVE. THE STALL SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF ~ ¥ REAR GRAB BAR ALLOWED | %, |= e S = B S

” ” — L .
4. THE ABOVE GEOMETRIC (CIRCLE & TRIANGLE) SYMBOLS ON SANITARY FACILITY DOORS SHALL BE 60" WIDE. AT 36" AT TANK TYPE TOILET = — DI, g —
”» " Vo —

CENTERED ON THE DOOR AT 2 HEICHT OF 60° AND THEIR COLOR AND CONTRAST SHALL BE 4. A MINIMUM 48" LONG CLEAR SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET IF THE 2 2'-8 2 ** TO EDGE OF WATER MAX. L
DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT FROM THE COLOR AND CONTRAST OF THE DOOR. ' CLOSET AT FLUSH VALVE , &
COMPARTMENT HAS AN END—OPENING DOOR. A MINIMUM 60" LONG CLEAR SPACE SHALL BE 3_0" LR TYPE NS 10 EbGE OF 36" MAX. "
PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET IF THE COMPARTMENT HAS A DOOR LOCATED AT THE O
ANITARY FACILITY FIXTUR A RI ) - =
SIDE. GRAB BARS SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 3" INTO THESE CLEAR SPACES. TANK AT TANK TYPE TOILET (S:f_l\':g Ag'Erger U::EFE%A?ESZ., S

1. THE HEIGHT OF ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 17 INCHES AND A MAXIMUM "

OF 19 INCHES MEASURED TO THE TOP OF A MAXIMUM 2—INCH HIGH TOILET SEAT, WITH THE O- WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A DOOR THAT HAS AN ” ACC ESS'BLE Sl NGLE TO”_ET = 0§
AUTOMATIC—CLOSING DEVICE, AND SHALL HAVE A CLEAR, UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING WIDTH OF 32 7/ v CORRESPONDING GRADE | N =
EXCEPTION THAT A 3—INCH HIGH SEAT SHALL BE PERMITTED ONLY IN ALTERATIONS WHERE THE ,, SCALE: 1/4=T-0" TOHC—HC restroom—04 % o S
AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION. = —stall_sy =] = i

2 N D) —~

2. URINALS SHALL BE FLOOR—-MOUNTED OR WALL—HUNG. WHERE ONE OR MORE WALL—HUNG - © , S 3

URINALS ARE PROVIDED. AT LEAST ONE WITH A RIM PROJECTING A MINIMUM OF 14 INCHES FROM 6. WHEN STANDARD COMPARTMENT DOORS ARE USED, WITH A MINIMUM 8” CLEARANCE FOR \ 12" X 24 REFLECTORIZED }SA f NOTE: CHARACTERS & 3 %D < .§
= . - BACKGROUND OF SIGNS TO BE & £ £5Rsg
FOOTRESTS UNDERNEATH AND A SELF—CLOSING DEVICE, CLEARANCE AT THE STRIKE EDGE AS SIGN. WHEEL CHAIR SHALL . . . EERAS & 5 RN
THE WALL AND A MAXIMUM OF 17 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED. o o Ben e D ook, comeas e, et . S VHITE ON BLuE 48" MIN . 48" MIN . .. RIS NON—GLARE FINISH. . COLOR o § g % "8
» L L m b0 = o8}
3. LAVATORIES, WHEN LOCATED ADJACENT TO A SIDE WALL OR PARTITION, SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF & BACKGROUND WITH “MINIMUM MAX MAX gﬁS%&NCTTFEQS[TNFOFFERSE'ﬁ'# ;S AEE | §EESY E¥eE
7. THE INSIDE AND OUTSIDE OF THE COMPARTMENT DOOR SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A LOOP OR a o FINE $250" . J| EELSE8 w5 g
18 INCHES TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE FIXTURE. : , K ! COLOR & CONTRAST OF WALL 2| 2E5s ©TE
U—SHAPED HANDLE IMMEDIATELY BELOW THE LATCH. THE LATCH SHALL BE FLIP-OVER STYLE, 4 SER , ~ e ] : T| TE25F g%y

4. ALL LAVATORIES THAT ARE DESIGNATED TO BE ACCESSIBLE SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE RIM OR SLIDING, OR OTHER HARDWARE NOT REQUIRING THE USER TO GRASP OR TWIST. = %QT'TEA%E%%?SLEE%G%RW'TH z|w % IFLOOR z| IFLOOR _ |w . éSLLAENBﬁEEG%%b%% VJH'LTEESSN G

COUNTER EDGE NO HIGHER THAN 34 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR AND WITH A VERTICAL 2 FQUAL O BLUE S| 3E N ISpACE . S| isPacE 2|3 o CORRESPONDING WALL SIGNAGE ' o
CLEARANCE MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE APRON OR THE OUTSIDE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE 8. EXCEPT FOR DOOR—OPENING WIDTHS AND DOOR SWINGS, A CLEAR, UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS NOT 2 B%CKGROUND WHERE 2 o L N 2 ? 3E N GRADE |l APPROVED OTHERWISE) E
LAVATORY OF 29 INCHES, REDUCING TO 27 INCHES AT A POINT LOCATED 8 INCHES BACK FROM LESS THAN 44 INCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS DESIGNED FOR USE - i occuRs. IS ™ ©|<&. BRAILLE CENTERED L
THE FRONT EDGE. KNEE CLEARANCE BELOW THE LAVATORY SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 30 BY PERSONS WITH DISABILITES AND THE SPACE IMMEDIATELY IN FRONT OF A WATER CLOSET S e - 4 A L ALy S
INCHES IN WIDTH BY 17 INCHES IN DEPTH. TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE THE SAME WIDTH AS KNEE COMPARTMENT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 48 INCHES AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO . ACCESSIBLE X L MIN ~ MIN EQ. , EQ EQ. , EQ 2
CLEARANCE AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 9 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR AND A MINIMUM COMPARTMENT DOOR N ITS CLOSED POSITION. g T 2" X 3" X 3/16” GALV. e I Il et >
OF 17 INCHES DEEP FROM THE FRONT OF THE LAVATORY. s 1’0 STEEL TUBE AND PAINTED, Pl AN BN z
® 7 CAP TUBE END. b p . . :
5. WATER CLOSET AND URINAL FLUSH VALVE CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND, SHALL o FINSH GRADE / PAVEMENT 14" MIN b
NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST, AND SHALL BE MOUNTED : / | DOOR SIGNAGE &
NO MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. U @
I SR e e g e e e e Pt S FLUSH Ly _FLUSH NI — A pa e S
o AIHIHIHIHIH | =EHEENHETE VALVE ~VALVE / L[

6. LAVATORY FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS, SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND ==l [I=ll=ll=llI=]lI= £ | . L
IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 11B OF THE CBC AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, =il —| | I == CONCRETE FOOTING i \ =iy =
PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. = || n H | z

s —[[= * || =& : e E % = = ~— WALL SIGNAGE

7. CONTROLS FOR WATER CLOSET FLUSH VALVES SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE WIDE SIDE OF TOILET ks == == RIM S |3 3|3 RIM 5 . , 0

AREAS. R = — 1 [—=[ | =
—-mmm 11 - ‘ﬂmmm'l COLOR: 2| ks R E © AN / =

8. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE WATER CLOSET AND URINAL FLUSH VALVE CONTROLS SHALL -l === ; ~ =S T ~ N ,

BE NO GREATER THAN 5-POUND—FORCE. ELECTRONIC OR AUTOMATIC FLUSHING CONTROLS ARE ¥ af=J[]—T" | BORDER & LEGEND — WHITE (RETROREFLECTIVE) =0 < s . |
ACCEPTABLE AND PREFERABLE a a BACKGROUND — BLUE (RETROREFLECT'VE) » 7|%L ” L —
' - " p— T LE N SECTION ELEVATION e o -

9. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE LAVATORY FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS, 1"-0" CLEAR 7
SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5—POUND—FORCE. LEVER—OPERATED, PUSH—TYPE AND o
ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED MECHANISMS (PREFERABLE) ARE EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE VAN ACCE SlBLE S|GNAGE 13 ACC ESS'BLE URINAL 8 ACC ESS'BLE RESTROOM SlGNAGE 2 &5
DESIGNS. SELF—CLOSING VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET REMAINS OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 U RTIY - : . n
SECONDS. SCALE: 3/4”=1’_O” ESIHC—Sign_access_van—01 SCALE: 3/8 =1-0 ITOHC—HC_urinal-01 SCALE: N.T.S. ITOHC—HC_restroom_sign—01 % J

%)

10. HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES ACCESSIBLE UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSULATED OR o <

OTHERWISE COVERED. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES. -0 1'-0" =
; FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE a —

11. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 30 INCHES BY 48 INCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF A LAVATORY NOTE: S9_MIN._© FLOOR-MOUNTED .C. ACCESSIBLE FROM THE WIDE SIDE 0
TO ALLOW A FORWARD APPROACH. SUCH CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL ADJOIN OR OVERLAP AN BANT DIRECTIONAL ARROWS AT WHEN DOOR SWINGS IN OF THE TOILET. S
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND SHALL EXTEND INTO KNEE AND TOE SPACE UNDERNEATH THE LAVATORY. = N = N\ LANDSCAPE AND PAVEMENT, DRIVEWAY AND. ENTRY. DARRING AS 567 MIN. @ WALL—MOUNTED W.C. A LL]

X WHERE OCCURS MIN. WHEN DOOR SWINGS IN &

12. LAVATORY MIRRORS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE NO HIGHER THAN 40 INCHES - Y +—— -, REQUIRED PER CITY STANDARDS. GRAB BARS TO BE 1-1/4” TO s Z > 8

FROM THE FLOOR. . . T - - 60" MIN L 1-1/2" DIAMETER WITH 1-1/2" L ~ 0
0 e @] o o '  A” - B S

13. WHERE TOWEL, SANITARY NAPKINS, WASTE RECEPTACLES, AND OTHER SIMILAR DISPENSING AND S R 77 0" CONCRETE CURS N TN | SpaRANeE TO FINISH WAL H < e g
DISPOSAL FIXTURES ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE SHALL BE LOCATED WITH ALL N ol W i . T. . W N 5 = : o )
OPERABLE PARTS, INCLUDING COIN SLOTS, WITHIN 40 INCHES FROM THE FINISHED FLOOR. > A - 7 oK = i . 5| GRAB BARS SHALL HAVE BACKING 2 Z <

~ Il \ —
: - 2 ” AND BE DESIGNED TO SUPPORT A a

14. TOILET TISSUE DISPENSERS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE WALL WITHIN 12 INCHES OF THE FRONT T oL PARKHNG " PARKHNG | CONCRETE CURB ot ML 250 POUND POINT LOAD. L O Z
EDGE OF THE TOILET SEAT AND NO LOWER THAN 19 INCHES FROM THE FLOOR. DISPENSERS THAT ~| I3 OR SN _ L CLEAR | < —Z e
CONTROL DELIVERY OR THAT DO NOT PERMIT CONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW SHALL NOT BE USED. T @N”:Y . @NLY [ CONCRETE WHEEL STOP - /}\ 54" MIN. | 36" MIN " I I < ®)

~ M 4 i - -

15. WHERE URINALS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE SHALL HAVE A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 30 INCHES > . \& z ) ) AL 18 42 MIN (. CRpB B < 1 LL
BY 48 INCHES IN FRONT OF THE URINAL TO ALLOW FORWARD APPROACH. THIS CLEAR SPACE S S5 = ™ 4" WIDE STRIPE PAINTED A A GRAB BAR e 12 ” @ N -
SHALL COMPLY WITH STATE AND LOCAL CODES. - N MHNHMUM - R99 (CA) - BLUE CEOFMNT W Backine ] oraB BAR MAX. TIMINT MIN '] o5 gam 2 <

< - % = NS ¢ S O

16. TOILET ROOM FLOORS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD, NON—ABSORBENT SURFACE SUCH AS Ma FHNE $ 25@ N V7 @ 4 WDE STRIPING Y 7 TOILET PAPER—~_e===Ss=== | iy ==tz W/ BACKING % @)
PORTLAND CEMENT, CONCRETE, CERAMIC TILE OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL WHICH EXTENDS J) BSAINTED WHITE. TYP ~__~- DISPENSER . ) < I O -
UPWARD ONTO THE WALLS AT LEAST 5 INCHES. WALLS WITHIN WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS 36 N MINIMUM » TYP. —-— 2 > = S
AND WALLS WITHIN 24 INCHES OF THE FRONT AND SIDES OF URINALS SHALL BE SIMILARLY J R99C (CA) . a / //_W|TH|N THE LOADING AND ™| Z e X = ; —_
FINISHED TO A HEIGHT OF 48 INCHES AND, EXCEPT FOR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, THE MATERIALS - : FHNE $ 25@ \ &1 UNLOADING ACCESS AISLE PAINT Z ~ = LL
USED IN SUCH WALLS SHALL BE A TYPE WHICH IS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY MOISTURE. - ) \ |, PARKIN THE WORD "NO PARKING” IN 12” AN = — T

COLOR: o N ~———- HIGH LETTERS MIN. * MAX. , <

GRAB BARS o "o REAR GRAB BAR ALLOWED AT . 18 :

AG BA BORDER & LEGEND — WHITE (RETROREFLECTIVE) R99B (CA) L SEE PLAN L 9'-0 L 5'-0" TYP. L o AR E AT TANK TYPE TOLET 36" MAX. o LO =
d .. o
BACKGROUND — BLUE (RETROREFLECTIVE) REGULAR STALL” ACCESSIBLE STALL ' 8'-0" @ VAN 3 LO <

1. GRAB BARS SHALL BE LOCATED ON EACH SIDE, OR ON ONE SIDE AND THE BACK OF THE = Al

ACCESSIBLE TOILET STALL OR COMPARTMENT. =
ACCESSIBLE SIGNS 14 TYPICAL PARKING STALLS 9 ACCESSIBLE TOILET 3) |3 Y

2. GRAB BARS SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED 33 INCHES ABOVE AND PARALLEL TO THE FLOOR, SCALE: 1-1/2"=1"-0" ESIHC—Sign_access—00 SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" ESIHC—Parking_stalls—01 SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0" ITOHC—HC_restroom—01 <
EXCEPT THAT WHERE A TANK—TYPE TOILET IS USED WHICH OBSTRUCTS PLACEMENT AT 33 INCHES, =
THE GRAB BAR MAY BE AS HIGH AS 36 INCHES. =

- CURB RAMP PERPENDICULAR TO VEHICULAR WAY - DIAGONAL CURB RAMP AT VEHICULAR WAYS =

3. GRAB BARS AT THE SIDE SHALL BE AT LEAST 42 INCHES LONG WITH THE FRONT END POSITIONED @ T — E
24 INCHES IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET STOOL AND WITH THE BACK END POSITIONED NO < FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE &

MORE THAN 12 INCHES FROM THE REAR WALL. GRAB BARS AT THE BACK SHALL BE NOT LESS . ACESIn s, EROMTHE WIDE SIBE "
THAN 36 INCHES LONG. < - L
= O]
2 = — <
4. THE DIAMETER OR WIDTH OF THE GRIPPING SURFACES OF A GRAB BAR SHALL BE 1-1/4” TO S = ) >
1-1/2" OR THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE. IF GRAB BARS ARE = THE WORDS "NO PARKING” % .| GRAB BARS TO BE 1-1/4" TO .
— ” =z ” ” —
MOUNTED ADJACENT TO A WALL, THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE GRAB BARS SHALL BE SHALL BE PAINTED IN THE ~ 24 = &g (F%ANDééMEJEENY\gLH V\}A_I_1I_ /2 5
1-1/2" LOADING AND UNLOADING sS|< MIN S L
£ AREA IN WHITE LETTERS NO - |4 @ | SURFACE. o
5. THE STRUCTURAL STRENGTH OF GRAB BARS, TUB AND SHOWER SEATS FASTENERS, AND MOUNTING S LESS THAN 305 MM (12 INCH > N © «
DEVICES SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS: 0 HIGH ON CONTRAST|N(G ) < ) —F GRAB BARS SHALL HAVE BACKING &
=] < AND BE DESIGNED TO SUPPORT A =
N— BACKGROUND AND LOCATED o+ ” 250 POUND POINT LOAD %)

 BENDING STRESS IN A GRAB BAR OR SEAT INDUCED BY THE MAXIMUM BENDING MOMENT SO THAT IT IS VISIBLE TO 48" MIN. : o X
FROM THE APPLICATION OF A 250-LB POINT LOAD SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT CLEAR \ ) = %
STRESS FOR THE MATERIAL OF THE GRAB BAR OR SEAT. = OFFICIALS. 54" MIN. f 36" MIN. o >

£ ] GRAB BA > i
e SHEAR STRESS INDUCED IN A GRAB BAR OR SEAT BY THE APPLICATION OF A 250-LB o GRAB BAR 42° MIN. ) A= 127 |[127 ), 24 | O
POINT LOAD SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS FOR THE MATERIAL OF =] W/ BACKING 1] GRAB BAR MAX. FIMINT MIN z | <
N (@]
THE GRAB BAR OR SEAT, AND ITS MOUNTING BRACKET OR OTHER SUPPORT IS CONSIDERED ¢ _+—GRAB BAR <
TO BE FULLY RESTRAINED, THEN DIRECT AND TORSIONAL SHEAR STRESSES SHALL NOT TOILET PAPER r@———é@__em {@————#3 W/ BACKING 21 —
EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS. DISPENSER N - R T : !
N * - LIJ
__° ; "

e SHEAR FORCE INDUCED IN FASTENER OR MOUNTING DEVICES FROM THE APPLICATION OF A = [z 3 < a | O
250—LB POINT LOAD SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE LATERAL LOAD OF EITHER THE 2|3 = 51 o3 |w
FASTENER OR MOUNTING DEVICE OR THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE, WHICHEVER HAS THE TS - =z >
SMALLER ALLOWABLE LOAD. " MAY 41 0N |3

A \_@ \_@ REAR GRAB BAR ALLOWED AT 36" MAX 18" | W

e TENSILE FORCE INDUCED IN A FASTENER BY A DIRECT TENSION FORCE OF A 250-LB POINT 36" AFF. AT TANK TYPE TOILET : & | =
LOAD, PLUS THE MAXIMUM MOMENT FROM THE APPLICATION OF A 250-LB POINT LOAD, il 2| O
SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE WITHDRAWAL LOAD BETWEEN THE FASTENER AND &5
o "NO PARKING" PAVEMENT MARKING 75 | _ ACCESSIBLE TOILET LI

” ’ » . ” ’ ” o
« GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS. @ ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF PEDESTRIAN TRAVEL 48" MIN. (UNLESS SCALE: 3/4"=1-0 ESIHC—No_Parking—01 SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0 ITOHC—HC_restroom—01a S|
OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS) = | = 2

6. A GRAB BAR AND ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACE ADJACENT TO IT SHALL BE FREE OF ANY @ TOP FACE OF CURB =1 = _|EIB

SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS. EDGES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8". ' 5'—0” MIN. | A (9FZ5
@ WALL, FENCE, LANDSCAPING OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION = | 7 2532

SINGLE_ACCOMMODATION SANITARY FACILITIES RAS%EADE Tlka'INT(IE:QLED @ " CURE FACE & TYPICAL AT ALL EXTERIOR S| 0 |2|3l4e
a =t . NOTE — x|\ xE

NOTE: A SINGLE ACCOMMODATION SANITARY FACILITY IS DEFINED AS "A ROOM THAT HAS NOT MORE ~ @ THE RAMP SHALL HAVE A 12” BORDER WITH 1/4” T WITH 2% MAXMUM SLOPE PROVIDE LEVER HANDLE & B S1SI1°
_ | /4" GROOVES s 5 B _ _ WITH 2% MAXIMUM SLOPE IN sl O SIS

THAN ONE OF EACH TYPE OF SANITARY FIXTURE, IS INTENDED FOR USE BY ONLY ONE PERSON AT A 0.45" o APPROXIMATELY 3/4” ON CENTER. GROOVES MUST BE —— — ANY DIRECTION. LANDING 17 FAUCET NOT REQUIRING A >l O L|Z|O

TIME, HAS NO PARTITION AROUND THE TOILET, AND HAS A DOOR THAT CAN BE LOCKED ON THE i el POSITIONED ON THE LEVEL SURFACE AT THE TOP OF THE CURB . . ] ELEVATION TO FLUSH OUT v GRASP TO OPERATE. sl = i

INSIDE BY THE ROOM OCCUPANT". Q—?- RAMP (SEE GROOVING DETAIL). - . o T WITH F.F.E. AI WALL. : NOTE: OPERATING FORCE SHALL o z|=|3

1. THERE SHALL BE SUFFICIENT SPACE IN THE TOILET ROOM FOR A WHEELCHAIR MEASURING 30” © (7)  SCORE MARK, BACK TOP OF CURB. S %XmghEASgléED.VERﬂCAL o | PROVIDE INSULATION OR OTHER MO FXCEED S POUNDS. < ==

" WIDE BY 48" LONG TO ENTER THE ROOM AND PERMIT THE DOOR TO CLOSE ~ 0.9 , " 11 PROTECTION AT HOT WATER - SIENIN

: TRUNCATED DOMES SHALL BE PROVIDED ACROSS THE FULL WIDTH & _ : SUPPLY AND DRAIN PIPES. o wl T2l
” RAISED TRUNCATED & DEPTH OF THE CURB RAMP, EXCLUDING THE FLARED SIDES. ) S . o =[=]5(S

2. THERE SHALL BE IN THE ROOM A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF AT LEAST 60" IN DIAMETER, OR A DOME (SEE DETAL). SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1:12 OR 8.33% MAX S : 5 - T 1 Lone 44 DOWELS @ S S|
T—SHAPED SPACE COMPLYING WITH FIGURES 11B—12(a) OR (b). NO DOOR SHALL ENCROACH INTO ] R ' ' o07e MAZ | - - E 18°0.C. W, MIN. 4" EMBED > " . 48" MIN o 5|55
THIS SPACE FOR MORE THAN 12" EXCEPT FOR THE PANEL DOOR TO ANY WATER CLOSET —‘3/4 " - @ A MINIMUM 36—INCH WIDE SECTION OF TRUNCATED DOMES SHALL == - L FOR DOOR WIDTH 420" EA = | 2 L S|
COMPARTMENT IF THERE IS ONE. _L BE PROVIDED WHEN” FLAT TRAVEL SURFACE ADJOINS A = s S S _ SIDE AT ALL EXTERIOR DOORS % - z| < 4 19” :

VEHICULAR WAY (0" CURB FACE) s o I” : : L TO WALKS =l == - |S 2 &
3. THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE LOCATED IN A SPACE WHICH PROVIDES A MINIMUM 28" WIDE CLEAR " L - . : | QE <
SPACE FROM A FIXTURE OR A MINIMUM 32" WIDE CLEAR SPACE FROM A WALL AT ONE SIDE. THE 1/4 NOTES: | _ L LT = U = 2 | pa/pPm: TENGLISH
» - < . ” o)} =
OTHER SIDE SHALL PROVIDE 18" FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET TO THE WALL. A GROOVING DETAIL A. DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES, AT THE OPTION OF THE CONTRACTOR, o~ . L S SEALANT OVER 1/2" EXP. JT. = YA o
MINIMUM 48" OF CLEAR SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET. SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED BY CAST-IN—PLACE OR STAMPED METHOD, OR - — — MATERIAL, TYP. AT ALL CONC. 8" MIN. § | S | brawnBY:  [KS
CONSIST OF A PREFABRICATED SURFACE. THE PREFABRICATED SURFACE T ' o AGAINST WALL KNEE Y L —6 MAX. TOE = Igg&%@ o

4. ALL DOORS, FIXTURES AND CONTROLS SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH A MINIMUM (NO RUBBER MATS ALLOWED) SHALL BE EITHER TACTILE TILES, BY & ' A CLEARANCE — CLEARANCE | < | JoB NO.: SDG11-6080—00

CLEAR WIDTH OF 36” EXCEPT AT DOORS. IF A PERSON IN A WHEELCHAIR MUST MAKE A TURN CARSONITE INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION OR DETECTABLE WARNING & | &
AROUND AN OBSTRUCTION, THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE AS MATS, BY DETECTABLE WARNING SYSTEMS, OR APPROVED EQUAL. £—0" MIN. WALK 19” MAX. Ll o
SHOWN PER STATE AND LOCAL CODES. - : UNDER SINK A ——— = SHEET

B. MINIMUM RAMP THICKNESS SHALL BE 4" P.C.C. OVER 4" CLASS Il AB. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS 48" MIN "
OVER 6" OF SUBGRADE. ALL AB AND/OR SUBGRADE SHALL BE FOR EXACT LAYOUT SEAR SECTION PLAN >
- =
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CAUTION: IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 307x42" IT IS A REDUCED PRINT

H: \Jobs11\The Marwaha Group\SDG11—6080—00_The_Marwaha_Group_—_Anaheim_Bldg\Cad\CD\6080_A04.dwg

N
SEE SHEET A0.2 FOR GENERAL NOTES RELATING TO DOORS o m i)
=
g 3
PLAN SPECIFIC NOTES N =
5 3
_ Q¢
NEW FULLY ACCESSIBLE PRIMARY ENTRANCE TO REMAIN. z -
2 OF:
Ll -
e on HEAVY DASHED LINE INDICATES EXISTING FULLY ACCESSIBLE PATH OF e bt
_ AN / - . TRAVEL TO REMAIN. L 1 v
/ . \ / P S I| (1 J 08 - 3 &
—— /. (&) | ‘ A b v0.9 NEW FULLY ACCESSIBLE HANDICAPPED PARKING WITH SIGNAGE. SEE DETAILS 3 < g
/ _— S \ . N | | @ ON SHEET AO.3a. " S
- N /- / | o O 4 © = ~
. ,/WATERVALVE \-\ . // QQQ_) | | || | 2 EXISTING FULLY ACCESSIBLE EGRESS TO REMAIN. o S
i . N | I
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| A IRRIGATION | '- i b L] | | | & E:-] 2
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IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 307x42" IT IS A REDUCED PRINT

PREP FOR NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES AS SHOWN ON PARTITION PLAN SHEET

A2.1.
III REMOVE EXISTING EXTERIOR WINDOW BLINDS, TYPICAL THROUGHOUT.

TERMINATE ELECTRICAL LINES BACK TO POINT OF ORIGIN.

DOOR AND GLAZING SYSTEM.
DEMOLISH EXISTING LOW WALL COUNTER BACK TO EXTERIOR GLAZING.

REMOVE ALL EXISTING RESTROOM PLUMBING FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES.

REMOVE EXISTING STOREFRONT GLAZING TO ACCOMMODATE NEW STOREFRONT
REMOVE EXISTING MILLWORK & SINK. CAP PLUMBING AS REQUIRED.

DEMOLITION PARTITION NOTES
REMOVE PARTITIONS AND RELATED ELECTRICAL OUTLETS AS INDICATED.

SEE SHEET A0.2 FOR GENERAL NOTES

[ 6 ] REMOVE EXISTING MILLWORK.

REMOVE DOOR ASSEMBLY.
REMOVE INTERIOR GLAZING.

REMOVE ALL WALL AND FLOOR FINISHES THROUGHOUT. PREP FOR NEW

FINISHES PER FINISH PLAN.

REMOVE POWER/SIGNAL OUTLETS AS SHOWN.

EXISTING FINISHES TO REMAIN IN THIS ROOM.

WALL LEGEND

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO BE REMOVED

CAUTION:

CLEAN FIXTURES AS REQUIRED FOR "LIKE NEW”

NEW. SAVE ALL DEMO’D LIGHT FIXTURES & EXIT SIGNS FOR POSSIBLE
RE-LAMP AS REQUIRED.

RE-USE IN NEW GRID.

CONDITION.
THE CEILING/LIGHTING IN THIS ROOM/AREA IS EXISTING TO REMAIN.

REMOVE ALL EXISTING CEILING GRID & TILES THROUGHOUT AND PREP FOR
REMOVE ALL EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES THROUGHOUT, U.N.O.

DEMOLITION CEILING NOTES

SEE SHEET A0.2 FOR GENERAL NOTES

CEILING LEGEND

EXISTING 2'x4” SUSPENDED CEILING GRID & TILES TO REMAIN

EXISTING GYPSUM BOARD CEILING TO REMAIN
EXISTING GYPSUM BOARD CEILING TO BE REMOVED
EXISTING RECESSED DOWNLIGHT TO BE REMOVED
EXISTING SUPPLY AIR GRILL TO BE REMOVED
EXISTING RETURN AIR GRILL TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING 2X4 LIGHT TO BE REMOVED
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CAUTION: IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 307x42" IT IS A REDUCED PRINT

H: \Jobs11\The Marwaha Group\SDG11—6080—00_The_Marwaha_Group_—_Anaheim_Bldg\Cad\CD\6080_A21.dwg

o
SEE SHEET A0.2 FOR GENERAL NOTES o m L
- 3
Z 7
POWER & SIGNAL PLAN NOTES PARTITION PLAN NOTES N -
: Oé
= (a4
ALL FURNITURE TO BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY TENANT. VERIFY PROVIDE BACKING SUPPORT BEHIND WALL—MOUNTED EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS. Z -
: ; EXACT LOCATIONS WITH FURNITURE DEALER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION = I
18-6 3/4 OF RELATED POWER & SIGNAL CONNECTIONS. S o
NICHE WALL FOR FLATSCREEN TV INSTALLATION. PROVIDE AIR CLEARANCE & &
=
BREAK [ B | SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL POWER REQUIREMENTS AROUND TOP, BOTTOM AND SIDES OF THE SCREEN. MINIZE GAP AS MUCH = I—J &
WOMEN'S MEN'S ROOM OFFICE CONFERENCE ) L8] AND INFORMATION. % Eggf'ﬁ’hg L?CSEREATE A FLUSHED LOOK. VERIFY AND LOCATION PRIOR 8 < g
[ 114 ] [ 110 | [ 109 | 108 [101 }—— © : L
N FLOOR POWER/DATA. CONFIRM DEVICE TYPES AND LOCATIONS WITH A-V I z &
M VENDOR AND FURNITURE VENDOR. TO BE CENTERED ON TABLE IN THIS ROOM, PROVIDE PLASTIC LAMINATE RECEPTION DESK WITH GLASS TRANSACTION i S
0 U.ON. COUNTER. SEE ELEVATIONS ON SHEET A6.2 FOR DETAILS. = W«
— ox [
[D ] EXISTING ELECTRICAL OUTLET TO REMAIN. PROVIDE UPPER & LOWER CABINETRY WITH DRAWERS, BACK SPLASH S LIJ D
AND DUAL—BASIN STAINLESS STEEL SINK WITH GARBAGE DISPOSAL. & 8
VERIFY POWER REQUIREMENTS FOR USER PROVIDE EQUIPMENT PRIOR (5] REFRIGERATOR T0 BE PROVDED BY TENANT AND INSTALLED BY GC ] Q_/,‘ a
TO INSTALLATION OF RELATED POWER & SIGNAL CONNECTIONS. 5 ] : 3 o
PROVIDE RECESSED WATER LINE FOR ICE MAKER. GC TO INSTALL COORDINATE | S < <
COORDINATE MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH A—V VENDOR. INSTALLATION PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION. = s
[ 6 ] DISHWASHER TO BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY GC. ASKO; L 3 9
D5122aADA — STAINLESS STEEL. GC TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION PER <
MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION GUIDELINE. =
(@]
UNDER—COUNTER REFRIGERATOR TO BE PROVIDED BY TENANT AND o
INSTALLED BY GC. O
(@)
LOCATION OF COFFEE MAKER; TO BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY =
TENANT. PROVIDE RECESSED WATER LINE. n= o o
[ —
O —
[ 9] LOCATION OF MICROWAVE; TO BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY = g
TENANT. = o o
&) 5 £
” o 1] o e}
OPEN 70" WALL MOUNT FLATSCREEN TV TO BE PROVIDED BY TENANT. 3 & £35 .
OFFICE 5| . g T8RS
. SAW—CUT CORE EXISTING FLOOR THIS AREA AS REQUIRED FOR NEW w |5 £ 58
| OFFICE ﬁ 0 PLUMBING. - § z 82 L¥ld
NGZA =| 2285 giB¢
g PROVIDE SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET AND FIRE 5| 9S82 5%
EXTINGUISHER BY POTTER—ROEMER. CABINET TO BE ALTA SERIES - -
#7033-DV, ALUMINUM WITH CLEAR FINISH, WITH #3005 EXTINGUISHER, Q
2A:10B:C. SEE DETAIL 15 ON SHEET A8.2. =<
OFFICE &
5 OWNER PROVIDED STOVE; GC TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION PER %
R MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION GUIDELINE. S
1 o >
PROVIDE GLASS WRITING SURFACE. GLASS TO BE ATTACHED TO WALL z
WITH BRUSHED NICKEL STANDOFF AT SIDES AND CORNERS. -
FEC (706 (105) =
(7]
KH NEW ALUMINUM AND GLASS STOREFRONT SYSTEM TO REPLACE @
EXISTING. STRUCTURAL COLUMNS AND HEADER TO REMAIN. S
i s
it" EXISTING ROOF ACCESS LADDER TO REMAIN. i
(@)
1 //:I R » o
° 10 u 2'-0 1|,/2 PROVIDE MOTORIZED, BLACKOUT MECHOSHADESIN IN THIS ROOM. PROVIDE g
eL18 %0 1 LIGHT SEAL CHANNELS. TIE IN TO ROOM’S AUDIO-VISUAL SYSTEM, OR L —
Nt ’/I CONTROL FROM SWITCH(s) NEAR LIGHT SWITCHES. MECHOSHADE L | c—
- —= — SYSTEMS: THERMOVEIL PRIVACY SHADECLOTH 0900 SERIES "0904 L [ ¢ o
| BLACK/BROWN”, 0% OPENNESS FACTOR. e R R
/ T / (718 | =
SERVER LOBBY STAIN WOOD CAP AND WOOD MULLION TO MATCH PL—2 "KONA BLEND”. T
STORAGE OFFICE OFFICE E OFFICE OFFICE RECEPTION TYPICAL THROUGHOUT. U.ON. g
63 g
a gz REMOVE WOOD CAP THROUGHOUT CONFERENCE ROOM. o I
9!_3" %
W STAIN WOOD MULLION TO MATCH PL—2 "KONA BLEND”. 2
Ll
PROVIDE NEW, FIXED WINDOWS AT ALL EXTERIOR ELOBBY/RECEPTION #100 = i
WINDOWS; JELD—WEN OR APPROVED EQUAL. ARCHITECT TO APPROVE. a e—
—
BID ALTERNATE: CHANGE OUT ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS TO JELD—WEN OR S ( >
APPROVED EQUAL. % LLI
o=
I >
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& A 9
| 2 =
Lol
o —
o D =
> ]
= Z
- LL << O
= B
-
2 D <
S <
2 T O O
Ll -
=
= O 2
~ =
- < ; L]
= I
= — <
< Lo =
BREAK S LO <
WOMEN'S MEN'’S ROOM OFFICE CONFERENCE S
S D: N
&
<C
;
i : - IL = E
F— —1 =
'_
I = e =
F F POWER & SIGNAL LEGEND L EGENDS =
TYP. L
N &)
<C
EXISTING COMBINATION TELEPHONE /DATA OUTLET TO REMAIN. SYMBOL LEGEND e
:
’ EXISTING 110v. DUPLEX RECEPTACLE TO REMAIN. @ INDICATES DOOR NUMBER %
i
S
NN @N =~ NEW 110v. DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, MOUNTED VERTICALLY AT +18” A.F.F., NOTE: SEE DOOR SCHEDULE ON SHEET A7.1. =
N' U.0.N. "C” DESIGNATES RECESSED TYPE SOCKET. o 0 g
T
= <
=, NEW 110v. DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, MOUNTED 6" ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH. N <ZE é
P WALL LEGEND 2| <
‘ =0 OPEN _ 2l 2
3 D] O?Q;:E o I &y, NEW 110v. FOURPLEX RECEPTACLE, MOUNTED AT +18" AF.F., U.ON. EXISTING PARTITION °1
. TYP. ©f ﬁ § <
' " N ”
o ?N i, NEW 110v. FOURPLEX RECEPTACLE, MOUNTED 6" ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH. W FULL HEIGHT PARTITION TO 67 ABOVE CEILING " =
OFFICE gﬁ 21 O
c| »nn |w
4, NEW 110v. FOURPLEX RECEPTACLE, MOUNTED FLUSH IN FLOOR BOX WITH < <
N FITTINGS. PROVIDE RATING AS REQUIRED. “P” DESIGNATES PEDESTAL TYPE 2] g |°
N N ”» % m
54 oFFicE] g, COMBINATION TELEPHONE/DATA OUTLET MUD RING, WALL-MOUNTED AT 18 o | w
N A.F.F., U.O.N. PROVIDE PULL ROPE TO ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE. =
(107 1l < ;
\ COMBINATION TELEPHONE /DATA OUTLET MUD RING, WALL—MOUNTED 6" < ®)
FEC VP, <=,  ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH. PROVIDE PULL ROPE TO ABOVE ACCESSIBLE 8| a
y CEILING SPACE. = .
Lt a|l=lo
J o AUDIO VIDEO OR COAX CABLE JUNCTION BOX WITH 1'—1/4” CONDUIT TO z | Z (9235
AL ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE. =] < IS
s| =z [5]8|dl2
i VIDEO CONNECTION. PROVIDE 1—1/4” CONDUIT TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE. = O [=[2|= 3
u o | = S1512
® ® el = WIS
S NEW 110v. CLOCK OUTLET RECEPTACLE, MOUNTED VERTICALLY AT +18” 51 = oo™
N S AF.F., U.ON. el W% Z|Z|3
. ] . S < Tz
“ COMBINATION TELEPHONE /DATA OUTLET FLUSH IN FLOOR BOX WITH FITTINGS. f_ Q. NS
SERVER / LOBBY/ N PROVIDE FIRE RATING AS REQUIRED. "P” DESIGNATES PEDESTAL TYPE DEVICE. - SR
STORAGE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE RECEPTION &5 w5y
& COMBINATION 110v. DUPLEX RECEPTACLE/DATA OUTLET, MOUNTED FLUSH IN o <[T[ 717
FLOOR BOX WITH FITTINGS FITTINGS. PROVIDE RATING AS REQUIRED. @ 5|88
o SIK|IK
==
JUNCTION BOX, FLUSH—MOUNTED IN FLOOR WITH FLEXIBLE CONNECTION TO 3
@“N PRE-WIRED FURNITURE SYSTEM. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. o
COMBINATION TELEPHONE/DATA OUTLET, FLUSH—MOUNTED IN FLOOR WITH % PA/PM: TENGLISH
‘@ FLEXIBLE CONNECTION TO PRE-WIRED FURNITURE SYSTEM. VERIFY =
N CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS WITH FURNITURE MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO S | DRAWNBY:  |KS
ROUGH—IN. o
§ JOB NO.: SDG11-6080—00
POWER & SIGNAL PLAN -
2 N = SHEET
SCALE:  1/8°=1"-0" <
&
=
<C
o
o l \ ]
Lol
[7p]
Ll
T
l_
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CAUTION: IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 307x42" IT IS A REDUCED PRINT

SEE SHEET A0.2 FOR GENERAL NOTES

FINISH LEGEND REFLECTED CEILING NOTES

b
(7]
=, &
S
(5]
» OF:
WALL FINISHES SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM THROUGHOUT TO BE ARMSTRONG OPTIMA 2'x2’. —
TEGULAR EDGE, WITH 9/16” SUPRAFINE HEAVY DUTY PRELUDE WHITE GRID. ( ) L
/ P\ ITEM: PAINT — TYPICAL THROUGHOUT, U.O.N. INSTALL AT 10°—0" AFF — VERIFY FIELD CONDITION TO SEE IF THIS IS £
\ 1/ MFR: SHERWIN WILLIAMS POSSIBLE. INSTALL CEILING AS HIGH AS POSSIBLE. | I L
, , BREAK COLOR /NO: IVORY LACE / SW7013 =
WOMEN'S MEN'S ROOM OFFICE CONFERENCE FINISH: EGGSHELL PROVIDED DRYWALL CEILING AT 9'-0" A.F.F. < S
8
[P\ ITEM: PAINT — ACCENT CENTER LIGHT OVER NEW CONFERENCE TABLE. 2 ~
\ 2 / MFR: BENJAMIN MOORE L
COLOR/NO: CARAMEL LATTE / 2166—20 ALL DOWNLIGHTS ARE TO BE DIMMABLE IN THIS ROOM. -
- i FINISH: EGGSHELL LIJ k=)
0 . 5 . I EXISTING CEILING TO REMAIN. 4]
G e e P ® ® o 07 ITEM: PAINT — ACCENT [5] Q./.4 A
7 R R 1 \3/ MR 18D o
COLOR/NO: TBD < £
1 FINISH: EGGSHELL =
' FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS REGARDING g <
PAINT SEE www.waremalcomb.com/ws/09900-001.pdf
B 1 B
| 6 | /RB\ ITEM: RUBBER BASE
\ 1/ MFR: ROPPE
COLOR/NO: LUNAR DUST 114
SIZE: 4
dIm : dIm STYLE: STRAIGHT @ CARPET / COVED @ RESILIENT FLOORING
0§
N
: /RBY\ ITEM: RUBBER BASE, DECORATIVE — CONFERENCE S
E 0]
2 C 2 C \ 2/ MFR: TBD 2«
— COLOR/NO: TBD " E
i £ 3 | SIZE: TBD 0 2“9
- L1 OPEN. 3 s 3 STYLE: STRAIGHT @ CARPET / COVED @ RESILIENT FLOORING g § SR
4 v 9 NS
[[707 ] ! n Bw,ns T585
| 4 [ ITEM: GLASS WALL MOSAIC 855285 5SS
D | G | i MFR: VOGUEBAY (DALTILE) ZEE G- Q°®a®
1 OFFICE N COLOR /NO: GREAT WALL A10—R; MGOT OPTIC WHITE, GLOSSY E2EEZ 85%a
6 i _g % - SIZE: 12 3/4’x 11 3/8" SHT
= N GROUT: TBD
= REFLECTED CEILING LEGEND
— ITEM: GLASS WALL MOSAIC — RESTROOMS
—- +9"'—11 ( MFR: VOGUEBAY (DALTILE)
a7 ] _ il COLOR /NO: ICEBERG MOSAIC MBS109 NEW AREA OF 2'x2" SUSPENDED CEILING GRID & TILES: ARMSTRONG
= O T (®, SIZE: 12°x12 OPTIMA, 9/16" SQUARE TEGULAR, WHITE.
=) Ny GROUT: TBD
~
— T.7] NEW 5/8” TYPE "X” GYPSUM BOARD CEILING or SOFFIT —
© ITEM: CERAMIC WALL TILE 7.7 USE RATED MATERIAL & CONSTRUCTION WHERE REQUIRED.
™~ \_1/ MR: VOGUEBAY (DALTILE)
: : : COLOR /N PERLINO (POLISHED) o
SIZE: A NEW 1'x4’ PENDANT—HUNG: ZANEEN; SPEED CONTROL MIX MODEL
16"x16 E—
1 GROUT: MAPEl #14 BISCUIT #.313510S, SILVER.
6
== ' ALT 1: NEW 2'x4’ INDIRECT FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE BY
) C ‘l@ C . ITEM: CERAMIC TILE BASE LIGHTOLIER; COFFAIRE Il RECESSED FLUORESCENT— CFH2GPF232
r ® | 1/ e No: STONE SOURCE -
. [=F . SIE. : TRANQUILITY CREMA LUNA "POLISHED” NEW 2'x2’ INDIRECT FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE. ARCHITECT TO —
SROUT: 4”x12” (CUT FROM 12X12) APPROVE. . :
- MAPEI #14 BISCUIT ——eeeee
SERVER/ LOBBY/ o] NEW RECESSED DOWNLIGHT: ZANEEN — CAVE RECESSED L363220C,
STORAGE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE RECEPTION /CTB\ ITEM: CERAMIC TILE BASE CHROME.
— 113 ] —106] —105] —{104] ——103] —{ 100 ] MFR:
\2/ COLOR/NO:  oTONE SOURCE e ALT #1: CALCULITE MATRIX 4 1/2" X 4 1/2"
SIZE: TRANQUILITY CREMA LUNA “MATTE ALT #2: CALCULITE HID DOWNLIGHT #C6E170WM
SROUT: 4"x12” (CUT FROM 12X12)
: MAPEI #14 BISCUIT
$ SWITCH — DECORA
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS REGARDING
CERAMIC TILE SEE www.waremalcomb.com/ws/09310—001.pdf EXISTING EXIT SIGN TO REMAIN.
FLOOR FINISHES - NEW CEILING—MOUNTED EXIT SIGN W/ BATTERY BACKUP, SHADED
® QUADRANT INDICATES FACE OF LETTERING, SIGN TO INCLUDE
DIRECTIONAL ARROW AS INDICATED — SEE ELEC. DWGS.
C | I1mEMm: CARPET — TYPICAL THROUGHOUT, U.O.N.
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN T i
LI 1) ~ STYLE: MINIMAL TILE #59164
SCALE:  1/8°=1-0 COLOR /NO: MARGIN #64155
INSTALLATION: ~ GLUE—DOWN. SEE NOTES FOR INSTALLATION METHOD.
NOTE: EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE SELF—LUMINOUS TYPE OR ELECTRICALLY
C | I1mEMm: CARPET — ACCENT ILLUMINATED & ENERGIZED FROM SEPARATE CIRCUITS, ONE OF WHICH
5| MFR: SHAW CONTRACT GROUP SHALL BE FROM STORAGE BATTERIES OR AN ON—SITE GENERATOR.
STYLE: ABSTRACT EDGE TILE #59145
COLOR/NO: PAPRIKA MARGIN #67156 NOTE: ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL EXIT SIGNS MAY BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION: ~ GLUE—DOWN. SEE NOTES FOR INSTALLATION METHOD. FINAL INSPECTION AND SUBJECT TO BUILDING INSPECTOR.

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS REGARDING
CARPET SEE www.waremalcomb.com/ws/09680—001.pdf

2551 WOODLAND DRIVE
ANAHEIM, CALIFORNIA 92801

MARWAHA FINANCIAL
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THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF WARE MALCOMB AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT WITH WARE MALCOMB. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE VERIFIED ON THE JOB SITE. ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE NOTICE OF WARE MALCOMB PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

CFT] ITEM: CERAMIC FLOOR TILE
1| MFR: STONE SOURCE
COLOR /NO: TRANQUILITY CREMA LUNA "POLISHED”
SIZE: 12"x127
GROUT: MAPEI #14 BISCUIT
BREAK CFT] ITEM: CERAMIC FLOOR TILE — BREAK AND RESTROOMS
WOMEN'’S OFFICE CONFERENCE 2 | MFR: STONE SOURCE
COLOR /NO: TRANQUILITY CREMA LUNA "MATTE”
1,—6”\ /—11_6" SlZE: 12”)(12”
GROUT: MAPEI #14 BISCUIT FINISH PLAN NOTES
e i z FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS REGARDING
SR A = == _; I I CERAMIC TILE SEE www.waremalcomb.com/ws/09310—001.pdf ** |FAD TIMES FOR SOME OF THE FINISHES CAN TAKE UP TO 8 WEEKS. GC TO
IR N EN/AEAVAR ® C ® CONTACT DISTRIBUTOR AS SOON AS POSSIBLE TO ENSURE AVAILABILITY OF
N 1 1 T/ YP._$/CTB\ CF | 2 SFT | ITEM: STONE FLOOR TILE PRODUCTS TO MEET CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE.
M "\ 2 | M. TE 1| TYPE: MARBLE
1) MFR: ARIZONA TILE, CONTACT ASHA PARKER —
- L'ig | X | A A T APARKER@ARIZONATILE.COM , CELL: 619.838.8825 ALL ROOMS TO RECEIVE PAINT (P—1), RUBBER BASE (RB—1) AND CARPET
T [CrT)/cT \ | ~ COLOR/NO: MC EMPERADOR DARK (ARCHITECT TO PROVIDE CONTROL (C-1), U.ON.
ILH 2 N2 it TYP. m————— | TYP. SAMPLE FOR COLOR RANGE)
= L | - 9; /] ﬂ,ﬁ; | S|ZE- 12°x127X3 /8 PAINT IN THIS ROOM TO BE SEMI—GLOSS.
e ) ! FINISH: POLISHED
2 A / > ’ﬁfsﬁ%ER%oﬁ | : GROUT: 8D GYP. BD. SOFFIT/CEILING TO RECEIVE PAINT (P—1)
I > TYP. 1 _'
CLOS. ) T ) '\ 138A,/O[ /\ FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS REGARDING [D ] SEE ENLARGED RESTROOM SHEETS FOR WALL FINISHES.
e WS = IS ST L N SEE MILLWORK ELEVATIONS FOR FINISHES 0
l A v . —— www.waremalcomb.com/ws /096 38—001.pdf : -
A~ , VCT] ITEM: VINYL COMPOSITION TILE — FIELD TILE F | EXISTING FINISHES TO REMAIN IN THIS ROOM. SO
Z
______________ ______________ T | MFR: ARMSTRONG W
\ X/ COLOR/NO:  TBD PROVIDE WOOD PANELING IN THE ENTIRE ROOM, UP_TO 4'-0” . <
\ SIZE: 12°x12” STAN TO MATCH PL—2 "KONA BLEND”. SEE ELEVATION _____ FOR DETAILS. i
\ ” »
MISCELLANEOUS FINISHES INSTALL CARPET "C—1” IN A BASKETWEAVE PATTERN AS SHOWN ON PLAN,
: FOR ALL OFFICES. PATTERN TO BE CENTERED IN ROOM. (%
X/ | [ 1] INSTALL CARPET "C—1”" IN A MONOLITHIC PATTERN AS SHOWN ON PLAN, FOR >
) oFFcE T /RE\/F ITEM: GLASS — RECEPTION TRANSACTION COUNTER OPEN OFFICE AND CONFERENCE ROOM. <
/_l_\p 7 7 MFR: TBD L |w
/RBN/ P\ 1 =
X COLOR,/NO: TBD =
N1/ 1/ \OFFICE \"/ N |3
107 | I TEM: PLASTIC LAMINATE — RECEPTION WORK COUNTER <ZE
VCT c TYP. 1/ MFR NEVAMAR
1 % P : o o 5 COLOR /NO: SMOKY WHITE #S7027T o
- JF TYP
‘ ) N = / O ITEM: PLASTIC LAMINATE — VERTICAL SURFACES SYMBOLS LEGEND Z
3 ' 2/ MFR NEVAMAR —~
e fEC ol — COLOR /NO: KONA BLEND #WZO028PV ¢ INDICATES LINE OF FLOOR TRANSITION — |
v \ ( v v LLJ <|_
KON oA T A (PLY ITEM: PLASTIC LAMINATE — ACCENT O [, 258
| ik N | 3 MFR: CHEMETAL L —— INDICATES LOCATION OF NON—TYPICAL WALL FINISH Y|E|@|o
~ D (=22
TYP. COLOR /NO: LINEAR ALUMINUM / N HEGE
/ P\ / P\ / P\ Nl
X/ \_X_/ \ X/ (PLY ITEM: PLASTIC LAMINATE — RESTROOM PARTITION = |=|21%|E
T/Re — 4 ) MR CHEMETAL O | 582
® =T AT el ! '‘® | COLOR/NO:  KALEIDOSCOPE #407 W | [2[2(S
% s (= /SSMY ITEM: SOLID SURFACE MATERIAL BREAK ROOM COUNTER LL Z|Z|3
1 MR CAESARSTONE QUARTZ SURFACES LL 2|z |2
COLOR /NO: #1141 "WHITE” — PENDING OWNER APPROVAL Y
SIK|S
SERVER LOBBY
STORAGé OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE RECEPTI{)N LATEEA: iﬁg%CiUNRFSAT%ENEM%BEJ{F%; BREAK ROOM ISLAND COUNTER w|lld g'
(13 ] ] o] ] (o) 2/ W 22|l
COLOR /NO: ODYSSEY ENGINEERED MARBLE CRYSTAL WHITE” e
o
NN
/SSMY ITEM: SOLID SURFACE MATERIAL — RESTROOM COUNTER
3/ MR AMERICAN STONE COMPANY
COLOR /NO: ODYSSEY ENGINEERED MARBLE "CALCATTA”
cO c S PA | PM: TENGLISH
DRAWN BY: KS
MANUFACTURER: AMERICAN STONE COMPANY , P
CONTACT. BE JOB NO.: SDG11-6080—00
FI N|SH PLAN PHONE NUMBER: (818) 982—7770
RO : N SHEET
SCALE:  1/8"=1"-0 2 MANUFACTURER: ARIZONA TILE
CONTACT: ASHA PARKER — APARKER@ARIZONATILE.COM
PHONE NUMBER: (619) 838-8825 3
MANUFACTURER: CAESARSTONE QUARTZ SURFACES / \ . 1
CONTACT: KYLE ROGALSKI
PHONE NUMBER: (818) 394—6000
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CAUTION: IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 307x42" IT IS A REDUCED PRINT

NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS & CALLOUTS SEE SHEET A0.2 FOR GENERAL NOTES
TYPICAL FOR EACH ROOM, U.ON. SEE SHEET A0.3 FOR ADA RESTROOM NOTES & DETAILS

PLAN SPECIFIC NOTES

NOTES ARE FOR ALL RESTROOM SHEETS; NOT ALL NOTES ARE APPLICABLE
TO THIS SHEET.

WATER CLOSET — FULLY ACCESSIBLE, FLOOR—MOUNTED FLUSH-TANK. (SEE
PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS.)

H H
(=]

WATER CLOSET — REGULAR HEIGHT, FLOOR—MOUNTED FLUSH TANK. (SEE
9'-21/2" 9'—4" PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS.)

<
m
<
m
H

URINAL — WALL-MOUNTED WATERLESS URINAL. INSTALL AT BOTH
REGULAR & ACCESSIBLE HEIGHTS. (SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS
FOR SPECIFICATIONS.)

/
g

LAVATORY — FULLY ACCESSIBLE, WALL—HUNG, SELF—RIMMING, PORCELAIN
\ SINK WITH WRIST BLADE FAUCET CONTROLS. (SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS
3 FOR SPECIFICATIONS.)

WARE MALCOMB

-0
-
H
@]

TYP.

. LAVATORY — FULLY ACCESSIBLE, WALL—HUNG, SELF—RIMMING, PORCELAIN
10 / SINK WITH WRIST BLADE FAUCET CONTROLS. (SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS
FOR SPECIFICATIONS.)

LAVATORY — FULLY ACCESSIBLE, WALL—HUNG COUNTER. (SEE PLUMBING
DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS.)

TOILET PARTITIONS — FLOOR—MOUNTED PARTITIONS BY GLOBAL, WITH
PLASTIC LAMINATE FINISH. (SEE SHEET AS5.1 FOR PLASTIC LAMINATE

SPECIFICATION.) PROVIDE HANDICAP—RATED COAT HOOKS & STOPS AT
ACCESSIBLE STALLS. PROVIDE AN AUTO-CLOSING DEVICE AND

| A [ "U"—-SHAPED HANDLES ON BOTH OF ALL STALLS.

—N
HH

SCALE: 3/8"=1"-0" E SCALE: 3/8"=1"-0"

WOMEN'S RESTROOM ELEVATION MEN'S RESTROOM ELEVATION @

3:_ 2"

d

42" GRAB BAR — TOILET COMPARTMENT SIDE GRAB BAR, BOBRICK

B-6806x42, 42"L X 1-1/2" DIAMETER GRAB—BAR WITH BOBRICK
B-2583 CONCEALED ANCHOR PLATES.

san diego. california 92122

6363 greenwich dr. ste. 175
p 858.638.7277
f 858.638.7506

architecture
planning
interiors
graphics

civil engineering

2”

18'—10 1/4”

H

36" GRAB BAR — TOILET COMPARTMENT REAR GRAB BAR, BOBRICK
B—6806x36, 36L" X 1-1/2" DIAMETER GRAB—BAR WITH BOBRICK
9] i B-2583 CONCEALED ANCHOR PLATES.

MEN’S i

—

3-9 1

\

SOAP DISPENSER — LAVATORY MOUNTED, BOBRICK B—8221. MOUNTED IN
COUNTER TOP ADJACENT TO LAVATORY.

‘ WOMEN’S | — 1 C =T

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER & WASTE RECEPTACLE, RECESSED - BOBRICK
B-3944.

TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER, SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL & TOILET
TISSUE DISPENSER, RECESSED — BOBRICK B—3574.

—_
—_

ERENERE

TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER, SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL & TOILET
= 3 TISSUE DISPENSER, PARTITION MOUNTED — BOBRICK B—3579. (SERVES
ONE TOILET COMPARTMENT.)

—_

09
0
e

2 MIRROR AT SINK — FULL HEIGHT x FULL WIDTH FIRST QUALITY MIRROR WITH
BEVELED EDGES.

- TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER & TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER, RECESSED —
— < | ‘ BOBRICK B—3474.

H

124 175 49 oo 1 ADA SIGNAGE FOR WALLS AND DOORS. SEE DETAIL 2—9 ON SHEET A0.3a.
144 140 140 [1c | a) MEN'S WALL—MOUNTED SIGN

b) WOMEN'S WALL—MOUNTED SIGN

c¢) MEN'S DOOR—MOUNTED SIGN

d) WOMEN’S DOOR—MOUNTED SIGN

ENLARGED RESTROOM PLAN

SCALE: 3/8"=1"-0" 1

WOMEN'S RESTROOM ELEVATION MEN'S RESTROOM ELEVATION @

SCALE: 3/8"=1"-0" F SCALE: 3/8"=1"-0"

2551 WOODLAND DRIVE
ANAHEIM, CALIFORNIA 92801
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gl [

|| — ]

:§7ﬂ° / \ °ﬂ§Z
B / \

WOMEN'S RESTROOM ELEVATION G MEN'S RESTROOM ELEVATION @ HEIGHT REQUIREMENT LEGEND :
SCALE: 3/8"=1"-0" SCALE: 3/8"=1"-0"

711_1911

e

ACCESSIBLE STANDARD ACCESSIBLE STANDARD
HEIGHT HEIGHT HEIGHT HEIGHT

ENLARGED RESTROOM PLAN & ELEVATIONS

H: \Jobs11\The Marwaha Group\SDG11—6080—00_The_Marwaha_Group_—_Anaheim_Bldg\Cad\CD\6080_A61.dwg

<
_|E|E
AR
42" MIN 36" MIN % % @ E
' ' U522
= 5/
| 5152
: , z|z|w
T | 2 <|S|3
£ éi&)wp = e = i —
N, | i o[T213
TYP < 71T
L =|
| ]IRE
/'/ al
e
T = ﬁ»— UI \ /SSM\TYP_¥ I -ﬂ =
O 2
11 z = TYP e STYP / _ PA / PM: TENGLISH
'] ° 2 N § > wﬂ« '/ v DRAWN BY:  |KS
| < | : g; g; . JOB NO.: SDG11-6080—00
WOMEN'S RESTROOM ELEVATION MEN'S RESTROOM ELEVATION 25 I 215 < |Bs —
SCALE:  3/8'=1-0" H SCALE:  3/8'=1-0" D g “_ = =123
23 2|3 | 3ox
i AB.1
| |

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF WARE MALCOMB AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT WITH WARE MALCOMB. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE VERIFIED ON THE JOB SITE. ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE NOTICE OF WARE MALCOMB PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
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CAUTION: IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 307x42" IT IS A REDUCED PRINT

SEE SHEET A0.2 FOR GENERAL NOTES

NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS & CALLOUTS
TYPICAL FOR EACH ROOM, U.ON. SEE SHEET A0.3 FOR ADA RESTROOM NOTES & DETAILS

PLAN SPECIFIC NOTES

NOTES ARE FOR ALL RESTROOM SHEETS; NOT ALL NOTES ARE APPLICABLE
TO THIS SHEET.

ank
(2]
=,
s
(5}
@F:
()s
©
p-
— £
WATER CLOSET — FULLY ACCESSIBLE, FLOOR-MOUNTED FLUSH-TANK. (SEE E
PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS.) { S
&)
WATER CLOSET — REGULAR HEIGHT, FLOOR-MOUNTED FLUSH TANK. (SEE 2 5
| PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS.) N
)
I URINAL — WALL-MOUNTED WATERLESS URINAL. INSTALL AT BOTH ] "G
| — REGULAR & ACCESSIBLE HEIGHTS. (SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS m 2
= | FOR SPECIFICATIONS.)
Tl EXECUTIVE =
o |F RESTROOM | | =
T08A LAVATORY — FULLY ACCESSIBLE, WALL—HUNG, SELF—RIMMING, PORCELAIN °
L SINK WITH WRIST BLADE FAUCET CONTROLS. (SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS o
— FOR SPECIFICATIONS.) .
. ) L2
/ (=) o - B
J|E / A 8 | o LAVATORY — FULLY ACCESSIBLE, WALL—HUNG, SELF—RIMMING, PORCELAIN
/CWT\TYP + \ ] ; SINK WITH WRIST BLADE FAUCET CONTROLS. (SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS
NI / FOR SPECIFICATIONS.)
1 D 5 | 1
\ / PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTER TOP WITH 4” HIGH BACKSPLASH & EASED 0 8
\ C FRONT EDGE. (SEE SHEET A5.1 FOR LAMINATE SPECIFICATION.) =
1]
EXECUTIVE RESTROOM ELEVATION “ TOILET PARTITIONS — FLOOR—-MOUNTED PARTITIONS BY GLOBAL, WITH i
_ . A — PLASTIC LAMINATE FINISH. (SEE SHEET AS5.1 FOR PLASTIC LAMINATE w T 5
SCALE:  3/8"=1-0 i — SPECIFICATION.) PROVIDE HANDICAP—RATED COAT HOOKS & STOPS AT E SEn
—— ACCESSIBLE STALLS. PROVIDE AN AUTO-CLOSING DEVICE AND o g 2883
"U”~SHAPED HANDLES ON BOTH OF ALL STALLS. Ewssh 52w
Y AP 358'8(: Mg\qg
8-0 [ 6 ] 42" GRAB BAR — TOILET COMPARTMENT SIDE GRAB BAR, BOBRICK ZEE ‘«é;,ij é"g B o
B-6806x42, 42°L X 1—1/2” DIAMETER GRAB—BAR WITH BOBRICK E2EEZ 85%a
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— BUTT HINGES: STOPS: 1. SCHLAGE "D" SERIES "SPARTA" LATCHING HARDWARE FOR USE ON SINGLE OR PAIR OF GLASSDOORS  SINGLE WOOD OR HOLLOW METAL DOOR "
- o N4
L ) 1. IVES 3 KNUCKLE 3CB1 SERIES (OR 5 KNUCKLE 5BB1 SERIES) 1. IVES WS407 / FS436 SERIES DOOR STOPS: INTERIOR DOORS — #626 SATIN CHROMIUM PLATED . 5 4
o TOP OF OUTLET BOX o D0OR FRAME PER SCHEDULE OR APPROVED EQUAL. 0. WS407 CVX/COV WALL STOP OR APPROVED EQUAL, TYPICAL  NDBOPD — STOREROOM LOCK A1 SINGLE STOREFRONT GLASS DOOR B! STANDARD DOOR: = <
Z| | : OPERATING HARDWARE ~ MS 1850S BUTT HINGES 450 T88 =
— 2 R 2 SI7E: b. FS436 / R435 DOME FLOOR STOP (SIZE BASE TO FIT) OR b. ND50PD — ENTRANCE/OFFICE LOCK CYLINDER GUARD MS 4043 STOP W1276 CCS > o
e 2 0. 31/2" X 3 1/2° X 0123 GA FOR 1 3/8" DOORS APPROVED EQUAL — WHERE WALL STOP WILL NOT WORK. c. ND40S — BATH PRIVACY LOCK EXIT INDICATOR 4089 =
o B ﬂ b. 4 1/2” X 4 1/2" X 0.134 GA FOR 1 3/4” DOORS TO 36” WIDE c. WHERE WALL OR FLOOR STOPS WILL NOT WORK PROVIDE AN d. ND10S — PASSAGE LATCH THRESHOLD 200D B2 STANDARD DOOR WITH CLOSER: z
Ny S| g c. 41/2” X 41/2" X 0.180 GA FOR 1 3/4” FOR DOORS OVERHEAD STOP OR SPRING "CUSH” ARM ON THE CLOSER. e. 23-065 (1 1/8") — GLASS DOOR CYLINDER BUTT HINGES 450 188 z p)
~ 3| 3w DOOR PER SCHEDULE GREATER THAN 36” TO 42” WIDE. A2 PAIR OF STOREFRONT GLASS DOOR STOP W1276 CCS il —
2| 7| 4 A , 2. NOT USED &
d. 5" X 4 1/2” X 0.190 GA FOR 1 3/4” FOR DOORS (3 POINT LOCK) CLOSER 8581 BF 51 <
GREATER THAN 42” TO 48" WIDE. OPERATING HARDWARE ~ MS 18050S w | =
d\ e. MANUFACTURER’S GUIDELINES FOR ALL OTHER DOOR LI—EIiESE:OE%LEOLT 182355 - LéJ
THICKNESSES. S u
CYLINDER GUARD MS 4043 = k
3. QUANTITY: ) ) EXIT INDICATOR 4089 2| ¥ |°
11/2 PAIRS FOR DOORS 60" TO 90" IN HEIGHT AND AN 3. NOT USED THRESHOLD 200D | w
ADDITIONAL 1/2 PAIR FOR EVERY 30" OR FRACTION THEREOF. 21 5
4. MATERIAL: 2| S
LT. SWITCH / T-STAT INSTALLATION DOOR HEAD (JAMB SIM.) o AL EXTERIOR QUTSWIG DOOR EUTTS SHALL B ADE OF 4. ELMCRAFT OF PITSOURGH AL GLASS DOGES HARDWARE= :| 2
SCALE: 3/8"=1-0" IMIMI—Light_switch_T_stat—02 5 SCALE: 3" = 1'-0" IDRAL—Head—07 1 L TG PG AL AND SHALL HAVE STAINLESS g| W
. =1 - —LlI _Sswitch_1|_stat— . = - —Hneaa—
° STEEL HINGE PINS. a. H—100—A PANIC HANDLE 2| T .
b. ALL EXTERIOR OUTSWING DOORS SHALL b. H—100—A PANIC HANDLE WITH KEY CYLINDER =l O } |z
HAVE NON—REMOVEABLE PINS. c. DB—100—A DEADBOLT LOCK HANDLE WITH KEY CYLINDER o (7)) |S|E
AL FIRE RATED DOORS OR DOGRS WITH CLOSING d. FORMS+SURFACES: ROUND DT1214 — SATIN STAINLESS STEEL. < o g S
- c. e. FORMS+SURFACES: ROUND DT1214 —48” HIGH, U.O.N. SATIN <|z|7|E
DOOR JAMB FIXED GLASS. DEVICES SHALL HAVE BALL BEARING STEEL HINGES. STAINLESS STEEL ' s| O |Z3d2
. = nd
/ T @ ) » DOOR FRAME PER SCHEDULE PIVOTS: =] O x| S
. SIDELITE 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. EACH 1. IVES 7000 SERIES | o 22
o SIDE OVER METAL STUD. SEE
I DOOR PER SCHEDULE 2. HIGH STRENGTH FORGED BRONZE OR STAINLESS STEEL & oo~
| S STUD TABLE FOR SIZE AND 3 ~|=|w
DOOR IN OPEN SPACING. TILT-ON PRECISION BEARING AND BEARING PIN. ° S
POSITION a. BOTTOM AND INTERMEDIATE PIVOTS: ADJUSTABILITY Z o[-
OF MINUS 1/16 INCH, PLUS 1/8 INCH. . SN
LIGHT SWITCH H -~ AN
CLOSING DEVICES: o Id
AND/OR SENSOR — — /= Ll =|=[5[8
THERMOSTAT PARTIAL PLAN , 1. CONCEALED — FLOOR: DORMA BTS 80 SERIES o S EARNE
o | —
s i a. HYDRAULICALLY CONTROLLED, CEMENT CASE, MAXIMUM DEGREE " SIQIR
— | = DEAD STOP PERMITTED BY TRIM OR ADJACENT STRUCTURE. =
- . - TOP OF OUTLET BOX , PROVIDE SPECIAL PINS, FLOOR PANS, AND LONGER SPINDLES TO NOTES "
W I ACCOMODATE FLOOR AND JAMB CONDITIONS. o
) - : ) SEE SHEET AQ.2 FOR GENERAL DOOR NOTES :
| 2 CONCEAED  oWRUEA Loy 2030 SERES O APPROMD EQUA
?:lj g 3. SURFACE: LCN 1461 SERIES OR APPROVED EQUAL. 1. REFER TO THE PARTITION PLAN AND SPECIFICATIONS (IF PROVIDED) FOR ADDITIONAL DOOR g DRAWN BY: |KS
¥ INSULATIION a. PROVIDE "DS” DESIGNER SERIES COVERS AT ALL DOORS INFORMATION. =
, NOTE: INSULATION VISIBLE BY THE PUBLIC. (STANDARD COVERS AT MAINTENANCE 2. VERIFY FIELD/CEILING CONDITION TO SEE IF HEIGHT OF DOORS PER DOOR SCHEDULE IS S | so8no- SDG11—6080—00
PROVIDE METAL BLOCKING BETWEEN SEE ROOMS) FEASIBLE. a
STUDS TO MOUNT LIGHT 3. SOLID CORE DOORS TO BE PREMIUM GRADE, CLEAR ALDER WITH VENEER FINISH AND EDGE 7
SWITCH /SENSOR & THERMOSTAT AT FLOOR PLAN 4. MAX. EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS BANDS TO MATCH. CUSTOM STAIN TO MATCH NEVAMAR PLASTIC LAMINATE "KONA BLEND = SHEET
Lo’ ] DIMENSION INDICATED > EXTERIOR DOORS — 5 LBS. WZ0028PV”. PROVIDE SAMPLE FOR OWNER APPROVAL. -
4 - INTERIOR DOORS — 5 LBS. 4. DOOR FRAMES TO BE ALPHA ALUMINUM "S” LABEL TO MATCH ACl 400 AND 800 &
c. FIRE RATED DOORS — 15 LBS " , =
: - SYSTEMS. DOOR FRAME FINISH TO BE SATIN ANODIZED ALUMINUM (OR "ALUMITONE") s
LT. SWITCH / T-STAT @ SIDELITE INTEGRAL DOOR & WINDOW JAMB Lo
: 6 2 % ]
SCALE: 3/8"=1-0" IMIMI—-Light_switch_T_stat—01 SCALE: 3"= 1-0" IDRAL—Jamb—03_integral &
l_
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CAUTION: IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 307x42" IT IS A REDUCED PRINT

MEMBER DEPTH: FLANGE WIDTH: @
(EXAMPLE: 6" =600 X 1/100 INCHES) (EXAMPLE: 1 5/8" = 1.625" ~ 162 X INTERIOR GYP. BD. WALLS SHALL CONFORM TO ICC REPORT ESR—1338: NOTES FOR ALL WALLS: an k5
ALL MEMEBER DEPTHS ARE TAKEN IN 1/100 1/100 INCHES) ALL FLANGE WIDTHS - ; s SIE METAL STUD GHART FOR GAUGE
INCHES. FOR ALL "T" SECTIONS MEMBER ARE TAKEN IN 1/100 INCHES MAX. METAL STUD SPACING SHALL BE 24" O.C. ' ]
DEPTH IS THE INSIDE DIMENSION. ' - MIN. FASTENER SIZE SHALL BE No. 6, 1-1/4" SCREWS « SEE FLOOR/PARTITION PLAN AND/OR GENERAL W
STYLE: - MATERIAL THICKNESS: - MAX. FASTENER SPACING SHALL BE 12” FIELD & 8” AT EDGES. a NOTES SHEET FOR ANY REQL;RED INSULATION. S
SIYLE: : e ALL WALL STUDS TO BE 2 1/2”, U.ON. O
(EXAMPLE: STUD OR JOIST SECTION =S) (EXAMPLE: 0.054 IN. = 54 MILS; 1 MIL =1/1000 v e ALL RESTROOM WALL STUDS TO BE 6”. U.O.N. o
THE FOUR ALPHA CHARACTERS UTILIZED BY IN.) MATERIAL THICKNESS IS THE MINIMUM BASE ’ <
THE DESIGNATOR SYSTEM ARE: METAL THICKNESS IN MILS. MINIMUM BASE METAL e A TYP. ‘o
THICKNESS REPRESENTS 95% OF THE DESIGN / / 3
S = STUD OR JOIST, T= TRACK, U= CHANNEL, THICKNESS. / \ / \ UNDERSIDE OF ROOF OR DECK ABOVE 1 ©
F = FURRING . | N1 1% X 7 &
INTERIOR NON-STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE: - N AN < g
s | (s)sTuD SPACING |5 PSF (S) STUD SPACING |5 PSF , ) [ I (&
Z | MEMBER (IN)o.C. |L/240 MEMBER (IN)O.C. |L/240 v B | 2 &
o _
>~ | 250s125-18 12" 1111 400S125-43 12" 21'-2" [ [ ";
= ” ’ ” ” 1 ” - ’ . . . m
& | 250s125-18 16 11'=3 400S125-43 16 19'-5 - [,':_] o
(2 [ 250s5125-18 24” 10'=7" 400S125-43 24” 17'=2" 5\ — m 2
(@]
& | 2505125-33 12" 13-11" 400S125-54 (50 KSI)| 12 221" f { >
= 12505125-33 16 12'-10” 4005125-54 (50 KSI)| 16" 21-1" - ! =§
% 250512533 24 11'=7" 400S125-54 (50 KSI)| 24 18'-10” | n 1 3 «
© | 2505125-43 12" 15'—9" 4005125-68 (50 KSI)| 12 25'—0" I [ 1 —
(v
S | 250s125-43 16" 14'-9" 400S125-68 (50 KSI)| 16" 231" . 1 : 1
& | 250512543 24” 13—6" 4005125-68 (50 KSI)| 24 20'-9” d'A.' 1 - 1
e o P - CEILING LINE [ - I ANSA \ / CEILING LINE
” ] ” ” 1 ” L] L ; \ I I I /’ \\ //
3625125-18 12 15'—4 600S125-18 16 19'-9 p- ! . N AN ~J o o
= - S [
3625125-18 16” 14—4" 600512518 24” 16'~9” | ||| || - " |l 5 r \—@ n P 5
3625125-18 24 135" 600S125—33 12” 26'—9” > 1 B 1 ! v f 2
L |
362512533 12" 17'-10" 600S125—33 16" 24'—6" I: I | o TS
7 I o \ = g = N
362512533 16” 16'=5" 600S125—33 24" 21-7" | a0 Bl I W Y g £8 S 3
| = 2 c S NN
3625125-33 24” 14'-9" 600S125—43 12" 30-7" E EXTERIOR / “ I | | [ ! Ewa g B 3 %@ %
W/LL " [ Y= 02 0.8 © ©
3625125-43 12" 19'=7" 600512543 16” 28'—3" . / 4 ! ZEERS T B
., _ ., — ] moRRnG F I H ||:ﬂ TELET Se8E
3625125-43 16 18'-0 600512543 24 25'~7 g - ! , Fag Hmd B8 al
Z we ; o B staB TO 6 ||| NON—RATED || || “ULL HEIGHT |||| FULL HEIGHT [ LOW WALL :" NON—RATED NON—RATED 5
il 7 i 6009125-54 (50 KS)] 12 526 . % ADOVE L ARTITION B L5 _hR RATED V| \oN—RaTED : PARTITION LI ARTITION PARTITION I
3625125-54 (50 KSI)| 12 212" 600S125-54 (50 KSI)|  16” 30'-0” , W?N!SLAHON [ W || PARTITION ]| PARTITION ; | =
; - ; - : ol stas o [ ; : SLAB TO HEIGHT || ]| SLAB TO SLAB TO 6
3625125-54 (50 KSI) 24" 17'-8" 6005125-68 (50 KSI) 12" 34'-8” . 0 L w(SEE PLAN & UNDERSIDE OF 1 NDERSIDE OF : PLAN SPECIFIC i BEILING U.O.N.
7 T ~ . g UNDERSIDE || SPECIFIC " - " ROOF OR FLOOR " ROOF OR FLOOR ; NOTES) .||
3625125-68 (50 KSI)| 12 21-10 6005125-68 (50 KSI)| 16 320 o L OF ROOF OR I NOTES) DECK ABOVE Ll peck ABOVE i .
3625125-68 (50 KS))| 16 20-0" 6005125-68 (50 KSl)| 24’ 289" % o DECK “I ” : “ 'lI” E | "
[ , ' ' : !
3625125-68 (50 KSI)| 24 17-8" B00S125—43 12" 37'-6" 3 LWO.N. [ - [ : ;
400512518 12” 16'—5" 800S125—43 16" 34—4" '5': Ly H I m " I ': | : :: " : ::
400512518 16” 15'—4" 800S125—43 24” 30—6" 'E' USE 2-1/2" | ql > || " 1 ” ; || A RN
. — - o : METAL STUDS il - o | | “ / \
400S125-18 24 14'-2 800S125-54 (50 KSI)| 12 40'-0 __H M Ll M 11 I ! ) FINISH FLOOR LINE
400512533 12" 19'-117 B800S125-54 (50 Ksly| 16" 36'—8" N /
4005125—33 16” 18'—4" B800S125-54 (50 Ksi)| 24 32-6" T
400S125-33 24 16'=5" 800S125-68 (50 KSI)| 127 43 —4" "A" ..B.. ..C.. ..D" ||E|| lan an
_ ” '_ ” TYP'
NOTE: ALL STUD INFORMATION IS BASED ON STEEL STUD B005125-68 (50 KSl) 16 39 -9
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION (SSMA) ICCHER—4943P 800S125-68 (50 KSI) 24" 35'-5"
SCALE: NONE IWAMT—Height_table—L_240 12 SCALE: 1/2"=1-0" (IWAMT—Wall_type_schedule—01) @

ROOF /FLOOR, SEE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

STEEL DECK, SEE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS

POWDER-DRIVEN FASTENER

AT 32" ON CENTER

— 0.140 SHANK DIAMETER
RAMSET/REDHEAD

CATALOG NUMBER 1500 SERIES

MIN. 1-1/8" EMBED PER
ICC ESR-1663

METAL STUD BRACE

2551 WOODLAND DRIVE
ANAHEIM, CALIFORNIA 92801

SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

WALL SWAY BRACE | @

MARWAHA FINANCIAL

/////’ BRACE TO STRUCTURE,
,’//ALTERNATE SIDES. USE
7 METAL STUDS AT 8-0" 0.C.

5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM 7 MAX., MATCH WALL STUD SIZE

Z
BOARD BOTH SIDES. i & GAUGE (3 5/8" 20 GA.

45 DEG 7 MIN.)PROVIDE BENT LEG &
METAL STUD PARTITION PER ’ ////’ FASTEN TO TOP TRACK. MAX
WALL TYPE SCHEDULE. { 7’ LENGTH OF BRACE 25'-0"

] T——1— TOP TRACK SECURED TO

WALL BRACE W/ (2) #8
SHEET METAL SCREWS

5 SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL
— ; /. CEILING, SEE RCP

EXISTING SILL BELOW. =

FRY DRYWALL MOLDING
ENCLOSURE

6” (UN.0.)
REMARKS

END OF WALL PAINTED BLACK.

CEILING WALL ANGLE

CEILING JOISTS AT HARD-LID

5/8" GYP. BD. 3
EACH SIDE OVER o mer ROP & CELING

METAL STUDS, g
SEE METAL STUD N ;.5\

€ OF MULLION EXISTING EXTERIOR WINDOW TABLE FOR SIZE INSULATION WHERE OCCURS,
SYSTEM & SPACING SEE WALL TYPE SCHEDULE

PARTITION AT WINDOW - @ PARTITION TO 6" ABOVE CEILING

BLACK NEOPRENE GASKET
COMPRESSED AT LEAST 207%
OR APPROVED SEALANT AT
RATED PARTITIONS.

SEE RCP

DATE

SCALE: 3"=1'-0" SCALE: 3"= 1'-0" IWAMT—6ac_hd_dia_brc_ct_hl-01 4

H: \Jobs11\The Marwaha Group\SDG11—6080—00_The_Marwaha_Group_—_Anaheim_Bldg\Cad\CD\6080_A81\6080_A81.dwg

INSULATION WHERE OCCURS,
SEE WALL TYPE SCHEDULE

5/8” GYP. BD. EACH SIDE
OVER METAL STUDS, SEE
METAL STUD TABLE FOR SIZE
& SPACING

(TYPE—X AT FIRE RATED
WALLS)

REMARKS

2011-11—-02 |PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL
2012—01-25 |PLAN CHECK RE-SUBMITTAL

2012-02-22

WALL & MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS

ISSUE FOR CONSTRUCTION

BOTTOM TRACK WITH .145 DIA.
x 1 1/4" POWDER DRIVEN

FASTENER AT 24" 0.C. PER
ICC—ESR 1799

DATE

4” RESILIENT BASE
@ GYP. BD. WALLS
U.O.N.

#10 SCREWS (TYP.)
FINISH FLOOR

PA/PM: TENGLISH

NOTES: DRAWN BY: [KS
1. PROVIDE ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
(OR FIRE CAULKING AT FIRE

A RATED WALLS) AT BOTH SIDES OF
: | WALL BOTTOM.

2. REFERENCE UL# U419 FOR FIRE
RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES.

WALL BASE Q
IWAMT—Base_typ—01 5

JOB NO.: SDG11-6080-00

-
ab:
[N

SHEET

A8.1

15 10 SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF WARE MALCOMB AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT WITH WARE MALCOMB. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE VERIFIED ON THE JOB SITE. ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE NOTICE OF WARE MALCOMB PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
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CAUTION: IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 307x42" IT IS A REDUCED PRINT

H: \Jobs11\The Marwaha Group\SDG11—6080—00_The_Marwaha_Group_—_Anaheim_Bldg\Cad\CD\6080_A82\6080_AB82.dwg

SLOPING WIRES ARE PROVIDED

STONE THRESHOLD @ FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET @ SUSPENDED CEILINGS | @ ATTACHED CLOSURE ANGLE @

A8.2

25 SCALE: 6"=1'-0"

SCALE: 3"= 1'-0" SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: 3" = 1"-0" ICEAC—CIng_grid_wall_attach— ARMSTRONG

WALL — SEE PARTITION PLAN MEMBER DEPTH: FLANGE WIDTH: <
RECESSED SOAP DISPENSER (EXAMPLE: 6" =600 X 1/100 INCHES) (EXAMPLE: 1 5/8” = 1.625” ~ 162 X x m 8
- _ ACOUSTICAL CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEM ALL MEMEBER DEPTHS ARE TAKEN IN 1/100 1/100 INCHES) ALL FLANGE WIDTHS = I
SOLID SURFACE FINISH OVER NOTE: INCHES. FOR ALL "T” SECTIONS MEMBER ARE TAKEN IN 1/100 INCHES. > 7 s
3,4 EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWD PROVIDE METAL BLOCKING BETWEEN STUDS TO MOUNT 1” CLEARANCE AROUND DEPTH IS THE INSIDE DIMENSION. = i
SUBSTRATE. TYP LIGHT SWITCH/SENSOR & THERMOSTAT AT DIMENSION NOTE: SPRINKLER HEAD MINIMUM SEISMIC JOINT IF @ @@ L —
’ . INDICATED PROVIDE 2 INCHES OVER SIZED TRIM REQ'D. PER PLAN STYLE: MATERIAL THICKNESS: © O S
- —
1 X 4 NAILER E'ENNGESTRFSTTOEERWKLERS AND OTHER (EXAMPLE: STUD OR JOIST SECTION =S ) (EXAMPLE: 0.054 IN. = 54 MILS; 1 MIL =1/1000 = E
Ll : ATTACHED LIGHT THE FOUR ALPHA CHARACTERS UTILIZED BY IN.) MATERIAL THICKNESS IS THE MINIMUM BASE = I
o : : S 3/4" BULL-NOSE WITH LIGHT SWITCH AND/OR n | 7 FIXTURE THE DESIGNATOR SYSTEM ARE: METAL THICKNESS IN MILS. MINIMUM BASE METAL S o
| i — SENSOR THICKNESS REPRESENTS 95% OF THE DESIGN
; NON—DRIP EDGE ) v / S= STUD OR JOIST, T = TRACK, U = CHANNEL, THICKNESS L J 5]
o N o o o o o 8 THERMOSTAT SUSPENDED CEILING A ] F = FURRING ' = E
] ) Lo — VOIRCLE INDICATES REQUIRED CEILING SPAN TABLE NOTES: o < g
______ N 17 MIN. Q =5 LOCATION OF COMPRESSION 1. VALUES ARE FOR SINGLE SPANS. = Q
| 0P OF OUTLET BOX . o = = STRUTS. SEE BELOW. 2. ALLOWABLE CEILING SPAN CALCULATIONS BASED ON 33KSl YIELD STRENGTH STEEL. = 2 »
INSULATE HOT WATER AND I = - 2= < ':E\ 3. FOR FULLY BRACED CEILINGS, USE MID—SPAN BRACED VALUES. o N
: DRAIN PIPES 3 ’ 5 CEILING SYSTEMS ARE TO BE 4. END BEARING LENGTH = 1" MINIMUM
= =5 S N ATTACHED ONLY AT 2 ' - ' S S
= 8'MIN | _ | o/ o o ADJACENT WALLS OR SOFFITS py & [.-I.] ‘G
= ; = = [«§]
— KNEE = = @ = > VA LATERAL SUPPORT OF COMPRESSION FLANGE m
0 CLEARANCE = 1 " " » . = I H I o UNATTACHED SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM, UNSUPPORTED MID-SPAN g Q
«~ ) P 2" X 3" X 1/4" STEEL ANGLE ¥ >4 | = SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN JOIST SPACING (IN.) 0.C JOIST SPACING (IN.) 0.C 3 2
Plo- SUPPORT BTWN. EA. LAV. AND —— S ZOR SPECIFICATIONS. _ ) oc. ) oc. 3 £
- N s © SECTION: (MIL) 12" 16" 24" 12" 16" 24" <
_____ o~ AT EACH COUNTER END. - FIRE 12’=0" ICC—ES # ESR-2282, OR 1222, —— — —— p— — — = o
BOLT TO 12 GA. STUDS WITH SPRINKLER HEAD, SEE FIRE SPRINKLER OC TYP. OR 1308 3625125 18 | 9'-5 8'-9 7-9" |13-3" | 12°-3" | 10-10 - <
”» (o'
. |z & \, 1{4 DIA. THROUGH BOLTS AT PROTECTION DRAWINGS 3695195 27 10-8" | 9-11" |8-10" l15-3" | 1a—2" | 10—7" <;E -
m E 7 6 OC' FASTEN 1 X 4 ’ ” ’ ” ’ ” ’ ” ’ » ’ »
1 Max, 7 NAILERS TO ANGLE WITH #10 3625125 30 11-0 10-2 9-2 15-8 14 -6 131 b5
\ SCREWS AT 6" OC. 3625125 33 | 1w-5" [10-7" | 9-5" |16'-3" |15-0" | 13'-6" L
FINISH FLOOR 3625125 43 |12-9” | 11-8" | 10'=5" |17-9" |16'-5" | 14'-8" 'g
3625137 27 |1z2=1 =2t | 10=1” | 17=5" | 16'=2" | 14'=6” L
LAVATORY COUNTER LT. SWITCH / T-STAT INSTALLATION SPRINKLER CEILING PENETRATION S s 2 -
SCALE: 1" = 1'-0" ITOMI—Counter_lavatory—01 21 SCALE: 3/8"=1'-0" IMIMI—Light_switch_T_stat—02 16 SCALE: 3" = 1’-0" ICEAC_sprkir_pen 11 LATERAL FORCE BRACING AND SUSPENSION o 757 777 s A 777 = :j- &
LATERAL FORCE BRACING: A STRUT FASTENED TO THE MAIN RUNNER SHALL BE EXTENDED TO 3625137 45 1145 115 -2 =97 1201 11877 | 16 -7 = %
THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING THE ROOF OR FLOOR ABOVE. LATERAL FORCE BRACING 3625162 33 l1a—8" |13—7" | 12-2" | 209" | 18=11" | 16'=6" S g E
SHALL BE 12 FEET ON CENTER (MAXIMUM) AND BEGIN NO FARTHER THAN 6 FEET FROM WALLS. — — — — — 3 g £E .
LATERAL FORCE BRACING MEMBERS MUST BE SPACED A MINIMUM OF 6” FROM ALL HORIZONTAL 3625162 45 |16-2° 1411 | 15-4 | 22—-7 | 207" | 1/-T1 a1 . § £ER3
DOOR JAME - PIPING OR DUCT WORK THAT IS NOT PROVIDED WITH BRACING RESTRAINTS FOR HORIZ. FORCES. 4005125 27 111=0" l10-2" | 9-1" |15-9" | 14-7" |13-1" w | 5 -
BRACING WIRES MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE GRID AND TO THE STRUCTURE IN SUCH A MANNER s B — e — i R
— @ THAT THEY CAN SUPPORT A DESIGN LOAD OF NOT LESS THAN 200 POUNDS OR THE ACTUAL 4005125 0 yW-4 J10-67 | 9-5 1627 | 15-0" J 135 | ZEEET XT L
) FASTEN TO STRUCTURE LOADS, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, WITH A SAFETY FACTOR OF 2. 1005175 3 1o lio=10" lo—s Vie—o" | 15-6" | 13-10" Tl t585 g8y
B4 °© SIDELITE ABOVE, 8/9/10 A8.1 | T aE BT 8§ adl
ALUMINUM || 5008 IN OPEN - ’ THE FOLLOWING INSTALLATION DETAILS ARE TO BE CONSIDERED TO BE COMPLYING WITH THE 4005125 43 | 13-0" | 12-0" | 10'=8" | 18'=3" | 16'=10" [ 15'=1" %‘
STOREFRONT FRAME 0 ABOVE REQUIREMENTS. - - s PP Rpp— e
POSITION j ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE. NOTES: 4005137 27 |12-5" | 11-6" | 10=4" |17-11" | 16'-7" | 15'-0 é
WITH WALL ANGLE. 1. WHERE THE ROOF SYSTEM IS COMPOSED OF WOOD BEAMS, PURLINS, AND SUB—PURLINS, 4005137 33 133 [12-3 [1w-0" [18-11" [ 17-7" | 15-10" o
LIGHT SWITCH | THE 2 X 4 SUB—PURLINS ARE NOT TO BE CONSIDERED AS STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING — — — — — — %
AND/OR SENSOR — THE ROOF 400S137 43 | 14-7" | 13-6" | 12=0" | 20=7" | 19'=1" | 171 =
=z A .
THERMOSTAT PARTIAL PLAN < / 2. CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY WITH 803.9 AND 2506.2.1. COMPONENTS 4005162 33 15'—1" 13=11" | 12=6" | 21'-8" 20°—1" 17°=10" >Z_
- o ﬁ _—2 1/2" METAL STUD. SHALL BE ASTM "HEAVY DUTY” CLASS. — — — — — — <
| ¢ , df i ,=,L e 3. THE COMPRESSION STRUT SHALL BE VERTICAL, AND SHALL NOT HANG MORE THAN 1 IN 6 4005162 43 | 16-7 155 | 13-8 235 | 21-8 | 194 L
— T0P OF OUTLET BOX = OUT—OF —PLUMB. 6005125 27 |12-4" | 11=5" [10-4" | 17=10" | 16'=7" | 14—11" @
- E - tl ” 3 ” tl » s ” tl » s ” m
EXTERIOR INTERIOR f - - 6005125 30 |12-9" [11-9" |10-7" |18-4" | 170" | 15'-4 S
5 ‘ — COMPRESSION STRUT INSTALLATION 6005125 33 |13-27 [12-2 [1o-nm [ig-0n [ 176" | 1597 12
| | e AT
% 5% = \ 6005125 43 | 14-5" | 13-3" | 11'=10" | 20'=5" | 18'=11" | 16'=11" z
< |= E TYPE X" GYPSUM BOARD EMT: 6005137 33 14-10" | 13=9" | 12'=4" | 21=4" 1 19'-10" | 17°=10" o
! NOTE: b TAPED AND FINISH SMOOTH ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING " 11" 4 0" 4" " om o
7 6005137 43 | 16'=2" |14 =11 | 134" | 230" | 21=4" | 19'=2 L
. G PROVIDE METAL BLOCKING BETWEEN FOR GLOSS PAINT FINISH. - — T e e e o T ]
1 STUDS TO MOUNT LIGHT 1/2 10 5-10 6005162 33 16'=10" | 15'=7" | 140" | 24'—4" | 22'-7" | 20'-4 >
? » ) ” ) ” ) ” ) ” ’ ” ’ ” L
DOOR STOP AT JAME o | SWITCH/SENSOR & THERMOSTAT AT 3/4” T0 7'-8 6005162 13 [18—4" [1e-1" [15=2" [26'-3" | 244" | 2r-10 e |
- —1
/|I' 1" TO 9'-9” NOTE: ALL JOIST INFORMATION IS BASED ON STEEL STUD MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION <_cI
BOTTOM RAIL TO MATCH (SSMA) ICCHER—4943P =
DOOR FRAME o
EXTERIOR RAN DRIP D002 2 SCALE: 3/8'=1-0" IMIMI—Light_switch_T_stat—01 17 SCALE: 3'= 1-0 5080 62\ 2 ONE #10 SHEET METAL SCREW SCALE: NONE |CEMT—Allowabl _1240 2 %
- STANLESS STEEL FASTENERS, _ i — _ _ | ' e 1
) : NUMBER 12 GAUGE VERTICAL Z
-9 COLOR TO MATCH DOOR. HANGER WIRE INSIDE OF E <
THRESHOLD SET IN SEALANT FASTEN TO STRUCTURE S CONDUIT, TIE TO STRUCTURE o —
~ PER DETAILS. o
AND SEAL EDGES OF ENDS /8" RESILENT FLOORING N ABOVE, 8/9/10 AB.1 EMT SLEEVE i U GELIG TWO (2) NO. 12 GAUGE WIRES LATERAL FORCE BRACING MEMBERS L]
/ / METAL STUD. | ~ UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR OR SYSTEMS MUST BE SECURED FROM LIGHT &  MUST BE SPACED A MINIMUM OF 6" S
PEMKO 170 _ OR 171 (VCT, STATIC DISSIPATIVE TILE, - // N ROOF STRUCTURE ABOVE MECHANICAL FIXTURES AT FROM ALL HORIZONTAL PIPING OR 2 LLI
- - EPOXY FLOOR|NG) ! _—— ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE ~ ’ OPPOSING CORNERS ALONG THE DUCT WORK THAT IS NOT PROVIDED 0
. i WITH WALL ANGLE ' 12GA. VERTICAL HANGER N FIXTURE'S DIAGONAL. WIRES MAY WITH BRACING RESTRAINTS FOR Y Z > —i
3 : WIRE @ 4'—0" 0.C. EACH — §EEG l_?]C_:HEDULE FOR MAXIMUM BE SLACK. HORIZ. FORCES. BRACING WIRES o el o
o Il ., ) . MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE GRID Ll 00)
> | : . VINYL "CARPET TO RESILIENT ) < gSI\TN(EAé)OM?W?JMMé'N | AND TO THE STRUCTURE IN SUCH A 2 nd N
- - RS . < . FILL CONSTRUCTION CONTROL FLOORING™ ADAPTOR - © j ) I SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM, WHEN HEAVY—DUTY |- MANNER THAT THEY CAN SUPPORT A (@)
g . ( JOINTS THAT CONTINUE UNDER JOHNSONITE CTA—-XX—A, 1/4 % TIGHT TURNS IN 1-1/2 Il X SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN. CEILING SYSTEMS ARE A DESIGN LOAD OF NOT LESS THAN & D
<2 » BOTH ENDS TYPICAL 200 POUNDS OR THE ACTUAL LOADS, L <
A . ::: g THRESHOLD WITH SEALANT. CARPET TO 1/8” RESILIENT ﬁ | / USED, SUPPLEMENTAL WHICHEVER IS GREATER. WITH A o D X
S 1/2" EXP. JOINT MATERIAL, e G DRILL 5/32" DIAMETER HOLE REQUIRED IF A 48" ' = — 2 é
COORDINATE WITH SLAB AND L Wl ¢ N : BOLT AND LOCP{lNG NUT. PATTERN IS FOLLOWED LIGHT FIXTURE L I I < O
EXTERIOR WALLS » | ¢3| _——CORNER METAL BEAD TUBES SHALL LAP 4" (LESS THAN 56 LBS.) < ] LL
(A) ALTERNATE THRESHOLD — J,,/,M,{g"”’””"'n ] TuaES S ; = =
N TR 72NN A RN o~
THRESHOLD SET IN SEALANT T ' - ) * = 45° é O S
AND SEAL EDGES OF ENDS, . 9 . ' : '
R4 /FINISH TO MATCH DOOR FRAME. a4 a ¥ . ~Z \ o I O -
< _ — | SRS - - 4 o ' B A VARIES TYPE "X” GYPSUM BOARD = >
B e - PEMKO 2005 _T B S o TAPED AND FINISH SMOOTH MAIN RUNNER CROSS RUNNER 12GA. BRACING W/4 TIGHT TURNS q = ; m
_____ .4 . ) N _IZ ° ”
4 < B sS4 A . TOREEaRNS FOR PAINT FINISH. IN 1 1/2" EACH END. SPLAY WIRE Y PROVIDE MINMUM OF 2 SCREWS =
: < A A ' o b SLOT END OF BRACING IN CLUSTERS OF FOUR SUSPENDED AT OPPOSIT CORNERS OF & — L
s R TUBE TO FIT WIRES ATTACHED TO MAIN RUNNER CEILING GRID SUPPORT WIRES, OR SCREW ON _ <<
o . g . 4 , OVER TOP OF WITHIN 2" OF A CROSS TEE T—BAR SAFETY CLIPS AT SIDES % m zZ
S L g MAIN RUNNER SECTION. OCCUR WHEN CEILING OR ENDS. 3 LO <
< AREA EXCEEDS 1000 SF = al
=
STOREFRONT DOOR 53 CARPET TO RESILIENT FLOORING 18 CEILING HEADER TRANSITION 13 METAL STUDS: LIGHT FIXTURE @SUSPENDED CLN 3) |3 D:
SCALE: 3"= 1'-0" EDRSF-Sf_sec_c—01 SCALE: FULL IFLTR—Carpet_resilient_floor_01 SCALE: 3"= 1'-0" ICEGB—CIng_trnstn_header—04 » » SCALE: N.T.S. ICEAC—Susp_light_heavyduty—02 <
THE FOLLOWING SPANS ARE BASED UPON STUDS HAVING A 1-5/8" LEG WITH A 3/8” RETURN. =
DOUBLE STUDS ARE CONNECTED TOGETHER IN THE SHAPE OF A H, WITH ONE #6 SHEET T
METAL SCREW AT 16” 0.C.. ATTACH THE METAL STUD TO THE T—BAR MAIN RUNNER WITH TWO =
8 SCREWS. SEE DETAILS FOR ATTACHMENT TO STRUCTURE ABOVE. » )
d“ — FASTEN TO STRUCTURE # A%TA@TT;%CAJHGEDBEVé%LzL =
| ABOVE, 8/9/10 A8.1 =
3/8” THICK STONE, GRANITE - USE METAL STUDS © 24" 0.C STEEL STUDS CC ESR-1308 m
OR CERAMIC TILE MATERIAL. .C. — S
/ MAX. MATCH WALL STUD, 1-5/8 X 20 GA. T0 12'-0 = S
SIZE, & GAUGE — SEE ~ 70 15—0" >
SCHLUTER — SCHIENE, EDGE STRUCTURAL DWGS. DBL 1-5/8 X 20 CA e "UNATTACHED WALL” —
INTERIOR é%g%gm SYSTEN PROTECTING PROFILE 1/8” X 2-1/2" X 20 GA 10 13'-6 USG ASM7 a;
—_— 1", FINISH: T.B.D. am SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL DBL 2-1/2" X 20 GA T0 15'=0” ICC—ES AC156 & AC368 =
CEILING L]
DOOR STOP A LL_JJ WALL OR SOFFIT oR &
CARPET. T \ , S
a8 a |;.:: 20GA. MTL. STD COMPRESSION STRUT @ EA. SET OF UNATTACHED WALL . 9
BRACING WIRES W/(2) #8 SHEET MTL. SCREWS TO THE CHICAGO METALIC L o2
N . | —  ELECT. DWGS. ANCHOR TO WALL OR | R
©o | PN ~ SOFFIT BY #6 SCREWS AT
=) - 2 1/2” METAL STUD ” # PERIMETER HANGER WIRE AT z| 4
— - | . 24” 0.C. /
T > A 12GA. VERTICAL HANGER WIRE @ 4'-0" 0.C. EACH WAY y ék%S“gA'PEERSUNNERS AND z| <
(3 . i - (4 0.C. AT MAIN RUNNER) MINIMUM 3 TIGHT TURNS IN LOOSE SCREW . . - |
> _ - © ™—SUBFLOOR REDUCER— 1/8" TO 1/ 2| W
_ - _ UBFLO 1-1/2" BOTH ENDS TYPICAL [ v \V\ o
GLASS S So;Hséon}r'lrELELgGﬂj;o - 5 : = SUSPENDED CEILING > o
S = C = <\> CLOSURE ANGLE \ GRID a | »n
EXTERIOR THINSET. i N MOLDING 7800 3 ACOUSTICAL PANEL s D |y
2 DR DL NS WHERE WALL REMAINS 1 HANGER AND PERIMETER - O =
DOOR DIM e $d o UNATTACHED TO CLOSURE WIRES MUST BE PLUMB WITHIN z | W
: TYPE "X” GYPSUM BOARD N2 MAX * ANGLE, 3/4” CLEARANCE TO 8" MAX. 1IN 6 UNLESS COUNTER -
TAPED AND FINISH SMOOTH BE MAINTAINED —————— SLOPING WIRES ARE PROVIDED o <
PREP FOR PAINT. . Z | 4
SUSPENDED CEILING —
STOREFRONT JAMB 54 CARPET TO TILE FLOORING 19 COVE-LIT SOFFIT 14 SYSTEM. SEE CELING PLAN. UNATTACHED CLOSURE ANGLE 2) |2 @
O
SCALE: 3" = 1'-0" EDRSF—Sf_jb_c—01 SCALE: FULL IFLTR—Carpet_tile_flooring—01 SCALE: 3"= 1'-0" ICEGB—Soffit_cove_lit—04 VAN RUNNER SCALE: 3" = 1-0" ICEAC—CIng_grid_wall_unattach— ARMSTRONG S1 O
2|2 ||z
Lt =0
oz n|< ==
J’ Qj X = 45° "ATTACHED WALL” < = e =E]ES
, , ARMSTRONG BERC2 | ¥ |= ==
1 - g . ICC ESR-1308 1 o o|3|w|2
N\ <] 2l N = o o
a ] 12GA. BRACING W/4 TIGHT TURNS IN 1 1/2" EACH | =Z x|x|©
’ WIRES ATTACHED TO MAIN RUNNER WITHIN 2" OF A o = 5|5
CROSS TEE SECTION. OCCUR WHEN CEILING AREA "ATTACHED WALL” S z|z|w
DOOR JAMB BEYOND | | " g EXCEEDS 1000 SF USG ASM7 o| O | 232
[ FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET (F.EC) — | ICC—ES AC156 & AC368 < —T—
POOR, PER SCHEDULE T — (2) STUD ORIENTATION WALL OR SOFFIT OR E S| DR
—~—VERIFY ROUGH OPENING W/ .« 7 O T~ o ATTACHED WALL" L =|=|5|8
” = L
MAX 1/2" HIGH STONE MFC. IN FIELD. % T N ; | 3-5/8" X 20 GA. STUDS— SCREWED W/ 7/16” 9 GA. CHICAGO METALIC § o SR
THRESHOLD, UBC-11338.2.4 5 \ Js /' FRAMING SCREWS @ 24" 0.C. STAGGERED— SANDWICH MAIN SEISMIC CLIP SYSTEM ICC ESR-2282 " SIS
i & 2.1 SLOPE ’ N__7 RUNNER BACK. & ATTACH W (3) 7/16" FRAMING SCREWS. ANCHOR TO WALL OR =
/t)l/ ' 1 F | i - SOFFIT BY #6 SCREWS AT PERIMETER HANGER L
b — (2) LAYERS 5/8” TYPE "X" GYP. BD. MAIN RUNNER 24" 0.C. WIRE AT ALL MAIN 4
/ || _— CERAMIC TILE BEHIND F.E.C. W/ FURRING CHANNELS ; RUNNERS AND CROSS 2 | oa/pm: TENGLISH
: /CP A (e — TO MAINTAIN 1=HR RATING. J% TIGHT SCREW : . TEES 5 '
fr 3 R & e P IR RN —— :.': =
—— = - e . D 5/8" TYPE "X” GYP. BD. TYP. - MANUFACTURED STRUTS: }L,_,_,B»TTF\?\ S | DRAWNBY:  [KS
D R AR N 5 i _ " S SUSPENDED CEILING o
Y qA R T Ca o el 3 - —P -~ VARIES PER MANUFACTURER. FULL RECESS MODEl——= <|_ EleLD:\f\I%N%Eéi];}l_TAEE[KITSngT_?OMSAUYB,\a)H_LEOBREAL;)?D%DO\LFALENGWEERWG IS APPROVED BY THE ,\CA|E)C|)_?)%JNRGE 7ABNOGO|_E GRID g JOB NO.: SDG11=6080—00
. ‘\,;ﬁ. 3 - * *
; | METAL STUDS WHERE OCCUR. - ACOUSTICAL PANEL 2
J NOTE : MOUNT FEC SO HIGHEST OPERABLE & HANGER AND PERIMETER < SHEET
ONE—HOUR WALL PART OF CABINET OR EXTINGUISHER NON—RATED 8" MAX. WIRES MUST BE PLUMB WITHIN A
INSTALLATION DOES NOT EXCEED 54" AFF. INSTALLATION 1IN 6 UNLESS COUNTER z
=
[
Lol
[7p]
Ll
T
|_
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|

IFTHIS SHEET 1S NOIT 50 x4Z

1> A REDUCED PRINI

KVA KILO-VOLTAMPERE
2222 LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL SEE CONTROL DETAIL A AMPERES KW KILO-WATT
AND SCHEDULES FOR MORE INFORMATION ne AFTERES NIERIPTNG CAPACITT 26 romos TR
BUTTON Low AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR LF LINEAL FEET
VO TAGE OVERRIDE AFG ABOVE FINISHED GRADE LTG LIGHTING
CONTROL SWITCH AF AMP FRAME/AMP FUSE LV LOoW YOLTAGE
AL ALUMINUM MANUF MANUFACTURER
ZONE CONTROLLED ARCH ARCHITECT OR ARCHITECTURAL MAX MAXIMUM
g / N e, ET ER DENOTES A8 AMP SWITCH MCB MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER
£ a AT AMP TRIP Mc MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR
\_ﬂu ATS AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH Mcc MOTOR CONTROL CENTER
e g@g Lgmﬁg%g% orEs AUX AUXILIARY McP MOTOR CIRCUIT PROTECTION
AUG AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE MECH MECHANICAL
SWITCH LEG CONTROLLED) BKBD BACKBOARD MIN MINIMUM
c CONDUIT WITH WIRE MH METAL HALIDE
CATY CABLE TELEVISION MLO MAIN LUGS ONLY
, cctv CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION MTG MOUNTING
FIXTURE CALLOUT: ce CIRCUIT BREAKER My MERCURT VAPOR
NUMBER CLF CURRANT LIMITING FUSE N NEUTRAL
FIXTNO co. CONDUIT ONLY WITH NYLON PULL CORD NC NORMALLY CLOSED
= e CESSED ceT CONTROL POWER TRANSFORMER NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
WATTAGE RECEse cu COPPER NL NIGHT LIGHT
$ PE‘:’; Ath cT CURRENT TRANSFORMER NTS NOT TO SCALE
f:T FoLE ToP cw COLD WATER NO NORMALLY OPEN
D DEDICATED OUTLET oc ON CENTER
CH  CHAIN HUNG DC DIRECT CURRENT OFCI OUNER FURNISHED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
Sab ALL INTERIOR OFFICES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH DECORA TYPE DIA DIAMETER OFOI OUWNER FURNISHED OWNER INSTALLED
SWITCHES, SINGLE POLE 20A, MTD 48' AFF TO TOP Dlsc DISCONNECT P PEDESTAL MOUNT
DESIGNATED TO CONTROL LIGHTING IN CIRCUIT LEGS. pDleT DISTRIBUTION PB PULL BOX
DEVICE: WHITE COVER PLATE: WHITE DW&ES DRAWINGS PC PHOTOCELL CONTROL
2- DOUBLE POLE K - KEYED SWITCH EA EACH PCTC PHOTOCELL/TIMECLOCK CONTROL
3- THREE WAY M - HORSEPOWER RATED MOTOR SWITCH EB 20-MINUTE BATTERY CONNECTED TO UNIT PF POWER FACTOR
4- FOUR WAY MTO - MANUAL MOTOR STARTER WITH THERMAL OVERLOADS EC ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR PH PHASE
PL - PILOT LIGHT  DIM - LOAD RATED DIMMER EDF ELECTRICAL DRINKING FOUNTAIN Plv POST INDICATING VALVE
T - ROTARY TIMER PB - PUSH-BUTTON EG EMERGENCY GENERATOR CONNECTION PL PILOT LIGHT
EGB EMERGENCY GENERATOR AND 92-MINUTE PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
BATTERY BACKUP PPPLUR ;g&: cOLE
EF EXHAUST FAN
WALL MOUNTED MOTION CONTROLLED LIGHTING SWITCH ELECT ElECTRICAL oT POTENTIAL TRANSFORMER
WITH INTEGRAL BI-LEVEL SWITCHING, ULTRASONIC TYPE R o FISTURE WITH GUARTT RESTRIKE
SEE DETAILS FOR DESCRIPTIONS ELEV ELEVATION/ELEVATOR g BUANTITY
PEVICE: LHITE MTD 48° 4FF TO ToP EQLT E;’IESCTTIEG? “TETALIC TUBING RECEPT RECEPTACLE
oo MOTION SENSOR MOTION CONTROLLER EXO EXTERNALLY OPERATED CIRCUIT BREAKER REFER REFRIGERATOR
SEE DETAILS FOR DESCRIFTIONS FA FIRE ALARM RGS RIGID GALVANIZED STEEL
FC FOOT CANDLE 8D SMOKE DETECTOR
A CEILING MOUNTED ULTRASONIC MOTION SENSOR. FF FURNITURE FEED SPEC SPECIFICATION
<> SEE PLANS FOR DIRECTIONS EIXT FIXTURE 8Q FT SQUARE FEET OR SQUARE FOOT
v DEVICE: WHITE FLUOR FLUORESCENT = SWITCH
FT. FEET OR FOOT swBD SWITCHBOARD
FYNR FULL VOLTAGE NON-REVERSING SWGR SWITCHGEAR
el R o et o e e G GROUND BUS OR WIRE TEMP  TEMPERATURE OR TEMPORARY
GALV GALVANIZED TV TELEVISION
o EXTERIOR WALL PACK FIXTURE GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR TEL, TELE TELEPHONE
REFER TO FIXTURE SCHEDULE egN GARB;AG;E DISPOSAL If ;LSETCL%
G GENERATOR
GFI GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER TRANSF  TRANSFORMER
® RErER 10 P oD T Ak GFR GROUND FAULT RELAY Tves TRANSIENT VOLTAGE SURGE SUPPRESSION
GG GREEN GROUND WIRE ™P TYPICAL
GRD GROUND UGPS UNDERGROUND PULL SECTION
® 'éOAwn'éi‘;E";fgg ;:’T'fg‘l 2’.'1"#922'“ H HORIZONTAL uL UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES
LL CENTER. REFER TO FIXTURE SCHEDULE. HID HIGH INTENSITY DISCHARGE UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
HOA HAND -OFF - AUTOMATIC uPs UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY
; RECESSED FIXTURE IN T-BAR CEILING HP HORSEPOWER \'4 VOLTS
REFER TO FIXTURE SCHEDULE HPS HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM VA VOLT-AMPERE
HR HEIGHT VFD VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE
HT HOUR WH WATER HEATER
Lo aeero pome e FLaN Hv HIGH VOLTAGE we UEJE»IAS‘[rl-IISR PROCF DEVICE OR COVER
HZ HERTZ X XISTING
UORE IG ISOLATED GROUND BUS OR WIRE XFMR TRANSFORMER
—O—  REFER To FIXTURE SCHEDULE IMC INTERMEDIATE METAL CONDUIT XL EXISTING TO BE RELOCATED
INCAND  INCANDESCENT XN rg‘saw ég\ﬁé;'ON OF RELOCATED FIXTURE
INY. INVERTER
PN EGRESS LIGHTING WITH 92 MINUTE BATTERY PACK. J-BOX JUNCTION BOX xR EXISTING TO BE REMOVED
LIGHTING STYMBOLS ABPBREVIATIONS
_%_\o_ FUSED SWITCH, SEE SINGLE-LINE DIAGRAM FOR MORE INFORMATION [©) JUNCTION BOX
— BALL MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX DATA OUTLET WITH TRIM RING, PULL STRING
- s CIRCUIT BREAKER, SEE SINGLE-LINE DIAGRAM FOR MORE INFORMATION A P 2 v Lg, Aﬁ?ig‘%‘g&ﬂ-"‘@ SPACE.
1. ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE STRANDED COPPER FOR SIZES ABOVE Y0AUG. CONDUCTORS = S o L5-30R 120V RECEPTACLE
"OAUG AND SMALLER SHALL BE SOLID. AC CABLE IS NOT ALLOWED AND SHALL NOT BE | 'ig NEMA CONFIGURATION AS NEEDED TELEPHONE OUTLET WITH TRIM RING, PULL 8TRING
INSTALLED. AN EQUIPMENT GROUND CONDUCTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL FLEXIBLE | 5 | TRANSFORIMER, SEE SINGLE-LINE DIAGRAM FOR MORE INFORMATION v TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE.
CONDBg?OéALL BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH A GREEN GROUND L X = DUPLEX RECEPTACLE MTD I8' AFE TO CENTER J{8' AFF. TO CENTER
COND COVER PLATE COLOR: WHITE
2. ELECIIIQI%,AL CONTRAL.J%TOI;U TTo REVIEW OTHER DIQCIPLINEI N:z?wlms AND INDICATE I _: DEVICE TYPE DEVICE COLOR v ;ﬁtfce?rgmugl?é lgtgssosl':;ig cwlgt' lrIe;R IQPRAIgg
CONFLICTS OF CONDUIT ROUTING, UNDERGROUND COORDINATION AND CEILING HEIGHT | ) STANDARD WHITE . :
CONELICTS. :_ E . SHIELDED TRANSFORMER, SEE SINGLE-LINE DIAGRAM FOR MORE INFORMATION G ool e GROUND ORANGE WITH TRIANGLE [DENTIFICATION 418" AFF. TO CENTER
3. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTION OF EXISTING - ?gf'gﬁfgfég“ RATED 5-20R ﬁ'ﬁﬁg P TELECOMMUNICATION OUTLET FLUSH FLOOR
Al OF DAMAGED ARBAS ARE e RESPONBIBILITT OF T B teRicaL - A (—  CURRENT TRANSFORMER UPS 54 OR 204 UPS GRAT MOUNTED ON FIRE RATED PORE-THRU
CONTRACTOR. EG EMERGENCY RED e
’38 SOTENTIAL TRANSFORMER TVSS 20-150 JOULE Tves BLUE . ~  TELECOMMUNICATIONS CONDUIT ONLY, I'C.O. UON.
4, éI-AIL_ .%g‘iff'fé?éé’éﬁ?é’m“ﬂws T, AND LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED PER DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE MTD 18' AFF TO CENTER
' —  DRAW OUT DEVICE SCHEDULE AS NOTED ABOVE (s) SPEAKER BACK BOX LOCATION
5. ALL ELECTRICAL AND TEL/DATA CONDUIT AND RELATED FITTINGS SHALL BE CONCEALED.
ANY LOCATIONS IN PUBLIC VIEW SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE SPLIT WIRED 1BA L,HOT, 1, SWITCHED OUTLET (c) INTERCOM J-BOX LOCATION
ELECTRICAL ENGINEER AND APPROVED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. ALL CONDUIT RUNS =] COLOR: WHITE
SHOWN ARE DIAGRAMMATIC, COORDINATE ALL CONDUIT RUNS WITH OTHER DISCIPLINES. m AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH- OPEN TRANSITION WITH SURFACE MOUNTED DUPLEX RECERTACLE I i DOOR HOLDER
6. ELECTRICAL WORK INSTALLED UNDER THIS PERMIT TO COMPLY WITH 2210 CALIFORNIA IN-PHASE MONITOR PROVIDE CAST BOX AND STAINLESS STEEL COVER PLATE AGNE
ELECET:ICAL CODE, LOCAL AND STATE ENERGY STANDARDS AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE SURFACE MOUNTE IBLE DURLEX RECERTACLE INTERCOM LOCATION
CODES. PANELBOARD c D DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTAC
, PROVIDE CAST BOX AND STAINLESS STEEL COVER PLATE
1. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL WEATHERPROOF DEVICES, JUNCTION LOﬁo_ T_?QE#S'G‘ATURE CARD READER
BOXES, FITTINGS, CONDUIT AND PULLBOXES AT ALL DAMP AND WET LOCATIONS. NEW H - HOUSE 208v/¢ RECEPTACLE
s PANEL OP - OFFICE POWER NEMA CONFIGURATION AS NOTED ELECTRIC DOOR STRIKE
 ELECTRICAL CORACTOR SHALL COOTONATE SEGUIRED ELECTRCAL Simcuns U Sl vEciaea o RECELTACLE B o e e LoD SACKBOARD i Al
SCHEDULED FOR AFTER HOURS WORK FOR OCCUPIED BUILDINGS. THE CONTINUITY OF MP - MECHANICAL (2ggv) NEMA CONFIGURATION AS NOTED —
mmﬁfgés SllgleE THE PERMITTED WORK SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNLESS A lal: - LcAo%:u?'ué?aR " SURFACE MOUNTED 208v/36 RECEFTACLE GROUND TO BUILDING STYSTEM GROUND.
| D D. - ROO
K - KITCHEN NEMA CONFIGURATION AS NOTED o s A ANS.
8. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BID NUMBER INDICATES FLOOR LEVEL [ITT]T] CLOSED SIDE CABLE TRAY PER PLANS.

COMPLETION.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE REQUIRED UTILITY METER APFLICATIONS
AND ASSIST OUNER FOR PROPER METER RELEASE SCHEDULE.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL REQUIRED MATERIALS FOR JOB
COMPLETION. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE PROCUREMENT OF LONG
LEAD ITEMS, AND COORDINATE STORAGE OF MATERIALS TO AVOID DAMAGE PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

ALL EMPTY CONDUITS ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH PULL ROPES. LABEL EACH END OF
CONDUIT TO INDICATE EXACT DESTINATION.

ELECTRICAL PANELS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN FIRE-RATED CORRIDORS.

ALL MATERIALS USED UNDER THIS PERMIT SHALL BE NEW AND BARE THE APPROPRIATE UL
LABEL. USED OR RE-CONDITIONED MATERIALS ARE PROHIBITED.

ALL PERMANENTLY INSTALLED EQUIPMENT SHALL BARE A UL LABEL
OR NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED TESTING AGENCY CERTIFICATION.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL CLEAR ADHESIVE LABELS INDICATING PANEL AND CIRCUIT NUMBER
ON ALL OUTLETS AND SWITCHES, LETTER HEIGHT TO BE I/4"

E@ METER
M - UTILITY METER

FEEMY @

M - YOLT METER

AM - AMMETER

VAR - YARMETER

WM - WATTMETER

WHM - WATTHOUR METER

WOM - WATTHOUR DEMAND METER

GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER

DOUBLE LuG

SOLID STATE DEVICE

FEED THROUGH PANELBOARD
(SIEMENS RO SERIES 0% EQUAL) N

NEMA | OR NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE WITH
120v CONTACT COIL.

s o0 0200 ORRE 24080 0 &

FLOOR BOX WITH DOUBLE DUFPLEX RECEFPTACLE
AND SINGLE GANG TEL/DATA RECEFPTACLE

FLOOR BOX WITH DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
AND SINGLE GANG TEL/DATA RECEPTACLE

SPECIALTY FLOOR BOX PER PLANS
MULTIPLE GANG BOX. SEE SPECS

POKE THROUGH BOX WITH DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
AND SINGLE GANG TEL/DATA RECEPTACLE

POKE THROUGH BOX WITH DUFPLEX RECEFPTACLE
AND SINGLE GANG TEL/DATA RECEPTACLE

SPECIALTY POKE THROUGH BOX PER PLANS
MULTIPLE GANG BOX. SEE SPECS

PEDESTAL MOUNTED DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
MANUF: HUBBELL *©Ace82 UW/STAINLESS STEEL COVER PLATES

PEDESTAL MOUNTED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
MANUF: HUBBELL *Ace8e W/STAINLESS STEEL COVER PLATES

COORDINATE ROUTING WITH OTHER DISCIPLINES

HHHHHH  OPEN LADDLER CABLE TRAY PER PLANS.
COORDINATE ROUTING WITH OTHER DISCIPLINES

TEL/DATA STMBOLS

MALCOMB AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT WITH WARE MALCOMB. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE VERIFIED ON THE JOB SITE. ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE NOTICE OF WARE MALCOMB PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

NOTE SHEET

ROOF MOUNTED WEATHERPROOF, GFl WORK OUTLET SHEET NO. DESCRIPTION SCALE
. ALL FLUORESCENT FIXTURES FOR INTERIOR TYPE OR EXTERIOR TYPE WITH DOUBLE-ENDED SHUNT TRIP DEVICE PROVIDE CAST BOX W/STAINLESS STEEL WP COVER Ell NOTE SHEET NONE
CONDUCTORS OF THE FIXTURE BALLAST PER NEC 412.13(G). o RACEWAY OR WIREWAY ASSEMBLY DOUN PROVIDE PER NEMA RATING REQUIRED = R TR py— NG
18. PROVIDE 120v CONNECTION TO DOOR HARDWARE/CONTROLLER AS REQUIRED. 0 RACEWAY OR WIREWAY ASSEMBLY UP COMBINATION FYNR MAGNETIC MOTOR STARTER AND DISCONNECT 21 o EIRST F SHTING PLAN . oo
COORDINATE FINAL REQUIREMENTS WITH HARDWARE AND SECURITY VENDORS. RATING AND POLES AS INDICATED. PROVIDE WITH OVERLOAD 23'1 ovvssxt FIZT Ftoogm lf;OU.ER PI:N :j:. o
’ 7 i’éDIﬁR?RAOTUEND HOMERUN TO PANEL, CIRCUITS FWNR MAGNETIC STARTER WITH OVERLOAD ES. DETAIL SHEET NONE
20. ALL MULTIWIRE BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH DEDICATED NEUTRALS DIC D X PER HORSEPOWER REQUIREMENTS, CPT, HO.A. WITH PILOT LIGHTS
ROUTED IN %R“N TO THE PANEL FOR EACH CIRCUIT BEING UTILIZED PER NEC 2008 CONCEALED EMT CONDUIT WITH THWN/THHN WIRE PROVIDE WITH (1) EACH N.O., AND NC. AUX CONTACTS
SECTION 2i2.4(b). 2%2AWG, 1% 'C MINIMUM. [ToTAL sHEETS: |1 |
w
—/}— CONCEALED EMT CONDUIT WITH THUN/THHN WIRE @XE' DUAL CHASE FPOUER POLE
3M2AUG, 1,'C MINIMUM.
"o @] VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE(PROVIDED BY OTHERS)
. CONCEALED EMT CONDUIT WITH THWN/THHN WIRE
3,0
N 3D AUG, 24'C MINIMUM. = WALL MOUNTED UTILITY METER AND SERVICE DISCONNECT
CONCEALED EMT CONDUIT WITH THW WIRE
1 (3M2AUG, (I MOAUG NEUTRAL 24'C MINIMUM. - FLUSH MOUNTED PANELBOARD
— SURFACE MOUNTED PANELBOARD
— 3 STUBBED CONDUIT WITH PLASTIC BUSHING
SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL, UON. mpe
———-1 UNDERGROUND CAFPED CONDUIT = FLUSH MOUNTED LIGHTING DIMMING PANEL, UON. consu HU N
N 6EAL FITTING INsTALLED PER PLANS @ FIRE RATED DOUBLE DUPLEX POKE THROuGH ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS
=] PULL BOX SIZED PER NEC CODE SEE DETAILS FOR MORE INFORMATION
FIRE RATED SYSTEMS FURNITURE FEED POKE THROUGH 17065 Camino San Bernardo
A )  MOTOR (FROVIDED BY OTHER®) SEE DETAILS FOR MORE INFORMATION Suite 100
San Diego, CA 92127
GENERAL NOTES POWER SYMBOLS SHEET INDEX p: 838 673 4445
f: 858.673.4446
NO T E 6 HE E T ] www.mpeconsulting.com

THESE DRAWINGS A‘llD SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF WARE
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (Part 1 of 4) LTG-1C CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (Part 2 of 4) LTG-1C CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (Part 3 of 4) LTG-1C & m B
Project Name Date Project Name Date Project Name - Date o m 8
Marwaha Financial 10/28/2011 Marwaha Financial 10/28/2011 Marwaha Financial 10/28/2011 = o
e W e Anabe simaw ne T g o7 | neenditeneg Floer e INDOOR LIGHTING SCHEDULE and FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST INDOOR LIGHTING SCHEDULE and FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST _ 9 q: k=
goalanc dr._/\naneim ; . . . ) ) ) O Fillin controls for all spaces: a) area controls, b) multi-level controls, ¢) manual daylighting controls for daylit areas > 250 ft*, <§( Ne)
GENERAL INFORMATION Installation Certificate, LTG-1- INST (Retain a copy and verify form is completed and signed.) Field Inspector automatic daylighting controls for daylit areas > 2,500 ft*, d) shut-off controls, e) display lighting contrals, f) tailored lighting controls — g
Building Type: & Nonresidential O High-Rise Residential O Hotel/Motel Guest Room Certificate of Acceptance, LTG-2A (Retain a copy and verify form is completed and signad.) Field Inspector O general lighting controlled separately from display, ornamental and display case lighting and g) demand responsive automatic & |
A separate Lighting Schedule Must Be Filled Qut for Conditioned and Unconditioned Spaces Installed Lighting Power listed on controls for retail stores > 50,000 ft', in accordance with Section 131. =
O School O Helocatable Public @ Conditioned Spaces O Unconditicned Spaces hi E hti Sg h 3 le is only for- P gning Field =
School this Lighting Schedule is only for: MANDATORY LIGHTING CONTROLS - FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST Inspactor ™
Phase of Construction: 0O New Construction O Addition O Apteration A [~ CONDITIONED SPACE a UNCONDITIONED SPACE Number Special (=
Method of Compliance: O Complete Building @ Area Category O [ @  'heactualindoor lighting power listed below includes all installed permanent and portable lighting systems in accordance Type/ Description of Units Location in Building Features | Pass | Fall s
: _ with §146(a). A5 SHON AS SHOUN| AS SHOUN O o | o 5
Documentation Author’s Declaration Statement Only for offices: Up to the first 0.2 watts per square foot of portable lighting shall not be required to be included in the e
. . . . L = calculation of actual indoor lighting power density in accordance with the Exception to §146(a). All portable lighting in excess of O O O
| certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete. 0.2 watts per square foot is totaled below. 0 o o w o
Name = & ~
Luis Lopez Luminaire (Type, Lamps, Ballasts) Installed Watts a O a o - N
Company A B c D E F | a H O o | o - g7
10/28/2011 How wattage Field _ 0 = O - 2 g
Address CEA S Was determinad Inspactor (5') o0 ,.E‘ s
17065 Camino San Bernarda Ste 100 CEPE # @ = O O O 3 & o =
= _ 5 5 " o i= 2w R o
ity/State/Zip Phone 5 < ” TR a O a o o &), RN %
i = - >
San Diego, CA 92127 (858) 673-4445 None g i% CEC -§8 ;% za = = O % 5 50 5 8 S ; ™
. . . - - y - . e ot = 2~ = n k3] a @
The Principal Lighting Designer’s Declaration Statement or Complete Luminaire Description 2 £F Delauit g tE| T2 | 3| = O O m| I g .5 g g2 & PQ )
« Iam eligile under Division 3 of the California Bus| d Professional Code 1 t ibility for th Tag B et ie coemtran o | =23 |Wg | % [23] £ || & 2| EEES58 278
~am eligible under Division 3 of the California Business and Professional Code to accept responsibility for the Tag F32T8, one dimmabls slactronic ballasts) NAS O O m} ;:( "5 = % — Q s ®
||ght|ng d§§|gn. , ) . o o ) F1 | (2 4 ft Fluorescent T8 Rapid Start Elec O 620 a 46| 2852\ 0| O | O O 7] 5 1o 8 B % I
s This Certificate of Compliance identifies the lighting features and performance specifications required fer P e —— O - O ol o -
compliance with Title 24, Pages 1 and 6 of the California Code of Regulations. (2) 2 7t Fluorescent 76 Elec 33.0 4 132 = = a 8
* The design features represented on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the informaticn provided F3  |(1) 42w Compact Fluorescent Trip/Quad 4pin Elec O 460| K ] 29| 1334| 0| O a O a <z(
to document this design on the other applicable compliance forms, worksheets, cherierns, Lo O O O Ol O O O | E—_I
specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this b8 O O O ol o EI O O g
Name Signgfur %]
Daniel Mayorgas O O a oo O O O a
Company Phone d O g g|o ] O O | >Z-
MPE Consulfing 858-673-4445 O O O O O O O O <
Address License # i
17065 Camino San Bernardo E2l8311 = = = o|o O = O g
City/State/Zip Date 10-28-I = = = = i - = g
San Diego, CA 92127 eo- O O m| oo O O m| a
S
Lighting Mandatory Measures - - - CINC g g D— ]
Indicate location on building plans of Mandatory Measures Note Block: O a ] Oo| 0O O O m} =
LIGHTING COMPLIANCE FORMS & WORKSHEETS (check box if worksheets is included) = O | O Sl El SPECIAL FEATURES INSPECTION CHECKLIST (See Page 2 of 4 of LTG-1C) Z
For detailed instructions on the use of this and all Energy Efficiency Standards compliance forms; please refer to the Nonresidential Manual published O O O 0|0 The local enforcement agency should pay special attention to the items specified in this checklist. These items require special written o
by the California Energy Commission. O O O ol o justification and documentation, and special verification. The local enforcement agency determines the adequacy of the justification, [y}
[ LTG-1C Pages 1 through 4 Certificate of Compliance. All Pages required on plans for all submittals. and may reject a building or design that otherwise complies based on the adequacy of the special justification and documentation Lo
— - O a a o) 0o bmitted @
1 LTG-2C Lighting Controls Credit Worksheet submitied. ]
[ L1G3c Indoor Lighting Power Allowance = - = o|o :
[0 LTG-4C Pages 1 through 4 Tailored Method Worksheet - O - oo [2a]
[0 LTG-5C Pages iand?2 Line Voltage Track Lighting Worksheat O = g oo :,'
Installed Watts Page Total: 4,318 ;
Installed Watts Building Total Field Inspector’s Notes or Discrepancies: @
Building total number of pages: (Sum of all pages) i pancies: 2
Enter into LTG-1C Page 4 of 4 | 4378 <
(%2}
1. Wattage shall be determined according to Section 130 {d and &). Wattage shall be rating of light fixture, not rating of bulb. =z I
2 . If Fail then describe on Page 2 of the Inspection Checklist Form and take appropriate action to correct. Verify building plans if necessary. %
. . o . . - . - - . - - — — i 5
EnergyPro 5.1 by EnergySoft User Number: 6423 RuncCode: 2011-10-28T710:00:00 1D 11-353 Page 1 of 6 EnergyPro 5.1 by EnergySoft User Number: 6423 RunCode: 2011-10-28T10:00:00 1D 11-353 Page 2 of 6 TnerayPro 5.1 by EnergySof Usor Nomber 6423 RonCode: 2011-10.26710:00-00 D 11353 Page 3076 Lﬁl <
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (Part 4 of 4) LTG-1C INDOOR LIGHTING POWER ALLOWANCE LTG-3C <:(.' LI— < —
Project Name b LIGHTING CONTROLS CREDIT WORKSHEET (Part 1 of 2) LTG-2C Project Narms 5t < 1 <
Marwaha Financial 10/28/2011 Project Narme Date Marwaha Financial 10/28/2011 g D O
CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED SPACE LIGHTING MUST NOT BE COMBINED FOR COMPLIANCE Marwaha Financial 10/28/2011 ALLOWED LIGHTING POWER (Chose One Method) = -
Indoor Lighting Power for Conditioned Spaces Indoor Lighting Power for Unconditioned Spaces POWER ADJUSTMENT FACTORS (_PAF) FOR NON_-DAYLIGHT CONTROLS _ A Separate LTG-3C must be filled out for Conditioned and Unconditioned Spaces. Indoor Lighting Power Allowances listed on this % O E
Watts Watts A Separate PAF Worksheet Must Be Filled Out for Conditioned and Unconditioned Spaces. Control Credits listed on this page are only for: =z —
—tallod Lant talled Lot schedule are only for: E CONDITIONED SPACES O UNCONDITIONED SPACES 'E' O Lu
nstalled Lighting nstalled Lighting =
{from Conditioned LTG-1C, Page 2) 4318 (irom Unconditioned LTG-1C, Page 2) 0 (]  CONDITIONED SPACES L] UNCONDITIONED SPACES COMPLETE BUILDING METHOD WATTS S SRPLETE SCGWED o T
Lighting Control Credit R Lighting Control Credit A B c D E F G : 2 = = ;
Conditioned Spaces (from LTG-2C) 837\ icondtionsd Spaces (from LTG-2C) 0 — — — BUILDING CATEGORY (From §146 Table 146-E) PER (ft9) X | BLDG. AREA WATTS l-"-:-l <
Adjusted Installed Adjusted Installed Room # Zone ID Plan Room Area Control Adjustments Credit Watts o Z
Lighting Power = 3,481 Lighting Power = 0 Areas Lighting Control Description' Reference (ft) Lighting Factor’ (ExF) % < <
Complies if Installed < Allowed 0 Complies if Installed < Allowed 0 Smal Office  |9co Sensor - Mulitevel f 7 992 2.2 198 o O
Allowed Lighting Power "+ ao0 Allowed Lighting Power ; Open Office Qcc Sensor - Multi-L evel F1 1,028 1,178 0.20 236 8 L()
Conditioned Spaces (from LTG-3C or PERF-1) : Unconditioned Spaces (from LTG-3C) Break Room Occ Sensor - Muiti-Leve! F1 572 434 0.20 87 <_(| N
- Rest Room Occ Sensor - Multi-Leve! F3 425 460 0.20 92 = m
B?;;g:::?epmnce Tests Conference Ccc Sensor - Multi-Leve! F3 573 460 0.20 92 la:-l
This form is to be used by the designer and attached to the plans. Listed below is the acceptance test for the Lighting system, Conference Occ Sensor - MultiLevel F 073 248 920 20 ;
LTG-2A. The designer is required to check the acceptance tests and list all control devices serving the building or space shall be Lobby Occ Sensor - Muiti-Leve! F3 296 414 0.20 83 L
certified as meeting the Acceptance Requirements for Code Compliance. If all the lighting system or control of a certain type requires E
a test, list the different lighting and the number of systems. The NA7 Section in the Appendix of the Nonresidential Reference =
Appendices Manual describes the test. Since this form will be part of the plans, completion of this section will allow the responsible —
party to budget for the scope of work appropriately. Forms can be grouped by type of Luminaire controlled. EI
Enforcement Agency: =
Systems Acceptance. Before Occupancy Permit is granted for a newly constructed building or space or when ever new lighting L
system with controls is installed in the building or space shall be certified as meeting the Acceptance Requirements. %
The LTG-2A form is not considered a complete form and is not to be accepted by the enforcement agency unless the boxes are <C
checked and/or filled and signed. In addition, a Certificate of Acceptance forms shall be submitted to the enforcement agency that >
certifies plans, specifications, installation certificates, and operating and maintenance information meet the requirements of TOTALS m
§10-103(b) of Title 24 Part 8. The field inspector must receive the properly filled out and signed forms before the building can receive —
final occupancy. A copy of the LTG-2A for each different lighting luminaire contral(s) must be provided to the owner of the building AREA WATTS 8
for their records. AREA CATEGORY METHOD §<>
Controls for Credits LTG-2A WATTS ALLOWED "'"
L L ———— BUILDING CATEGORY (From §146 Table 146-F) PER(ft) | X Area ft’ =| WATTS w
Sensors and Office <= 250 sqft 1.10 771 848 %
Automatic - =
Number of Daylighting Office > 250 sqft 0.90 1,385 1,247 o Q
) . ) o Luminaire . Controls Lobby, Main Eniry 1 50 868 1,302 o od
Equipment Requiring Testing Description controls Location Acceptance - E <
Oce Sensor - Multi-Level (2) 4 #t Fluorescent T8 Rapid Start Efe 16 Small Office = Caridor/Restroom/Support 960 425 28 o =
- _ - Convention/Conference/Meeting 1.40 573 802 > x
Occ Sensor - Multi-Level (2) 4 ft Fluorescent T8 Rapid Start Ele 19 Open Office [ =
Occ Sensor - Multi-Level (2) 4 ft Fluorescent T8 Rapid Start Ele 7 Break Room [l <
QOce Sensor - Multi-Level (1) 42w Compact Fluorescent Trip/Qu. 10 Rest Room 4} %
Oce Sensor - Muiti-Level (1) 42w Compact Fiuorescent Trip/Qu. 10 Conference ] 8
Occ Sensor - Multi-Level (2) 4 ft Fluorescent T8 Rapid Start Ele 4 Conference | %)
Qcec Sensor - Multi-Level (1) 42w Compact Fluorescent Trip/Qu. 9 Lobby & g
g =
O > =
O PAGE TOTAL 837 . <
Note: Building total of non-daylight control credit watts for all pages of LTG-2C Page 1 of 2 <—(' a
g Conditioned and - ' \ T ﬂ-
O Unconditioned Enter building total of all daylight controls credit watts from LTG-2C Page 2 of 2 0 TOTALS 4,022 4,454 172) N
Space shall be BUILDING TOTAL OF ALL CONTROL CREDIT WATTS
O separately (FOR BOTH NON-DAYLIGHT AND DAYLIGHT CONTROL CREDITS} AREA WATTS 2 LLJ
O totaled Enter in LTG-1C; Page 4: Lighting Control Credit as appropriate for CONDITIONED 837 TAILORED METHQOD < 1
or UNCONDITICNED Spaces o
O 1. Description shall be consistent with Type of Control defined in Table 146-C Total Allowed Watts using the Tailored Method taken from L G-4C (Page 10f4) Row 3 0 g I_
O 2. Power Adjustment Factor taken from Table 148-C The indoor lighting power allowance using the Tailored Method of compliance shall be determined using the LTG-4C set of forms. A separate set of LTG- _3 I—
EnergvPro 5.1 by EnergySofl  User Number: 6423 RunCode: 2011-10-28T10:00:00 ID: 11-353 Page 4 of 6 EnergyPro 5.1 by EnergySoft  User Number: 6423 RunCode: 2011-10-28710:00:00 ID: 11-353 Page 5 of 6 4C forms shall be filled out for CONDITIONED and UNCONDITIONED spaces <
o - EnergyPro 5.1 by EnergvSoft  User Number: 6423 RunCode: 2011-10-28T10:00:00 iD: 11-353 Page 6 of 6 ==
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BUILDING OWNER REPRESENTATIVE OR % o
GENERAL CONTRACTOR 1S RESPONSIBLE O =
FOR PROVIDING THE CERTIFICATE OF o ‘_‘,
ACCEPTANCE LTG-1-A AND ALL RELATED <Z( o
ACCEPTANCE DOCUMENTS. THESE SHALL
BE SUBMITTED TO THE FIELD INSPECTOR ﬁ
DURING CONSTRUCTION. CERTIFICATE OF E‘_, L
OCCUPANCY WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL % '2 =
THESE FORMS ARE REVIEWED AND & o) t\ll
APPROVED. o |
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| TING SHUT-OFF
THE BUILDING LIGHTING SHUT-OFF SYSTEM CONSISTS OF AN FIXTURE |MANUFACTURER FIXTURE VOLT ([LAMP
AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH, WITH A ZONE FOR EACH FLOOR: OR

TYPE INFORMATION DESCRIPTION WATTS

OVERRIDE FOR BUILDING LIGHTING SHUT-OFF
THE AUTOMATIC BUILDING SHUT-OFF STSTEM I8 PROVIDED WITH A o
MANUAL ACCESSIBLE OVERRIDE SWITCH IN SIGHT OF THE LIGHTS. ZANEEN 1'X4" PENDANT FIXTURE 21V

II'I-'G?H"?I‘:EGAO\O/FEQRVIED?‘II%EBE :Orlxmmsxcgg ? SOQU%.; SQUARE FEET. F1/F1E PROVIDE WITH ELECTRONIC BALLAST (2)F32T8

AUTOMATIC CONTROL DEVICES CERTIFIED 62W  [4100K
MOT'ON 6EN60R ALL AUTOMATIC CONTROL DEVICES SPECIFIED ARE CERTIFIED, ALL

ALTERNATE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CERTIFIED AND INSTALLED AS F1E PROVIDE WITH 90 MIN BATTERY BACKUP 82CRI
DIRECTED BY THE MANUFACTURER.

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER CATALOGUE * _RM | LIGHTOLIER 2'X4' RECESSED FLUORESCENT FIXTURE 277V
ALL FLUORESCENT FIXTURES SUBJECT TO CERTIFICATION AND

o " ALL PLUORESCENT FIXTURES BUBJECT TO CERT FI/F1E |COFFAIRE 11 PROVIDE WITH ELECTRONIC BALLAST (2)F32T8
AB SUITCHED HiBBELL soM-102 BRITE
MOTION SENBOR IMITE TANDEM WIRING FOR TWO-LAMP BALLAST'S E= | A7 (crhaePr: 62W 410K
R i o e o e o o ANDET FAE PROVIDE WITH 90 MIN BATTERY BACKUP 82CRI
STANDARDS SECTION 132¢ OR
< e R HUBBELL OMNI-DTI00D BRITE TBD 2'X2' RECESSED FLUORESCENT FIXTURE 217V
Vv WHITE ALL THREE AND FOUR LAMP FLUORESCENT FIXTURES ARE SPECIFIED
WITH ELECTRONIC HIGH-FREQUENCY BALLAST'S AND ARE EXEMPT F2 PROVIDE WITH ELECTRONIC BALLAST (2)F17T8
FROM TWO-LAMP TANDEM WIRING REQUIREMENTS.
CEILING MOUNT 3BW  |4100K
MOTION SENSOR HIBBELL MP-2OA BRITE INDIVIDUAL ROOM/AREA CONTROLS
FOUER PACK IHITE EACH ROOM AND AREA IN THIS BUILDING I8 EQUIPPED WITH A 82CR|
SEPARATE SWITCH OR OCCUPANCY SENSOR DEVICE FOR EACH

AREA WITH FLOOR-TO-CEILING WALLS. ZANEEN RECESSED DOWNLIGHT 277V

WARE MALCOMB

il

&

UNIFORM REDUCTION FOR INDIVIDUAL ROOMS
ALL ROOMS AND AREAS GREATER THAN 100 SQUARE FEET AND F3/IF3E |CAVE PROVIDE WITH ELECTRONIC BALLASET (1)CFTR42W
MORE THAN 1.2 WATTS PER SQUARE FOOT OF LIGHTING LOAD SHALL Bl
DUAL CIRCUIT BE CONTROLLED WITH BI-LEVEL SWITCHING FOR UNIFORM L363220C 46W  |4100K
F3 PROVIDE WITH 90 MIN BATTERY BACKUP 82CRI

REDUCTION OF LIGHTING WITHIN THE ROOM.

DAYLIT AREA CONTROL

ALL ROOMS WITH WINDOWS AND SKYLIGHTS, THAT ARE GREATER CALCULITE RECESSED DOWNLIGHT 277V
THAN 252 SQUARE FEET, AND THAT ALLOW FOR THE EFFECTIVE USE
OF DAYLIGHT IN THE AREA SHALL HAVE 50 PERCENT OF THE LAMPS
AB SWITCH AND MOTION IN EACH DAYLIT AREA CONTROLLED BY A SEPARATE SWITCH: OR

THE EFFECTIVE USE OF DAYLIGHT THROUGHOUT CANNOT BE
aremn T D B o i A Lo M OF F3 PROVIDE WITH 90 MIN BATTERY BACKUP 82CRI
'”W RED SHADING DURING DIFFERENT TIMES OF YEAR 1S INCLUDED ON PLANS.

&

F3/F3E |MATRIX PROVIDE WITH ELECTRONIC BALLASET (1)CFTR42W
L3 ALT1 46W  |4100K

architecture

planning

civil engineering

6363 greenwich dr. ste. 175
san diego. california 92122
p 858.638.7277

f 858.638.7506

interiors
graphics

LINE VOLTAGE

&

LOAD N CALULITE RECESSED DOWNLIGHT 271V
CONTROL OF EXTERIOR LIGHTS
EXTERIOR MOUNTED FIXTURES ARE SERVED FROM THE ELECTRICAL

F3/F3E [HID PROVIDE WITH ELECTRONIC BALLASET (1)CFTR42W
PANEL INSIDE THE BUILDING ARE CONTROLLED WITH A DIRECTIONAL
PHOTO CELL CONTROL ON THE ROOF AND A CORRESFPONDING L3} ALT2 |C6E170VM 46W  |4100K

RELAY IN THE ELECTRICAL PANEL.
F3 PROVIDE WITH 90 MIN BATTERY BACKUP 82CRI

TITLE 24 MANDATORY NOTES 2 TED EDGE LIT EXIT SIGN 277V

F4 PROVIDE WITH 90MIN BATTERY BACKUP WITH UNIT

LIGHTING CIRCUIT LED 7

V%

$YMBOL ON FLOOR PLANS N

Vg
:

LOAD N

. EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURES ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH EMERGENCY BALLASTS AS ®
DETERMINED BY 'EMERGENCY LIGHT BALLAST' TABLE, BELOW. 5W

2. EMERGENCY LIGHT TEST SWITCH TO BE INTEGRAL TO ALL EMERGENCY FIXTURES, OTHER
WISE LOCATION OF EMERGENCY LIGHT TEST SWITCH TO BE APPROVYED BY ARCHITECT AND
ELECTRICAL ENGINEER 32 DAYS PRIOR TO ROUGH IN.

3. ALL EMERGENCY FIXTURES TO BE NIGHT LIGHTS UNLESS OTHER WISE NOTED.

4. EMERGENCY LINEAR PENDANT FIXTURES TO BE PROVIDED WITH ISOLATED CORD FEED
DROP AT PENDANT END.

5. EMERGENCY LINEAR PENDANT FIXTURES TO BE PROVIDED WITH THE CORRECT QUANTITY

OF BALLASTS FOR ILLUMINATION OF ALL LAMPS IN FIXTURE EMERGENCY SECTION.

6. (2) LAMP EMERGENCY LINEAR PENDANT FIXTURES CONNECTED TO GENERATOR
CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY EMERGENCY POUWER TO HAVE (1) LAMP CONNECTED TO GENERATOR CIRCUIT AND (1) LAMP
SENSOR WITH POUER PACK SWITCHED WITH NORMAL POUWER AB SWITCHED LAMPS.
7. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN APPROVAL ON ALL LIGHT SWITCH LOCATIONS 20
DAYS PRIOR TO ROUGH IN.

SENSOR
8. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ARCHITECTS EXITING PLAN AND PROVIDE EXIT
A @ SIGNS PER ARCHITECTS PLAN AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS LIGHTING PLANS.

SYMBOL ON FLOOR PLANS <>
v 9. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ARCHITECTS REFLECTED CEILING PLAN AND
PROVIDE BID PER ARCHITECTS PLAN AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS PLAN.

1©. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEER FOR ANY
FIXTURE CONFLICTS THAT PROHIBIT CORRECT INSTALL WITH FRAMING OR CEILING T-BAR
OR CEILING SYSTEMS. PROVIDE MINIMUM OF 3@ DAYS NOTICE PRIOR TO ROUGH IN.

1. ALL CONFERENCE ROOM EMERGENCY LIGHTS ARE TO BE NORMALLY OFF. PROVIDE SWITCH
LEG ON EMERGENCY HOT WIRE FOR POWER SENSING.

§ ﬁ g 12. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING THAT IS NOT LOW PRESSURE SODIUM MUST BE CONTROLLED TO

SHUT OFF BETWEEN 1IPM AND 6AM.
OPTIONAL ab SWITCH IF REQUIRED.
[ SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR MORE INFORMATION. 13. ALL FLUORESCENT BALLAST ARE TO BE ELECTRONIC TYPE RAPID START.

—

B
T

' 4. ALL FLUORESCENT FIXTURES TO BE BURNED IN CONTINUOUSLY FOR FIRST 24 HOURS WITHOUT
: TURNING OFF.

J) = 1B. ALL FLUORESCENT FIXTURES FOR INTERIOR TYPE OR EXTERIOR TYPE WITH DOUBLE-ENDED
LAMPS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A FACTORY DISCONNECTING MEANS TO DISCONNECT ALL

Iy =

(8] ()

e
e

CONDUCTORS OF THE FIXTURE BALLAST PER NEC 410.13(G).
SYMBOL ON FLOOR PLANS POUER LINE YOLTAGE

PACK BLACK LG cmauT 16. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO VERITY LIGHT FIXTURE AND T-GRID COMPATABILITY PRIOR
TO ORDER. PROVIDE MINIMUM OF 30 DAYS NOTICE TO ENGINEER AND ARCHITECT IN THE
EVENT OF CONELICT

EMERGENCTY LIGHT BALLAST

WATTAGE RANGE REQUIRED LUMEN
LAMP TYPE OF BALLAST OUTPUT OF BALLAST

T5/T8 7w TO 215W 1250 LUMENS

TWIN, QUAD
TRIPLE, BIAX, 2D (4 PIN BASE)| leW TO 55W 125@ LUMENS

TWIN, QUAD
TRIPLE, BIAX, 2D (2 PIN BASE) | QW TO 26W 952 LUMENS

A

WHITE

NOTE: | %

ALL ROOMS EQUIPPED WITH MOTION SENSORS, THE FIXTURE
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH RAPID-START BALLAST UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED

A

—
—

ANAHEIM, CALIFORNIA

2551 WOODLAND DRIVE

NOTE: ABOVE BALLAST CONNECTED TO SINGLE LAMP IN MULTIPLE LAMP FIXTURES.

MARWAHA FINANCIAL

16511-22

MOTION SENSOR DETAIL 4 LIGHTING GENERAL NOTES 3 FIXTURE LIST 1

CAD

10/31/2011

REMARKS

"2 GA. (MIN) SLACK LIGHT FIXTURE

SUPPORT WIRE, PROVIDE AND
INSTALLED BY DIVISION 16

CONTRACTOR. CONNECTED TO
STRUCTURE ABOVE. FIXTURE WEIGHING LESS THA
56LBS. TO BE SUPPORTED WITH
QUICK MOUNTING BRACKET (2) 8LACK 12GA. SAFETY WIRES

ON BOTH SIDES OF HOUSING.

DATE

IXTURE WEIGHING MORE THAN 56LBES.

SUPPORT WITH (4)INDEFENDENT
TAUT 12GA. WIRES ATTACHED TO

STRUCTURE ABOVE. EACH WIRE
MUST BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING
(4)TIME THE WEIGHT OF THE FIXTURE.

MALCOMB AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT WITH WARE MALCOMB. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE VERIFIED ON THE JOB SITE. ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE NOTICE OF WARE MALCOMB PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

LIGHTING DETAIL SHEET

REMARKS

PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL

IGHT FIXTURE PER
FIXTURE LIST AND
FLOOR PLANS

| s 1 s N s Y s ) s s

SEISMIC RESTRAINT CLIP, MINIMUM (4)

= PER LIGHT FIXTURE. FASTEN RESTRAINT
CLIP TO LIGHT FIXTURE WITH HEX WASHER

vz ' HEAD SHEET METAL SCREUL MN (2) FER CLIP

DATE

11-2-11

GENERAL NOTES:

ASSEMBLY . LIGHT FIXTURE MUST BE CONNECTED TO (1) YERTICAL 2GA. WIRE ATTACHED TO OPPOSING

GENERAL NOTES: CORNERS ALONG THE FIXTURE'S DIAGONAL. WIRES MAY BE SLACK PER CBC STANDARD PA / PM:

NO. 25014542, 2501058 p
DRAWN BY:

. LIGHT FIXTURE MUST BE CONNECTED TO (1) VERTICAL 2GA. WIRE ATTACHED TO OPPOSING 2. LIGHT EIXTURE SAFETY WIRE SHALL CONFORM WITH UBC TABLE 25-A. @@ﬁ%gﬂiiﬁ
CORNERS ALONG THE FIXTURE'S DIAGONAL. WIRES MAY BE SLACK PER CBC STANDARD

NO. 2501A542, 2501A58 3, INSTALL (4) METAL SCREWS, (2) ON EACH SIDE THROUGH FIXTURE INTO MAIN *T* BAR ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS JOB NO.:

RUNNER.
2. LIGHT FIXTURE SAFETY WIRE SHALL CONFORM WITH UBC TABLE 25-A.

17065 Camino San Bernardo
16511-23A 16511-03 Suite 100

SHEET

San Diego, CA 92127

RECESSED CAN LIGHT FIXTURE SUPPORT DETAIL Z FIXTURE SEISMIC SUPPORT DETAIL 5 p 5867 4

E1.3
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GENERAL NOTES:

. ARCHITECT VERIFICATION CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND
CASEWORK ELEVATIONS FOR ALL FINAL DEVICE AND FIXTURE TYPE REQUIREMENTS,
FINAL SWITCH LOCATIONS, AND FINAL OUTLET PLACEMENTS. ANY DISCREPANCIES
?HOULDBEN?RGJGHTTOTHEATTENTINGWHEAROJWECTANDMNEERFRIOR

0 ROUGH-

2. GROUP MULTIPLE SWITCHES WITHIN I' MAX, USE HI-LOW YOLTAGE PARTITIONS AS
REQUIRED.

3 EMERGENCY LIGHT TEST SWITCH TO BE INTEGRAL TO ALL EMERGENCY FIXTURES,
OTHER WISE LOCATION OF EMERGENCY LIGHT TEST SWITCH TO BE APPROVED BY
ARCHITECT AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEER 30 DAYS PRIOR TO ROUGH IN.

4 ALL EMERGENCY FIXTURES TO BE NIGHT LIGHTS UNLESS OTHER WISE NOTED.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN APPROVAL ON ALL LIGHT SWITCH
LOCATIONS 30 DAYS PRIOR TO ROUGH IN.

© ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ARCHITECTS EXITING PLAN AND PROVIDE
EXIT SIGNS PER ARCHITECTS PLAN AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS LIGHTING PLANS,
EXIT QIG'N&S MOUNTED ABOVE 10'AFF REQUIRE TEAM APPROVAL PRIOR TO

7 ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ARCHITECTS REFLECTED CEILING PLAN AND
PROVIDE BID PER ARCHITECTS PLAN AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS PLAN.

& ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEER FOR
ANY FIXTURE CONFLICTS THAT PROHIBIT CORRECT INSTALL WITH FRAMING OR
CEILING T-BAR OR CEILING $YSTEMS. PROVIDE MINIMUM OF 30 DAYS NOTICE
PRIOR TO ROUGH IN.

9  ALL FLUORESCENT BALLAST ARE TO BE ELECTRONIC TYPE RAPID START.

1© ALL FLUORESCENT FIXTURES TO BE BURNED IN CONTINUOUSLY FOR FIRST 24 HOURS

WARE MALCOMB

[q\l
WITHOUT TURNING OFF. g g
I ALL FLUORESCENT FIXTURES FOR INTERIOR TYPE OR EXTERIOR TYPE WITH gi’;
DOUBLE-ENDED LAMPS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A FACTORY DISCONNECTING L o8
MEANS TO DISCONNECT ALL CONDUCTORS OF THE FIXTURE BALLAST PER NEC w O 8
410713(G). £ T2~
§ TSRS
12 ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LIGHT FIXTURE AND T-GRID COMPATABILITY &; g z RD
PRIOR TO ORDER PROVIDE MINIMUM OF 30 DAYS NOTICE TO ENGINEER AND EWo of 3 5%
ARCHITECT IN THE EVENT OF CONFLICT. g-g 525 5SS
= T = ) n X
13 FACES AND CHEVRONS ON EMERGENCY EXIT SIGNS TO MATCH ARCHITECTURAL v % E> 8§%R
PLANS. c .2 0O © » O

14 ALL MULTIWIRE BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH DEDICATED NEUTRALS

[E— [— f 1 } I I % } [f L ROUTED IN HOMERIN TO THE PANEL FOR EACH CIRCUIT BEING UTILIZED PER NEC
[ i | J) — DM DOM Jaju| M {__, DOM DOM 2104(p).
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MALCOMB AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT WITH WARE MALCOMB. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE VERIFIED ON THE JOB SITE. ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE NOTICE OF WARE MALCOMB PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
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GENERAL NOTES:

. ARCHITECT VERIFICATION CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND
CASEWORK ELEVATIONS FOR ALL FINAL DEVICE AND FIXTURE TYPE REQUIREMENTS,
FINAL SWITCH LOCATIONS, AND FINAL OUTLET PLACEMENTS. ANY DISCREPANCIES
?HOULDBEWTOTFEAUENTIN&T&EMHECTAND%NEERFRIOR

0 ROUGH-

2. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN APPROVAL ON ALL SWITCH LOCATIONS 30
DAYS PRIOR TO ROUGH IN.

3 ALL SYSTEMS FURNITURE CIRCUITS AND HOMERUNS TO BE PROVIDED WITH
DEDICATED NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS FPER CIRCUIT.

4 PROVIDE 20V CONNECTION TO DOOR HARDWARE/CONTROLLER AS REQUIRED.
COORDINATE FINAL REQUIREMENTS WITH HARDWARE AND SECURITY VENDORS.

5 ALL EXPOSED/SURFACE MOUNTED ELECTRICAL JUNCTION BOXES TO BE CAST
TYFE.

© ALL MILTIWIRE BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH DEDICATED NEUTRALS
ROUTED IN HOMERUN TO THE PANEL FOR EACH CIRCUIT BEING UTILIZED PER NEC
2008 SECTION 2104(b).

T IF RELOCATING ANY ELECTRICAL PANELS, INTERCEPT AND EXTEND EXISTING
BRANCH CIRCUITS AS NECESSARY.

WARE MALCOMB

10§

[\\—1

—

Qox

n Q

=] ~'E

+H E

1] ®]

g L =
g R N
o SEN=]

w 2 v
g g £ .oR
o Q)OCD'
T Xapg® 9 nX
TEESE HOSX
> - g Q oS o0
£é$Q~ ) n X
0 8 & 85 O S oo O
= o= o =D N e}
c Qo .H B0 U © » O

CHANGE OUT WINDOWS TO
JELDWEN WOORD FRAMES
OR METAL MODERN FRAME

ARMSTRONG WOODWORKS WALL
PANELING. (SIMILAR TO FRIARS
ROAD RECEPTION PANELING...NO
x By CEILING.
. (s
T
| B
Y
e
| e
-
—gn
|‘| ] x@;
G a X
WRITING — | i 0 SH T NOTES:
\ SURFACE BT L I —E i EE E
2 - g(NJUNTED LN | (1) VERFY HEIGHT PRIOR TO ROUGH-N. I
e e e O mrpmmennasyaEs 1] <
[\% J ‘LL B - M NEMA 3R TOGGLE FRACTIONAL HORSEPOUER RATED MANUAL MOTOR STARTER, E—
H ] = = PROVIDE WITH THERMAL OVERLOADS.
I = O
| | EEE lll PROVIDE I: ] g
& .l woop U _ g Z
l PANELING IN | po
S MOALG, %'C. BB ]\ THE ENTRE [ BN E
KIMOAIG, G | || __RooM, UP TO I| I < <
______ —_ EI LF —E D z
I — ? T —®n 7 Z I
1 Il b0 O O
s ALY — Z
!:_%\ —
I L < 2
— )
PSS < o °
3 ) i O =
"\ Eeg , I O U
% * <L = <
\\ 4 1] Z
uj {l ] - <
CORPORATE— > ~ ; LO
LOGO 4L To)
ETCHED IN
GLASS s m AN
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42KAIC

NEMA |
MOA

ADQA 2087 /120Y 36 4l

EXIST

lw@l

NEW
02 AF 02 AF
30 AT 30 AT
2P 3P

NEW NEW
P—OMOAUG, %4'C.  T—(3MDAUG, %'C.
{IMOAUG, GG. {IMOAUG, GG.

Y Y
WH-2 HP-5

|

l ]

NEW
P—(3AUG, I'C.
KIMOAUG, GG.

Y
WH-1

NEW NEW NEW

100 AF 100 AF 100 AF

30 AT 30 AT 30 AT

3P 3P 3P

NEW NEW NEW
P—OMOMG, %'C.  P—(MOAIG, %'C.  T—(3MDAUG, %'C.

«MOAIG, GG. {IMOAIG, GG. KIMOAIG, GG.

Y Y Y

HP-4

|

w
)
ozb=._.

20 AF
oo AT

7]

UaPs

400A

400A%
4D0AF

Nz

‘_@

HP-2 HP-I EXIST.

PANEL

[

[

L NeoMNG PouER
| PERUTILITY CO.

R G Y e VN

MAIN SWITCHBOARD 'MSA'

400A 208Y/120V 3PH 4W

VA LOAD AMP LOAD
PANEL 'P1' 33780 93.8
HP-1 4987 13.9
HP-2 4987 13.9
HP-4 4987 13.9
WH-1 8000 22.2
HP-5 4500 12.5
WH-2 4000 11.1
TOTAL 65241 181.2| AMPS

\/kv\/\/\/\_/\/\/\/\_/\/\/\/\/

)

SITE PAD MOUNTED
TRANSFORMER

10KAIC
SURFACE
NEMA 1
MSA
NO
LOAD

BREAK ROOM RECPT

BREAK ROOM RECPT

BREAK ROOM RECPT

L2 T o T - - - - T ]

(2 - - T - |-

PANEL: EXISTING 208Y/120V 3PH 4W AIC RATING:
BUS RATING: 125A . MOUNTING TYPE:
MAIN C.B. RATING: MLO PANEL NEMA TYPE:
PANEL FEED RATING: 100A Pl FEED SOURCE:
SHUNT TRIP MAIN: NO ISOLATED GND BUS:
LOAD A |PIR|L|M MLR|P| &
2 |BREAK RM RECEPT 20 |1 1| A--|2 1| 20
2 |BREAK RM RECEPT 20 |1 3| -B-|4a 1| 20
2 |OPEN OFF RECEPT 20 |1 5| --c|s 1| 20
2 |OPEN OFF RECEPT 20 |1 7| A--|8 1| 20
2 |[CONFERENCE RECEPT 20 |1 9| -B- |10 1| 20
2 [CONFERENCE RECEPT 20 |1 11| - -¢c |12 1| 20
2 |OFFICE RECEPT 20 |1 13| A - - |14 1| 20
2 |OFFICE RECEPT 20 |1 15| -B - |16 1| 20
2 |[LIGHTING 20 |1 17| - -c |18 1| 20
2 |LIGHTING 20 |1 19| A - - |20 1| 20
2 |[LIGHTING 20 |1 21| -B- |22 1| 20
2 |OFFICE RECEPT 20 |1 23| - -c |24 1| 20
2 |OFFICE RECEPT 20 |1 25| A - - |26 1| 20
2 |[EXISTING LOAD 20 |1 27| -B- |28 1| 20
2 |[EXISTING LOAD 20 |1 29| - -c |30 1| 20
2 |[EXISTING LOAD 20 |1 31| A- - |32 3| 30
2 |[EXISTING LOAD 20 |1 33| -B- [34 - -
SPACE 35| - -c |36 | -
SPACE 37| A- - |38
SPACE 39| -B- |40
SPACE 41| - -c |42
NOTES: PHASE SUBTOTALS: SUBTOTAL= 27024 VA
1|EXISTING CIRUIT BREAKER, EXISTING LOAD A - 9110 VA X 0.25LCL= 6756 VA
2|EXISTING CIRCUIT BREAKER, NEW LOAD B - 8942 VA RECEPT DIVERSITY= 0 VA
3|NEW CIRCUIT BREAKER, NEW LOAD c - 8972 VA TOTAL= 33780 VA
THROUGH FEED LOAD: 0 VA 94 AMPS

RECEPT: 0 VA
LTG: 0 VA
MOTOR/MISC: 0 VA

SHEET NOTES:

CHOIOIS

EXISTING FEEDER TO REMAIN, NO NEW WORK.
EXISTING ELECTRICAL LOAD TO REMAIN, NO NEW WORK.

EXISTING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT WITH REVISED LOAD, SEE UPDATED PANEL
SCHEDULES.

EXISTING PANEL AND FEEDER TO BE REMOVED BACK TO SOURCE OF POWER

SINGLELINE NOTES

ALL FUSES SHALL BE CURRENT LIMITING CLASS RK, TYPE LPS-RK-SP. (FAST
ACTION 620VY)

2. ALL CONDUCTORS FEEDING PANELBOARDS SHALL BE COPPER TYPE 'THUN' WITH

EMT CONDUIT. BRANCH CIRCUIT AND FEEDER CABLES IN ALL SIZES SHALL HAVE
‘THW', 'THHN' OR 'THIN' INSULATION WITH EMT CONDUIT. AC CABLE 1S NOT ALLOWED
TO BE INSTALLED. AN EQUIPMENT GROUND CONDUCTOR SHALL BE IN ALL
FLEXIBLE CONDUITS, "XHHW' TO BE USED AT ALL EXTERIOR LOCATION PANEL
FEEDERS.

3. ALL EQUIPMENT SHOUN IS EXISTING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
4. ALL TERMINATION LUGS OF PANELS AND SWITCHBOARDS TO BE RATED TO

ACCEPT 15 DEGREE CONDUCTORS.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A SERIES RATED SYSTEM TO ENSURE THAT ALL

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS OF THIS SYSTEM EXCEED THE MAXIMUM SHORT CIRCUIT
WITHSTAND RATING AVAILABLE. PROVIDE ENGRAVED PHENOLIC NAMEPLATES ON
gLEnggCHBOARDsANDPANELBOARDSTODENOTETHEUﬁﬁﬁéERIESRATED

SINGLELINE DIAGRAM ¢ PANEL SCHEDULES

consultin

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS

17065 Camino San Bernardo
Suite 100
San Diego, CA 92127
p: 858.673.4445
f: 858.673.4446
www.mpeconsulting.com
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THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF WARE MALCOMB AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT WITH WARE MALCOMB. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE VERIFIED ON THE JOB SITE. ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE NOTICE OF WARE MALCOMB PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
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| | To BOTTOM S — <
———————————————————————— /-Fllel-lEDFI.OOR o Te)
=
/- OUTLETS S Lo
RECEETACLES z m (Q\
&
= <
as [ E
leos0-38 | £ 2
'—
3005 ADA MOUNTING HEIGHT DETAIL [
L
L
[2'4
TYPICAL SUWITCH AND RECEPTACLE W/ LOW YOLTAGE MOUNTING HEIGHT DETAIL 3 <
@
O @
| &
_ _ _ - o =
4'Lm \ &
' MAX. CEILNG e .
& 4
o O CEILNG = 9%‘
g i
PROVIDE CONDUIT -
BUSHING o)
(o]
10 TOP TO TOP =
OF BOX OF BOX B "
L =
/ o | |
PLAQUE OF CONDUIT DESCRIPTION: o W
CONDUIT $IZE AND DESIGNATION ROOM * 2 W
FA SYSTEM ¢ SINGLE LINE UP TOPS N 5| T
STATION SMOKE DETECTORS OF TERMNAL CABINET 5
(WALL MOUNTED ONLY) AND POUER BOOSTER |—|—e' < 21 0
@, WTH FACP. PROVIDE CONDUIT <
-0 oM [o][e] Ere : e :| =
[] 0 Y ~ d = <
— e |- — e NOTE: PLAGUE OF CONDUIT DESCRIPTION: 3
STRIKE $IDE OF DOOR CONDUIT $IZE AND DEIGNATION ROOM o/ T EHE
Ve THESE MOUNTING HEIGHTS APPLY TO / 2|
] el — e oHIREEE e ¢ | O |
STROBE ° ° 0 0 3 (2’4 wn|<<
OR HORN/STROBE AR PRRINL | [BoveteR WALL FHONE ADA COMPLIANT ROOMS. e o) = =
CONTROL CABINET PIPE STRAP L LE
PANEL o FINISHED FLOOR > 3|
MANUAL 80" 10 CENTER —g— . . = i
S8 L ¢ Ty oSS ye 5 5
' o TR i : : :
¢ ¢ 80' 10 CENTER . . 8 =
e OF BOX MOTORIZED PROJECTION = <
Rijyvd SCREEN SWITCH (UHERE OCCURS) 2 T
48110 CAVTER 48110 CONTER 60 10 COTER 2 SANG W RNG AND STRNG % m
OF BOX. BOX. -
T0 EXCEED 10 EXCEED Nk BoTION OF EDGE OF DOOR LITE S LD_E 4
T * & sox HESE B, / FINISHED FLOOR le@50-42 | & T
p pas
o / TYPICAL TEL/DATA CONDUIT SLEEVE PENETRATION 2 |5
S l l l S PR <<
2 | PA/PM:
mgpe . 2 ——
consulting »4 3 -
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS g JOBNO
(72]
17065 Camino San Bernardo _,:92 SHEET
16250-34 Suite 100 n
San Diego, CA 92127 e
MOUNTING HEIGHTS DETAIL 4 LTS | E5.1
:858.673.44 2 .
www.mpeconsulting.com L
DETAIL SHEET %
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PACKAGED HEAT PUMP UNIT SCHEDULE MECHANICAL PLAN CHECK NOTES MECHANICAL LEGEND N —
_ S O S
= ("4
SEER 1. ALL HVAC SYSTEMS SHALL MEET THE CONTROL REQUIREMENTS SYMBOL ABBR. DESCRIPTION Z —
C-(I-)(())-[IIXI\II o %EO'\(I)SLIII?\ILCI;E HEI\'/?BTII-ING CLG ELECTRICAL g"&'}l{ B%EA&L PER SECTION 112 & 122 OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA BUILDING - ©
: : ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARD (E.E.S). S O
MARK [ MANUFACTURER| MODEL SERVICE MBH MBH ARI CFM FAN |MOTOR| O.S.A. [ E.S.P. HSPF AMPS | MocpP REMARKS (EES) C.D. | CEILING DIFFUSER - SUPPLY AIR & g
(AR RPM | BHP. | CFM [N W.G)| /EER| HTG S WEIGHT : ]
(ARI) (ARI) AP (IN.W.G.) CLG - | VOLTS| PH.[ HZ. (LBS.) 2. ALL DUCTWORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED, ERECTED AND = £
— : TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS ADOPTED S < g
15.60 BY SMACNA AND CHAPTER 6 OF THE 2010 C.M.C. R.G. RETURN AIR GRILLE
[HPN | CARRIER 50HCQA04 | EAST OFFICE & | 34 o 24.40 32.70 900 958 52 150 60 80 | 208 | 3 |e0| 192 | 25 495 | oo L O ENE SO Aoy = o
\1/ BREAK ROOM - : 3. ALL DUCTWORK AND PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED CONSISTENT o S
HP CONFERENCE 15.60 WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 118, 123, AND 124 TITLE 24 TAG. | TRANSFER AIR GRILLE = p
CARRIER 50HCQA04 ROOM 34.90 24.40 32.70 900 958 .52 300 .50 ' 8.0 280 3 |60 19.2 25 495 ENERGY STANDARDS AND CH 6 OF THE CMC 2010. 5 m o
i = K2
& ]
@HP CARRIER 50VTA30 LOBBY 28.25 21.18 29.76 900 . 05 | 100 50 1422 80 | 208 [ 3 |60| 166 | 25 346 4. ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM INFILTRATION E.G. | EXHAUST AR GRILLE 2 a4 =
- REQUIREMENTS PER SECTION 116 E.E.S. 3 < g
A. SUPPLY AIR DUCT < ©
@ CARRIER 50HCQA05 |  INTERIOR 48.10 39.10 46.90 1800 1236 | 1.31 330 60 [1°8 8.1 208 | 3 |60 | 23 30 580 5. ALL HVAC EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES SHALL MEET THE M S.A = S
- REQUIREMENTS PER SECTIONS 111-113, 115 & 120-129 E.E.S. & |
=
HE CARRIER  |50HCQA05| INTERIOR 45.40 32.53 4426 | 1250 | 1074 | 79 | 120 60 |89 81 | 208 | 3 |60| 23 30 580 6. ALL HVAC SYSTEMS SHALL MEET THE VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS Ml RA. [ RETURN AR DUCT .
i PER SECTION 121 E.E.S. - 2008. FOR AIR HANDLERS MOVING S
GREATER THAN 5000 CFM, PROVIDE AUTOMATIC DAMPERS b
INTER LOCKED & CLOSED ON FAN SHUT DOWN. ON GRAVITY E' EA. | EXHAUST AIRDUCT =
VENTILATION EITHER AUTOMATIC OR ACCESSIBLE, MANUALLY =
OPERATED DAMPERS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH AIR OPENINGS L
TO THE OUTSIDE, OTHER THAN COMBUSTION AIR OPENINGS. - DUCT WITH SOUND INSULATION E o 8
(@] o
7. AREA SEPARATION WALLS: f— SED. | SMOKE /FIRE DAMPER - g°
t R T o E
A. WHERE NONMETALLIC PIPING PENETRATES AREA SEPARATION g ®» T8
WALLS, THE PIPE SECTION PASSING THROUGH THE WALLS AND THE | M.V.D. | MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER & T 2ER e
FIXTURE CONNECTIONS THERETO SHALL BE OF METAL ONLY. @1 o § :URB
EXHAUST FAN SCHEDULE e STOPPING SHALL BE 2007 6.8.5., SECTION 434 ) TR FLEXIBLE DUCT CONNECTION 8l i2gs% i58¢
} - a|l 258285 5298
—torrical | oPeR B. NO RANGE HOOD VENTS, DRYER VENTS, COMBUSTION VENTS, | z £ 5 5 i;’ 0T ER
: OR HEATING DUCTS ARE PERMITTED IN AREA SEPARATION WALLS EED i DUCT RISE / DUCT DROP »| S2EHE Q8 aZ
MARK [MANUFACTURER| ~ MODEL TYPE |AREASERVED| crm [ ESP. [ FAN | WATTS WEIGHT REMARKS = ° T
(IN. W-G-)l RPM (HP) | voLTs| PH.[HZ| " Bs) 8. PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS IN THE SUPPLY DUCT AT HVAC — 5 2
: EQUIPMENT EXCEEDING 2000 CFM, FOR REQUIRED SHUT-OFF p— - CAPPED DUCT OR PIPE =
RESTROOMS FOR SMOKE CONTROL AS PER CMC, SECTION 609. o
COOK ACEB-100C2B ROOF 700 375 1545 1/6 HP 120 1 | 60 30 CONTROL WITH LIGHTSWITCH oo 9
JAN. ROOM 9. HVAC SYSTEMS SERVING A SPACE WITH OVER 2,000 CFM SHALL e~ - FLEXIBLE DUCT WORK =
CONFORM TO CMC SECTION 609 - SHUTOFF FOR SMOKE CONTROL. >
@ COOK ACEB-60C2B ROOF BR%%*I\*/T 150 | 250 | 1525 | 1/6HP | 120 | 1 | 60| 30 CONTROL WITH WALL SWITCH REFERENGE "AIR MOVING SYSTEM" DEFINITION IN UMC SECTION 203, N B - DUCT WORK TRANSITION <
=F | 10. CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE (MECH 1-A) AND ALL RELATED < §
COOK GC-144 CABINET| EXECUTIVE 1 120 | 250 | 1100 [ 98w | 115 [ 1 [60]| 15 [ CONTROL WITH LIGHTSWITCH ACCEPTANCE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE FIELD > Tv. | RECTANGULAR DUCT WITH TURNING VANES 2
3 RESTROOM INSPECTOR DURING CONSTRUCTION. CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY WILL 3
NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL THESE FORMS ARE REVIEWED AND APPROVED. U 0.C UNDERCUT DOOR 1" w
11. ROOF ACCESS LADDER SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 910.8 CMC. *7% o i
o
12. CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF (MECH-1-A) AND ALL RELATED @ - THERMOSTAT & EQUIP. MARK NUMBER 9
ACCEPTANCE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE FIELD X =
INSPECTOR DURING CONSTRUCTION. CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY &
WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL THESE FORMS ARE REVIEWED AND @ X - WALL MOUNTED ON/OFF SWITCH.
TR OFCSTRLIANGE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE and APPROVED. &
ENV-1C FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHE - SMOKE DETECTOR =
AND FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST (Page 4 of 4 Projst Namey 1 —— CRLST —Lartsofy MECH-IC S S
. <<
Documenta_tion Au;hor's Deelaraﬁoq Statement -. Documentation Author's Declaration Statement M EC H AN | C AL G E N E RAL N OTES N.O. NORMALLY OPEN g I
s I certify that this Certificate of Compliance dacumelmme.n is accurate and complete. * [Icertify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete z
Neme' 3 erald Marino Sigaaturc: s _ - 1. ALL BRANCH DUCTS TO HAVE BALANCE DAMPERS WITH QUADRANT N.C NORMALLY CLOSED z
—— L : e Gerald Marino Signature: % LOCKS. e =
TPEYMDC Inc. Date:40/08/11 Company: , - —
o R MDC Inc. Date:1 98111 2. ALL DUCT SIZES SHOWN ARE NET INSIDE DIMENSIONS. PD. PRESSURE DROP 2
: . pplicable: - =
7757 Eagle Ridge Dr. CEA # Address: If Applicable O
7 : 3. FLEXIBLE DUCT SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 8 FT. IN LENGTH. @ O
R , Lt 757 Eagle Ridge Dr. CEAt MINIMUM BEND RADIUS SHALL BE TWICE DUCT DIAMETER C.A. COMBUSTION AIR o LLI
"San Diego, Ca 92119 '858-705-2796 City/State/Zipg 55 i Ca 9211 Phono: = 2 >
Principal Designer's Declaration Statement an Diego, Ca 9 ‘858-705-2796 4, DUCTWORK SHALL BE SHEET METAL CONSTRUCTED IN COMPLETE AF.F ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR © —
pat Uesizn clax ment , - _ Principal Mechanical Designer's Declaration S CONFORMANCE WITH C.M.C. LATEST EDITION, SECTIONS 601 S S e
+ lam eligible under Division 3 of the California Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the design. gaer's Declaration Statement THROUGH 604 AND THE LATEST SMACNA HVAC DUCT & <
«  This Certificate of Compliance identifies the envelope features and performance specificatio ired £ li » Tam eligible under Division 3 of the California Busi i ibili " a —
with Tile 24, Parts 1 e € of e Colive Gt of Ree pecifications required for compliance - gt:gl e under Division 3 of the ornia Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the mechanical CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS. U.T.R. UP THROUGH ROOF § D %
»  The design features represented on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided to document - . . . S . . . ) . . 5. DUCT AND PLENUM INSULATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE o 2
this design on the other applicable compliance forms, worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the %ﬁi (Z:Zn;,falrc;t‘;’ ﬁggﬁgﬁ:ﬁggﬂ%ﬁ m;%hanlxﬂcal_ features and performance specifications required for compliance with WITH THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION (CEC) LATEST Wi WITH z D O
enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application f ode of Regulations. EDITION TABLE 2-538, THE STATE MECHANICAL CODE PART < _— Z L
Name: Signature: e The d@s_lgn features represented on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided to document 4, TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AND THE U.N.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ~ I I < 1
this design on the other applicable compliance forms, worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications submitied to the LATEST EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) 3 —
Company: Datc: enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application. / SECTIONS 605 & 409.3. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MINIMUM T _l <
Name: : Signature: “—A THICKNESS AND TYPE. MATERIAL EXPOSED WITHIN A DUCT SWS SIDEWALL SUPPLY REGISTER o N O
Addross Ticonse Gerald Marino wate g ) (A 0250 OR PLENUM SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 602.2 CMC, 2 < -
: : Company Namo: - . INSULATION MATERIAL SHALL MEET THE CALIFORNIA QUALITY =
G ez Phone MDC Inc. i Tm— INSULATION MATERIAL SHALL MEET SWR | SIDEWALL RETURN REGISTER 2 I 8 %
Address: . ; A
“*7757 Eagle Ridge Dr. License #y1031971 6. THERMOSTATS SHALL BE LOCATED AT 48" ABOVE FINISHED o P.O.C. | POINT OF CONNECTION 5 T
Envelope Mandatory Measures M1.1 City/State/Zipg oy Diego, Ca 92119 Fhone:g5g 705-2796 FLOOR UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. E < ; <
Indicate location on building plans of Mandatory Envelope Measures Note Block: : = Z
Mandatory Measures 7. PROVIDE FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS AT THE INLET AND OUTLET z —
INSTRUCTIONS TO APPLICANT ENVELOPE COMPLIANCE & WORKSHEETS (check box if worksheet are included) Indicate location on building plans of Note Block for Mandatory Measures OF ALL FANS. o Lo <
g;a;ze;aﬁed instructions on the use of this and all Energy Efficiency Standards compliance forms, please refer to the Nonresidential Compliance MECHANICAL COMPLIANCE FORMS & WORKSHEETS (check box if worksheet is included) 8. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL UNDERCUT DOORS SHOWN 1" % L()
‘ For detailed instructions on th this and all Ei Effici Stand. i 7 7 . 2
ENV-1C  Cenificate of Compliance and Field Inspections Energy Checklist. Reguired on plans for ali submittals. Manual Note: The Enforcemeni de:fc;y I:a;nregmren:%rﬁ?: Z?incorpg:z:ef{ozft)gf;:ecebﬁgjgrge{;;;o the 2005 Nonresidenticl TO PROVIDE TRANSFER AIR FLOW. EQUIPMENT TYPE m § m N
[l ENV2C Use with the Envelope Component Approach. Optional on plans. Bl | MECH-1C | Certificate of Compliance. Required on plans for all submittals. 9. COORDINATE FINAL LOCATIONS OF AIR DISTRIBUTION WITH W
ENV-3C  Use with the Overail Envelope TDV Energy Approach. Optional on plans. | MECH2C Mechanical Equipment Summary is required for all submiitals. REFLECTED CEILING PLAN, LE. LIGHTS, SPEAKERS, TILES, AND w g
0 ENV4C ?Sseg:;:nzigifmsk?ﬁght requirements for large enclosed spaces are required in climate zones 2 through [El | MECH-3C | Mechanical Ventilation and Reheat is required for all submittals with mechanical ventilation. SPRINKLER HEADS. UNIT NUMBER T
- . &l | MECH-4C Fan Power Consumption is required when for all prescriptive submitals. 10. FIRE/SMOKE DAMPERS: REVIEW BOTH THE MECHANICAL =
AND ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER E E
NOTES: REQUIREMENTS. FIRE/SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE INSTALLED &
AND BE READILY ACCESSIBLE FOR SERVICING IN THE LOCATIONS o
No Revisions to Envelope LISTED IN THE C.B.C., SECTION 713 AND SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE &
WITH C.M.C., SECTION 606. <
>
11. FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER ASSEMBLIES, INCLUDING SLEEVES, o
AND INSTALLATION PROCEDURES SHALL BE APPROVED a
BY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 8]
[FE]
v
12. ALL FILTERS SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER AND § N
INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTIONS 408 OF THE CMC. 21+ |,
o X
—— , bl of |z
2008 Nonresidential Compliance Forms August 2009 2008 Nonresidential Com?; liance Forms August 2009 % 0)) =
| W |E
<| =
B | . N - ) ) g O
gl £
2| o
o | Z
S| e
2|0
=z | 4
- -
2| 0
m
2 —
S| 2D
=l QO
w [ B ]2
=| 5 IZE
| O |55
o] v |2 3
AR
z | < 2
& O I
% ~J [&]
12
= < o
Nl e
E O |[ul=
g | W |k|5
| = |°¢
[FH]
==
Ll
<
Z | PA/PM: TENGLISH
=
6 DRAWN BY:
s
S | JosNO.: SDG11-6080—00
&
o
Z SHEET
MDC :
O
=z
s
Marino Design Consulting, Inc. = M 1 1
7757 Eagle Ridge Dr. San Diego, Ca. 92119 | © -
Phone: 858-705-2796  Fax: 619-464-5496 | 4
www.mdcmechanical.com E
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE and CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE and CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE and § < €
Project Name: - Marwaha Financial Dateiqg pgqq | Clmale Zoneig ProjectName: - Marwaha Financial Dac:qg.0g.11 | Climaie Zoneig Project Name: - Marwaha Financial Dateqg08-49 | Climate Zonerg i 2 N
- : , : Condit - . . A = =
Project Address: 9551 Woodland Avenue, Anaheim, Ca Conditioned Floor Project Address: 9551 Woodland Avenue, Anaheim, Ca om0 S Project Address: 9561 Woodland Avenue, Anaheim, Ca 0 o i, S,
7 k] a: - . [e]
Geneoral Information General Information General Information g m 0
Building Typé: #E Nonzesidential High-Rise Residential ] Hotel/Motel Guest Room Building Type: ‘ E Nonresidential - '] High-Rise R&sidential. ‘ [} Hotel/Motel Guest l'lf)om Building Type: ' @»Nomesidential . [ High-Rise Residential. . ] Hotel/Motel Guest l.l?om g m 8
] Schools (Public School)[] Relocatable Public School Bldg [l Conditioned Spaces [} Unconditioned Spaces 1 Schools (Public School) ] Relocatable Public Schoot Bidg. [X] Conditioned Spaces ] Unconditioned Spaces 1 Schools (Public School) 1 Relocaiable Public School Bldg. Xl Conditioned Spaces ] Unconditioned Spaces § < .g’
Phase of Construction: Il New Consiruction 1 Addition %l Alteration ' Phase of Construction: [l New Construction 1 Addition Atieration Phase of Construction: F1 New Construction [ Addition Alteration ; "%
Approach of Compliance: Component ] Unconditioned (file affidavit) Approac1.1 of (?empliance: . 1 Component [ Unconditioned (file affidavit) Approach of Compliance: [ Component _EI Unconditioned (file affidavit) L B :l,
Front Orientation: N, E, S, W or in Degrees. |E I ' Front Orientation: N, E, S, W or in Degrees: IE l Front Orientation: N, E, 8, W or in Degrees: IE | ;
.HV AC SYSTEM DETAILS FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST HVAC SYSTEM DETAILS FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST HVAC SYSTEM DETAILS FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST o)
Meets Criteria or Requirements Meets Criteria or Requirements Meets Criteria or Reguirements 1
Equipment Tnspection Criteria Pass Fail - Describe Reason’ Egquipment Inspection Criteria Pass Fail - Describe Reason’ Equipment Inspection Criteria Pass Fail - Deseribe Reason” g
Item or System Tags Item or System Tags =z
Ttem or System Tags : 4 HP-3 HP-1
ie. AC-1, RTU-1, HP-1) HP-5 M| | (i.e. AC-1, RTU-1, HP-1) - L] (i.e. AC-1, RTU-1, HP-1) - H E o o
Equipment Type*: Heat Pump 0 0 Equipment Type’: Heat Pump 0 O Equipment Type’: Heat Pump 0 L 5 SRS
Ne of Sysi 1 0 0 No of Systems 1 N ] No of Systems 1 K | = g
o of Systems - I 26.76MBH . ol 32.70 MBH = v g
Max Allowed Heating Capacity’ 44 26 MBH | 01 Max Allowed Heating Capacity 9. ] [ Max Allowed Heating Capacity . |} [l = :E
Minimum Heating Efficiency’ 8.1 HSPF m (] Minimum Heating Efficiency' 8.0 HSPF 0 K Minimum Heating Efficiency’ 8.0 HSPF W] M 3 2 2 kS
Max Allowed Cooling Capacity’ 45.40 MBH | Max Allowed Cooling Capasity’ 26.2 MBH 5 . Max Allowed Cooling Capacity 22,90 MBH ! O] s | . 5 ESRS
Cooling Efficiency’ 15.80 SEER 0 0 Cooling Efficiency’ 14.20 SEER 0 L | Cooling Efficiency' 15.60 SEER O N wl 5,8 EcRE
Duct Location/ R-Value R-8 0 ] Duct Location/ R-Value R-8 ] 0 Duct Location/ R-Value R-8 £ M _ g .5 % 2 %D Z’io .5:)0 3 %
. - : ‘When duct testing is required, submit When duct testing is required, submit = 2 E TR n © R
When duct testi ubmit < 5 g = L
NG aa o s i reauited, submi No 0 O MECH-4A & MECH-4-HERS No i L MECH-4A & MECH-4-HERS No = H 5| 9228 £5%8
Economizer No N L] Economizer No O u Economizer - No u L 8
Fan Control Constant 0 Fan Control Constant £l i Fan Control Constant N "] a
FIELD ﬂ;SPECTION ENERGY CBE‘ CKLIST FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST §
Equipment Taspection Criteria Pass Fail - Describe Reason” :Equipn;ent Inspection Criteria Pass Fail - Describe Reason” Equipment Taspection Criteria Pass Fail - Describe Reason” a
Tags Item or System Tags >
Item or System Tags tem or System - -
i.e. AC-1, RTU-1, BP-1) ] (i.e. AC-1, RTU-1, HP-1) HP-4 H Ll (i.e. AC-1, RTU-1, HP-1) HP-2 K 2
No of Systems N i No of Systems 1 [l [} No of Systems 1 | M| [ n
Max Allowed Heating Capacity! = 0 Max Allowed Heating Capacity" 46.90 MBH | [ Max Allowed Heating Capacity" 32.70 MBH O O g
Minimum Heating Efficiency’ 0 [ Minimum Heating Efficiency’ 8.1 HSPF 0 ] Minimum Heating Efficiency] 8.1 HSPF 0 >
Max Allowed Cooling Capacity! 0 N Max Allowed Cooling Capacity' 48.10 MBH 0 Max Allowed Cooling Capacity' 34.90 MBH 0 ] =
Cooling Efficiency’ | ] Cooling Efficiency" 15.80 SEER [ [ Cooling Efficiency’ 15.60 SEER i O z
Duct Location’ R-Valus 0 0 Duct Location/ R-Value R-8 | 1 Duct Location/ R-Value R-8 ] n o
When duct testing is required, submit ‘When duct testing is required, submit No [ [ When duct testing is required, submit No ] N %
MECH-4A & MECH.4-HERS ] [ MECH-4A & MECH-4-HERS MECH+4A & MECH-4-HERS [+]] g
Economizer 0 N Economizer No | || Economizer No ;| | 0
Thermostat 0 i Thermostat Programmable 1 1l Thermostat Programmable ] | faa]
Fan Control 0 0 Fan Control Constant 3 Fan Control Constant 4 3
1. If the Actual instailed equipment performance efficiency and ity is less than the Proposed (rom fhe energy compliance submitial or from 1. If the Actual installed equipment performance efficiency and capacity is less than the Praposed (from the energy complionee submittal or from 1. If the Actual installed equipment performance efficiency and capacity is less than the Proposed (from the energy compliance submittal or from T
the building plans) the responsible party shall resubmit energy compliance to include the new changes. the building plans) the responsible party shall resubmit energy compliance to include the new ch HEES. ihe building plams) the responsible party shall resubmit energy compliance 1o include the new changes. 2
2. For additional detailed discrepancy use Page 2 of the Inspection Checkiist Form, Compliance fuils ffc; Fatl box is checked 2. For additional detailed discrepancy use Page 2 of the Inspection Checklist Form. Compliance fails if a Fail box is checked, 2. For additional detailed discrepancy use Page 2 of the Inspection Checklist Form. Compliance fails if a Fail box is checked. 2
3. Indicate Equipment Type: Gas(Pkg or, Split), VAV, HP (Pkg or split), Hydronic, PTAC, or offer 3. Indicate Equipment Type: Gas(Pkg or, Split), VAV, HP (Pkg or split), Hydronic, PTAC, or other 3. Indicate Equipment Type: Gas(Pkg or, Split), VAV, HP (Pke or split), Hydronic, PTAC, or other :
o —I
n
& <
2008 Nonresidential Compliance Forms March 2010 2008 Nonresidential Compliance Forms March 2010 2008 Nonresidential Compliance Forms March 2010 %
a |
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE and FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST (Part30f5) MECH-1C < I O L
! Project Name Date s I
Marwaha Financial 10/28/11 E < ; <
’ Reguired Acceptance Tests g Z
| Designer: , . <
i This form is to be used by the designer and attached to the plans. Listed below are all the acceptance tests for mechanical systems. The designer is required to check the § L()
i applicable boxes by all acceptance tests that apply and list all equipment that requires an acceptance test. If all equipment of a certain type requires a test, list the 8 Lr)
: equipment description and the number of systems. The NA number designates the Section in the Appendix of the Nonresidential Reference Appendices Manual that =z N
i describes the test. Since this form will be part of the plans, completion of this section will allow the responsible party to budget for the scope of work appropriately. =
L
! o
| Enforcement Agency: S
' Systems Acceptance. Before occupancy permit is granted for a newly constructed building or space, or a new space-conditioning system serving a building or space is T
’ operated for normal use, all control devices serving the building or space shall be certified as meeling the Acceptance Requirements for Code Compliance. =
‘ Systems Acceptance. Before occupancy permit is granted. All newly installed HVAC equipment must be tested using the Acceptance Requivements. —
= :
f The MECH-IC form is not considered a completed form and is not to be accepted by the building department unless the correct boxes are checked. The equipment §
‘ requiring testing, person performing the test (Example: HVAC installer, TAB contractor, controls contractor, PE in charge of project) and what Acceptance test must be |
' conducted. The following checked-off forms are required for ALL newly installed and replaced equipment. In addition a Certificate of Acceptance forms shall be &
submitted to the building department that certifies plans, specifications, installation certificates, and operating and maintenance information meet the requirements of <
$10-103(b) and Title 24 Part 6. The building inspector must receive the properly filled out and signed forms before the building can receive final occupancy. E
| ng
; —
! Test Description | MECH-2A | MECH-3A | MECH-4A | MECH-5A | MECH-6A | MECH-7A | MECH-8A | MECH-YA | MECH-10A | MECH-11A %
: Outdoor <
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SECTION 15050
BASIC MECHANICAL MATERIALS AND METHODS

PART 1 - GENERAL

1.01 RELATED DOCUMENTS

A.

The Drawings and the general provisions of the Contract, including the
General and Supplementary Conditions and other Division 1 Specification
Sections, apply to the work of this Section.

1.02 SUMMARY

A

Work Included: Basic mechanical requirements governing materials and
workmanship incorporated into plumbing, heating, ventilating, air
conditioning and related trades as specified herein.

1.03 REFERENCES

A.

Materials and workmanship shall comply with the following references,
which are incorporated into the text by common abbreviation only.
Supplements which have been adopted by the governing agencies shall
take precedence.

UMC - Uniform Mechanical Code (Current Edition)

UPC - Uniform Plumbing Code (Current Edition)

UBC - Uniform Building Code (Current Edition)

NEC - National Electric Code (Current Edition)

NFPA - National Fire Protection Association (Current Edition)

HVAC System components shall comply with the nationally recognized
standards for the type of equipment used including, but not limited to,
Underwriter's Laboratories (UL), Sheet Metal and Air Conditioning
Contractor's National Association (SMACNA) and the American Society of
Heating, Refrigeration, and Air Conditioning Engineers (ASHRAE)
Handbook.

1.04 SUBMITTALS

A

Product Data: Submit manufacturer's data for each item to be
incorporated into the Work. Data shall be bound into a vinyl binder of 1"
capacity and shall include an index at the front listing of all contents. Each
submittal item shall be referenced to equipment mark number or material
specification section.

Shop Drawings: Submit shop drawings showing related dimensions,
accurately scaled to established references and points of verification.
Show sizes, materials, connections, elevations and related information.

Record Drawings: Contractor shall maintain accurate "as-built"
marked-up drawings through construction. Prior to final acceptance, submit
(1) complete reproducible "as-built" set dated and signed.

1.06 SUBSTITUTIONS

A

All base bids shall be per plan and specifications. All equipment shall
be by the scheduled manufacturer.

Any substitutions shall be submitted as an alternate bid. The

manufacturer shall provide a separate schedule which shall include the
section, paragraph, and subparagraph of these specifications and direct
statement to indicate compliance or non-compliance with the requirements.
For all areas of non-compliance the manufacturer shall describe what
specific and alternative approach has been taken and document the impact
this will have on the building systems to include sizing of the air delivery
systems, the required cooling and heating capacities, energy costs,
structure impacts, locations of equipment, etc.

The manufacturer shall furnish a letter of compliance to the engineer,
signed by a corporate officer of the firm, certifying the compliance and
non-compliance items as stated above.

1.06 PROJECT/SITE CONDITIONS

A

Prior to installation, verify that related installations and materials are
complete to ensure no interruption or interference by delinquent trades.
Notify Owner of all such delinquencies and obtain review and direction
prior to proceeding, or accept responsibility for correction of
faulty/defective installations.

Permits and Fees: This Contractor shall arrange, apply for and pay for all
permits, inspections, fees, and licenses required for this week by any legally
constituted public authority. This Contractor shall furnish the Owner with
final certificate of inspection at the completion of the work.

Cleaning of Equipment and Premises: This Contractor shall thoroughly
clean all equipment and apparatus and leave in satisfactory condition for
finish painting. If equipment has been supplied with the factory finish, the
Contractor shall also be responsible for touch-up work and/or refinishing if
required. During construction of the job, this Contractor shall be
responsible for clean up of cartons, scrap or debris caused by this work.

1.07 SEQUENCING AND SCHEDULING

A

Contractor shall be responsible for scheduling the work of related
trades to ensure timely and orderly progress of the total work to be
performed.

1.08 GUARANTEES

A.

New materials and equipment to be guaranteed free from defects

and faulty workmanship for a period of one year to date of occupancy.
Where longer periods are specified in the specification, such longer
periods shall govern.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS

None required.
PART 3 - EXECUTION

None required.

END OF SECTION

SECTION 15800
HEATING, VENTILATING, AND AIR CONDITIONING

PART 1 - GENERAL

1.01 SCOPE

A.

The mechanical general requirements apply to work under this section.
Furnish all materials and labor required to execute this work as
indicated on the drawings, specified herein and necessary to complete
the contract, including, but not limited to the following principle items:

1. Supply, return and general exhaust ductwork
2. Ductwork support
3. Ductwork accessories

PART 2 - PRODUCTS

2.01  HVAC EQUIPMENT

A.

See equipment schedules on M1.1. and M1.2.

2.02 SUPPLY, RETURN AND EXHAUST DUCTWORK

A

Galvanized steel ducts shall be constructed in accordance with ASTM A525 and ASTM A527 of
galvanized steel sheet, lock -forming quality, having G60 zinc coating in conformance with

ASTM A90.
Ductwork Fabrication

1. Provide ducts, plenums, access doors, fresh air intakes, and exhausts as indicated and required.

2. All ductwork shall be constructed, erected and tested in accordance with the most restrictive of local
local regulations, procedures detailed in the ASHRAE Handbook of Fundamentals or the applicable
standards adopted by the Sheet Metal and Air Conditioning Contractors National Association.
Prefabricated spiral lockseam ducts and fittings are preferred in lieu of rectangular ducts of
galvanized steel.

3. Fabricate and support in accordance with SMACNA HVAC Duct Construction Standards - metal and
flexible, and as indicated. Provide duct material, gauges, reinforcing, and sealing for operating
pressures indicated.

4. Construct all tees, bends and elbows with radius of not less than 1-1/2 times width of duct on centerline.
Where not possible and where rectangular elbows are used, provide air foil turning vanes.

5. Increase duct sizes gradually, not exceeding 15° divergence wherever possible; maximum 30°
divergence upstream of equipment and 30° convergence downstream.

6. Provide standard 45° lateral wye takeoffs unless otherwise indicated where 90° low loss tee
connection may be used.

7. Horizontal ductwork shall be strongly supported with galvanized hangers in accordance with the
requirements of the ASHRAE Guide and public authorities having jurisdiction.

Round and Oval Ductwork Fabrication
1. All round duct shall be spiral lockseam construction.

2. Steel round duct shall be of standard spiral (without intermediate ribs) or single-rib
construction and shall be provided according to the table below.

Diameter Standard Spiral Gauge
(or Equivalent Rectangular) .
(Inches) 0-2 Inches Wg  or 0-2 Inches Wg (Negative)
3-8 28 26
9-14 28 26
15-26 26 24

3. The use of round spiral duct for the pressures listed in table above shall be limited to
systems whose maximum operating pressure never exceeds 2 inches wg for low pressure
system and 10 inches wg for high pressure systems.

4. Duct shall be provided in continuous, unjoined lengths wherever possible. Except when
interrupted by fittings, round spiral duct sections shall not be less than 12 feet long.

5. Fabricate round duct fittings per SMACNA Standard.

Rectangular Ductwork

1. Flat duct surfaces shall be crimped diagonally regardless of size. Longitudinal joints in all
duct sizes may be flat-lock joints. Transverse joints and intermediate bracing shall be
constructed of galvanized sheet metal or galvanized structural angles in accordance with
requirements of the ASHRAE guide and public authorities having jurisdiction.

2. All rectangular ducts shall conform to the SMACNA HVAC duct construction Standards, 1985.
THE MINIMUM DUCT GAUGE SHALL BE TWO GAUGES HEAVIER THAN TABLE 1-5 (2" W.G.
STATIC POSITIVE OR NEGATIVE) OF THE SMACNA STANDARDS.

3. Transverse joints for rectangular ducts shall be government locking with standing seams and
sealed with mastic or duct sealer. Duct tape is not acceptable.

4. Longitudinal joints on low pressure supply ducts with internal static pressure in excess of
0.75 inches of water pressure shall be pittsburgh locking seam and sealed with mastic or
duct sealer. Duct tape is not acceptable.

5. Lock joints shall be hammered to make them airtight. Inside of duct shall present a smooth
surface of flow of air.

6. Turns shall be made with a throat radius of not less than the duct width.

Plenums shall be made of 18 gauge galvanized sheet reinforced horizontally on a maximum
of 48 inch centers by 1-1/2x1-1/4x1/8 inch galvanized angles and reinforced vertically by 1-1/2 inch
standing seams.

2.03 DUCT SEALANT

A.

Transverse joints and longitudinal seams in duct systems shall be sealed with a duct
sealant of the type specified in paragraph 1. Spiral lockseams are not longitudinal seams
and do not require duct sealant. All sealants shall exceed 500 hours without becoming
brittle under ASTM-D572 test conditions (oxygen bomb), unless specified otherwise. No
surface preparation or solvent cleaning shall be necessary to remove light coatings of oil
and dust before applying sealant unless specified otherwise. Construction joints that are
not fully welded shall be sealed according to paragraph 1 below.

1. Assembly joints to be installed indoors shall be sealed with Hardcast Iron Grip 601,
United McGill Uni-Grip or equal (no known equal). Sealer shall be a water-based
(vinyl-acrylic polymer) sealant formulated to withstand temperatures from -25 to +200EF.
Surfaces to be sealed should be clean, dry and free from oil, grease and dirt. Sealant
shall be nonflammable (wet) and fire retardant. Sealant shall have a UL Classification
marking with a flame spread of 5 and smoke developed of 5 when applied to 18-gauge
galvanized steel and a flame spread of 0 and smoke developed of 0 when applied to
inorganic reinforced cementboard, both at a coverage of 40 square feet per gallon.

2.04 DUCTWORK SUPPORT

A.

B.

Low Velocity Duct Hangers:

1. Rectangular: Extend strap hangers down both sides of ducts; turn under bottom 2"
minimum. Metal screw hangers to bottom of duct and to upper sides of duct at not
more than 12" on center. Angle hangers may be formed by extending vertical bracing
angles or by rods connection to bottom angles if size of bracing angles conforms to
hanger schedule.

2. Round: Provide band of same size of hanger strap around duct and attach both
ends to hanger with fasteners of rated load, per SMACNA 1976 Edition and details.

Horizontal Ductwork Support Schedule:

I\/Iaximfum Half |Pair at 10 ft. Spacing | Pair at 8 Ft. Spacing | Pair at 5 Ft. Spacing | Pair at 4 Ft. Spacing
0

Duct Perimeter | Strap Wire/Rod Strap Wire/Rod | Strap Wire/Rod Strap Wire/Rod

?Fi =30"  |1'x22 ga.[10 ga.(.135"| 1"x 22 ga| 10 ga.(.135"}1"'x 22 ga.| 12 ga.(.106")| 1"x 22 ga.|12 ga.(.106")

p=72" |ix18gal 38 |'x20gal 14 |x22ga| 14 1'x22gal  1/4"
p-9" |ix16gal 38 |Ixi8gal 38  |'x200a| 38 1'x22gal  1/4"

2.05 DUCTWORK ACCESSORIES

Flexible Duct Connectors: Provide flexible fan connector at the inlet and

discharge of all air handling equipment and where indicated on the drawings. The
flexible duct connectors shall isolate vibration transition from the air handling
equipment to the attached ductwork. The connectors shall be pre-assembled metal to
exposed fabric to metal and shall be jointed by means of a double lock seam.

1. Flexible duct connector for indoor installation shall be Duro-Dyne Metal-Fab style
with excelon fabric and griploc seams (Model Metal Fab #101059 MBX4-100). The
dimension shall be 3" 24 gauge metal, 3" fabric and 3" 24 gauge metal. The fabric shall
be a high tear strength nylon base (with a heavy black vinyl coating on both sides). It
shall be UL listed and approved by the California State Fire Marshal's office.

PART 3 - EXECUTION
3.01 BALANCING, TESTS, AND GUARANTEE

Total System Balance Includes the Following:
A. Preconstruction services including:

1. Preliminary plan review and report (Chapter 25)

B. All performance testing and/or balancing of the air conditioning include:
1. Supply air systems. - General (Chapter 17)

Low pressure air systems. - (Chapter 18)

Medium and high pressure air systems. (Chapter 19)
Return and exhaust air systems. (Chapter 21)

Special systems (Chapter 23) including:

SEESENEEN

a. Sound

b. Vibration

c. Combustion
d. Duct Leakage

6. Temperature control system. (Chapter 24)
7. Report and report forms. (Chapter 26)

C. On-line total system performance verification.

NOTE: Chapters referred to herein are detailed in the NATIONAL STANDARDS MANUAL OF
THE ASSOCIATED AIR BALANCE COUNCIL (AABC).

D. Selection of the Test and Balance Agency

1. By Mechanical Contractor: Total system balance shall be performed by an independent,
non-affiliated agency certified by the Associated Air Balance Council (AABC) or NEBB
which specializes in and whose business is dedicated to testing, adjusting and verification
of the HVAC system performance. The submittal of unbiased reports shall be timely upon
completion of work. This work shall conform to AABC specifications referred to in Chapters
17 through 26 of the AABC National Standard (1989 Edition) and other criteria as set forth in
this specification.

a. The contractor shall select the Test and Balance Agency from a list of pre-qualified
agencies which is available on request from the consulting engineer acting for the owner.
The name of the selected Test and Balance Agency, plus the name and registration number of
the certified Test and Balance Engineer, shall be submitted to the owner's representative
for approval within ninety (90) days after award of the project contract.

b. Test and Balance Agencies not pre-qualified must submit at least fifteen (15) days
prior to commencement of work, proof of ability to meet the specifications and of having
completed at least five (5) projects of similar size and scope.

E. Balance the supply, return, and exhaust air systems to within +5% of design air flow, by first
arriving at the fan total air quantity, reading air velocities at cooling coils, return,
exhaust air and outside air openings; and a duct traverse. The fan RPM shall then be
adjusted for the specified air quantities allowing for a maximum of 2
The quantity of air to each outlet shall not be less than that shown on the drawings and not
greater than 5% of that amount. If so instructed by the Mechanical Engineer, further
balancing of temperatures shall be made and indicated by a thermometer or by the
temperature recorder.

F. Perform Pitot Tube Traverse of all supply, return and exhaust systems.

1. Except as specifically indicated herein, Pitot Tube Traverse shall be taken in branch
ducts to assure specified flow to all zones. Pitot tubes, associated instruments, traversing
and testing techniques shall conform to the ASHRAE Handbook of Fundamentals.

2. Pitot Tube traverse may be omitted:

a. Where the duct serves only a single room or the space and it's design volume is less
than 1700 CFM.

3. Test holes shall be in a straight duct, as far as possible downstream from the elbows,
bends, take-offs and other turbulence generating devices, to optimize reliability of flow
measurements.

G. Furnish typewritten data for all air handling systems tabulating (inclusive of existing):
1. Quantity of air in CFM at each air outlet or inlet.

2. Dry and wet bulb temperatures at each thermostat to the nearest 1/10 of 1 degree.

3. Outdoor dry and wet bulb temperatures, wind direction and velocity, and barometric
pressure at the time tests are conducted.

RPM of fan or blower.
RPM of motor.

Ampere input of each motor (one reading on each leg if three (3) phase).

Load Amperage and Brake Horsepower calculations on all motors 2 horsepower or larger.

® N O o s

Static pressure in inches water gauge at inlet of fan or blower.

9. Duct Traverse data.

H. The Air Balance Agency shall prepare a complete set of full scale drawings showing
actual duct runs and outlet/inlet locations. Drawings shall be keyed to and furnished with the
Air Balance Report. The mechanical plans are not acceptable for this purpose.

3.02 At the conclusion of tests, and after the acceptance by the engineer, system shall
be turned over to Owner and a guarantee period of one (1) year will commence.
This guarantee will cover all equipment installed under this contract and, during the
guarantee period, all defects shall be remedied without cost to the Owner. A
knowledgeable representative of the contractor shall, at the time of turnover,
instruct the designated representative of the Owner in the proper operation and
maintenance and shall supply him with three copies of all maintenance and
operating instructions of the installed equipment neatly bound in three separate
folders.

END OF SECTION

MDC

Marino Design Consulting, Inc.
7757 Eagle Ridge Dr. San Diego, Ca. 92119
Phone: 858-705-2796  Fax: 619-464-5496

www.mdcmechanical.com

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF WARE MALCOMB AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT WITH WARE MALCOMB. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE VERIFIED ON THE JOB SITE. ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE NOTICE OF WARE MALCOMB PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

WARE MALCOMB

0§
=~ N
w’@
h ©
5 E
£ 5E
o g T8RS
E R
E Y00 9 9 e X
.5 5.2 ¢ TR
ZEEL5 Y 4T %S
6%3«5'; 2 g R 9
.
|
% g
Z
Z o &
. Z LWL
L. < =
—
< D O
O =
I O T
= =
< <
- Z
; Yo
(@)
Yy o
o
X
e
<
=
i
e
0p)]
Z
O
|_
< |u
O |8
L
@)
LLl
Al
(@p)]
1
< -
O 0|2
Z %g
< |33
T (2
x
@) S
L 5
= |z
a
ul=
[y
<|™»
Olo
PA / PM: TENGLISH
DRAWN BY:
JOB NO.- SDG11-6080-00

SHEET

M4.1




C: \Users\Gerald\Documents\MDC Files\Projects\2011\1133 Marwaha Financial Anaheim\DWGS\P1.1 SCHEDULES.dwg

VAU ITVIN. Ir

ImoS SAccLl 19 NUI JU X424 |1

SO A NCUVUULLEUD NN

FIXTURE CONNECTION SCHEDULE

MINIMUM PIPE CONNECTION
MARK DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER / MODEL NUMBER REMARKS
C.W. H.W. | WASTE | VENT
WC-1 | WATER CLOSET - FT 1/2" - 4" 2" KOHLER - # K-3609, "CIMARRON?", 1.28 GPF, ELONGATED, VITREOUS CHINA, WITH
FLOOR MOUNTED (ADA) LUSTRA OPEN FRONT SEAT. FIXTURE COLOR: BONE
WC-1A| WATER CLOSET - FT 1/2" - 4" 2" KOHLER - # K-3609T, "CIMARRON", 1.28 GPF, 17" HIGH, VITREOUS CHINA,
FLOOR MOUNTED (ADA) ELONGATED WITH LUSTRA OPEN FRONT SEAT. FIXTURE COLOR: BONE
UR-1 | URINAL - WALL MTD, 1" - 2" 2" KOHLER - # K-4915, "BARDON", TOUCHLESS, BATTERY OPERATED, VITREOUS MOUNT ONE URINAL PER ADA REQUIREMENTS
FV., (ADA) CHINA, 0.5 GPF WITH ZURN OR SMITH WALL CARRIER. FIXTURE COLOR: BONE
LAV-1 | LAVATORY - INTEGRAL 1/2" 1/2" 2" 2" REFER TO ARCH'L DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. PROVIDE ROUGH-IN AND INSULATE TAILPIECE & SUPPLIES WITH
FINAL CONNECTION AND AXOR "STARCK" # 10100801 ELECTRONIC, HANDS-FREE, "HANDYSHIELD" OR APPROVED EQUAL.
BATTERY OPERATED MIXING FAUCET.
S-1 | SINK-COUNTER MTD, 1/2" 1/2" 2" 2" ELKAY - # LRAD-3319, TYPE 304 SS, 18 GAUGE WITH SINGLE FAUCET HOLE,
DUAL BASIN (S.S.) MOEN "ASCENT", # S71708 , SINGLE LEVER FAUCET AND CUP STRAINERS.
S-2 | SINK- COUNTER MTD, 1/2" 1/2" 2" 2" ELKAY - #LR-2019, TYPE 304 SS, 18 GAUGE WITH SINGLE FAUCET HOLE, MOEN
SINGLE BASIN (S.S.) "ASCENT", # S71708 , SINGLE LEVER FAUCET AND CUP STRAINER..
MARK DESCRIPTION LOCATION MANUFACTURER & MODEL NUMBER REMARKS
WATER HEATER - S-2 CHRONOMITE - #SR-#30, 6240 WATTS, 208V/1PH., 40 AMPS, 1.0 GPM FLOW WATER HEATER IS A NON-STORAGE DEVICE AND DOES NOT REQUIRE A

INSTANTANEOUS

RATE AT 57 DEGREE TEMP RISE.

PRESSURE AND TEMP RELIEF VALVE

WATER HEATER - EXEC RR LAV | CHRONOMITE - #SR-#20L, 4160 WATTS, 208V/1PH., 20 AMPS, 0.5 GPM FLOW WATER HEATER IS A NON-STORAGE DEVICE AND DOES NOT REQUIRE A
INSTANTANEOUS RATE AT 57 DEGREE TEMP RISE. PRESSURE AND TEMP RELIEF VALVE
GARBAGE DISPOSAL SINK S-1 INSINKERATOR - BADGER 5, 5 HP, 120V/1PH., STAINLESS STEEL CONSTRUCTION.

PLUMBING PLAN CHECK NOTES

AREA SEPARATION WALLS

A

WHERE NONMETALLIC PIPING PENETRATES AREA SEPARATION
WALLS, THE PIPE SECTION PASSING THROUGH THE WALLS AND
THE FIXTURE CONNECTIONS THERETO SHALL BE OF METAL
ONLY. FIRE STOPPING SHALL BE PER C.B.C. SECTION 709.6

NO RANGE HOOD VENTS, DRYER VENTS, COMBUSTION VENTS
OR HEATING DUCTS ARE PERMITTED IN AREA SEPARATION
WALLS.

ENERGY CONSERVATION (PLUMBING)

g:

ALL WATER HEATERS SHALL BE LISTED IN THE CALIFORNIA
ENERGY COMMISSION LIST OF APPROVED WATER HEATERS.

ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES, FAUCETS AND SHOWER HEADS
SHALL COMPLY WITH CEC MAXIMUM FLOW REQUIREMENTS
PER MINUTE. (2.2 GPM FOR FAUCETS) (2.5 GPM FOR SHOWER-
HEADS) (1.5 GPF FOR WATER CLOSETS) (1.0 GPF FOR URINALS)
LAVATORY FAUCETS IN RESTROOM'S SHALL BE THE SELF
CLOSING TYPE. PROVIDE MIXING VALVES AT SHOWER
CONTROLS.

ALL SERVICE HOT WATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 118, 123 & 124 OF THE 1995
CALIFORNIA BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS AND
TABLE 6.d OF THE 2010 C.M.C.

. AMAINTENANCE LABEL SHALL BE AFFIXED TO ALL EQUIP- MENT

AND A MAINTENANCE MANUAL SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE
OWNER'S USE. THE LABEL SHALL INDICATE ROUTINE
MAINTENANCE REQUIRED OR SHALL REFERENCE BY NUMBER
WHICH OPERATING MANUALS EXPLAIN MAINTENANCE
REQUIREMENTS IN GREATER DETAIL.

ALL EQUIPMENT MUST COMPLY WITH THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA B.E.E.S. 2009. HEATERS FOR DOMESTIC HOT
WATER AND/OR POOLS SHALL MEET REQUIREMENTS PER
LATEST SECTIONS OF THE B.E.E.S. - 2009. COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH EQUIPMENT
SUBMITTALS

WATER HEATERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 608.3 C.P.C.
2010 FOR THERMAL EXPANSION REQUIREMENTS. PRO- VIDE
EXPANSION TANK OR OTHER APPROVED METHOD OF
RELIEVING PRESSURE. A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 4" MUST BE
MAINTAINED ABOVE THE CONTROLS WITH THE LOWER SEISMIC
STRAPPING OF THE WATER HEATER .

MATERIALS & PIPING IDENTIFICATION

A
B.

PLEASE SEE PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS

STATE & HEALTH SAFETY CODE SEC. 17921.9 BANS THE USE
OF CHLORINATED POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (CPVC) FOR INTERIOR
WATER-SUPPLY PIPING.

IDENTIFICATION OF POTABLE AND NON-POTABLE WATER
PIPES & OUTLETS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 614.0 OF THE
CPC.

HOSE BIBBS

A

ALL HOSE BIBBS SHALL HAVE PERMANENTLY MOUNTED
VACUUM BREAKERS.

FLOOR SINKS & FLOOR DRAINS

A.

ALL FLOOR SINKS SHALL BE USED FOR A.C. CONDENSATE, P & T
RELIEF VALVES AND EQUIPMENT DRAINS ONLY. NO OTHER
USES SHALL BE ALLOWED UNLESS APPROVED BY LOCAL
BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

VENTS MUST RISE MINIMUM 5" ABOVE THE FLOOD LEVEL RIM
OF THE FIXTURES THEY SERVE BEFORE OFFSETTING HORI-
ZONTALLY.

CROSS CONNECTION PROTECTION

A.

CROSS CONNECTION PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED AT
ALL POTABLE WATER SUPPLIED APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT.

GENERAL NOTE

ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT AND TRIM SHALL BE OF
LEAD-FREE CONSTRUCTION COMPLYING WITH AB-1953
STANDARDS.

PLUMBING LEGEND

SYMBOL | ABBR. DESCRIPTION
W./S. | NEW WASTE OR SOIL PIPING BELOW GRADE
W./S. | NEW WASTE OR SOIL PIPING ABOVE GRADE.
— ——— | v |VENTPIPING
W./S. | EXISTING WASTE OR SOIL PIPING BELOW GRADE.
- CW | COLD WATER PIPING
— ——— | HwW | HOT WATER PIPING
— ———— | HWR | HOT WATER RETURN PIPING
CD COND. | CONDENSATE DRAIN PIPING
(o] S.0.V. | SHUT-OFF VALVE
Vi pv | PLUG VALVE
N CV | CHECK VALVE
ok PRV | PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE
< DIRECTION OF FLOW
—g FCO | FLOOR CLEANOUT
— | WCO | WALL CLEANOUT
S POC | POINT OF CONNECTION
L VTR | VENT THRU ROOF
K B.V. | BALANCING VALVE
- WHA | WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR
TP TP | TRAP PRIMER LINE

PIPE MATERIALS SCHEDULE

SANITARY WASTE & DRAIN PIPING:

SCHEDULE 40, SOLID CORE ABS OR

(ABOVE & BELOW GRADE)

VENT PIPING

DOMESTIC COLD & HOT WATER PIPING:

SANITARY PVC PIPE AND FITTINGS
WITH SOLVENT WELD JOINTS.

SAME AS SANITARY WASTE

TYPE "L" HARD DRAWN, COPPER PIPE &

(ABOVE GRADE)

CONDENSATE DRAIN PI

FITTINGS WITH LEAD FREE SOLDER JOINTS.
(INSULATE HOT WATER & CIRCULATION
PIPING)

PING: TYPE "M" HARD DRAWN, COPPER PIPE &

(ABOVE GRADE)

FITTINGS WITH LEAD FREE SOLDER JOINTS.
(INSULATE PIPE WITHIN THE BUILDING)

WATER METER DATA CARD

Appliances, Appurtances or Fixtures

Minimum # # # TOTAL
Fixture Branch] Private Public Assembly Fixtures Fixtures Fixtures ACROSS
Pipe Size Added Removed J| Remaining +

x

Bathtub or Combination Bath /Shr (fill)

172" 4.0 4.0

3/4" Bathtub Fill Valve

3/4" 10.0 10.0

Bidet

172" 1.0

Clothes Washer, domestic

172" 4.0 4.0

Dental Unit, cuspidor

172" - 1.0

Dishwasher, domestic

12" 1.5 1.5

Drinking Fountain or Water Cooler

172" 0.5 0.5 0.75

Hose Bib

12" 25 25

Hose Bib, each additional

172" 1.0 1.0

Lavatory

172" 1.0 1.0 1.0

Lawn Sprinkler, each head

1.0 1.0

Mobile Home, each (Minimum)

12.0

Bar Sink

172" 1.0 2.0

WATER PRESSURE ANALYSIS

Clinic Faucet Sink

12" - 3.0

Clinic Flushometer Valve with or without faucet 1" - 8.0

Kitchen Sink, domestic

172" 1.5 1.5

TOTAL FIXTURE UNITS ON METER 24.5

Laundry Sink

172" 1.5 1.5

DEMAND FLOW (GPM) 17

Service Sink or Mop Basin

172" 1.5 3.0

MAIN PRESSURE (PSIG) -

Washup Sink, each set of faucets

172" - 2.0

PRESSURE AT METER DISCHARGE (PSIG) -

Shower, per head

12" 2.0 2.0

Urinal, .50 GPF Flushometer Valve

3/4" - 5.0 4.0

Urinal, greater than 1.0 GPF Flush Valve

3/4" - 5.0 6.0

Urinal, flush tank

172" 2.0 2.0 3.0

Washfountain, circular spray

3/4" - 4.0

Water Closet, 1.28 GPF Gravity Tank

12" 25 25 3.5

Water Closet, 1.6 GPF Flushometer Tank

172" 2.5 25 3.5

Water Closet, 1.6 Flushometer Valve

1" 5.0 5.0 8.0

Water Closet, 1.28 Flushometer Valve

1" 5.0 5.0 8.0

PRESSURE DROP THRU BACKFLOW PREVENTER (PSIG) 10
REGULATED PRESSURE (PSIG) 60
DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION PRESS. DROP (PSIG) 7

RESIDUAL PRESSURE REQUIRED (PSIG) 25
PRESSURE AVAILABLE FOR DROP (PSIG) 28
LONGEST DEVELOPED RUN OF PIPE (FEET) 150
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE PRESSURE DROP (PSIG/100 FT.) 18

Water Closet, >1.6 Gravity Tank

172" 3.0 5.5 7.0

Water Closet, >1.6 GPF Flushometer Valve 1" 5.0 5.0 8.0

XIX|I XXX XXX X|IX]|X]|X|X|X|X]IX]|X|X|X|X|X|X|X|X|X]|X|X]|X]|]Xx]|X

WATER PIPE SIZE SCHEDULE
SIZE GPM FT./SEC. FT-FU FV-FU
1/2" 3 8 MAX. 4 0
3/4" 10 8 MAX. 12 0
1" 17 8 MAX. 24 3
11/4" 30 8 MAX. 52 14

Domestic Water Fixture Units Added to Meter +2

MDC

Marino Design Consulting, Inc.

7757 Eagle Ridge Dr. San Diego, Ca. 92119
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DEMOLITION NOTES SHEET NOTES O
(1) REMOVE EXISTING FLUSH TANK WATER CLOSET. REPLACE WITH NEW IN SAME LOCATION. (1) POC OF NEW WASTE OR SOIL PIPING TO EXISTING BELOW GRADE. (VERIFY EXACT LOCATION, LL
SIZE AND INVERT IN FIELD). >
(2) REMOVE EXISTING URINAL AND TRIM. REPLACE WITH NEW IN SAME LOCATION. =
(2) POC OF NEW COLD WATER PIPING TO EXISTING ABOVE CEILING. (VERIFY EXACT LOCATION IN Y
(3) REMOVE EXISTING LAVATORY AND TRIM. REPLACE WITH NEW IN SAME LOCATION. FIELD). < a <
INSTALL NEW PLUMBING FIXTURE IN PLACE OF REMOVED FIXTURE. CONNECT TO EXISTING pd
(4) REMOVE EXISTING SINK, GARBAGE DISPOSAL AND TRIM. REPLACE WITH NEW IN SAME LOCATION. ® T LG S e 1D F Z A &
(®) EXISTING JANITORS SINK TO REMAIN. (4) NEW 1 1 /4" REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTER WITHIN LANDSCAPING. "WATTS SERIES —_— = O
009" OR EQUAL. < L
(5) EXISTING SERVICE SINK TO REMAIN. LL N =
(6) 1/2" ICE TO ICE MAKER VALVE BOX. < A q
(?) 3/4" CONDENSATE DRAIN UP TO HEAT PUMP ON ROOF. SEE (TYP.) I O =
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D. PIPE HANGERS

1. HOLD HORIZONTAL, PIPE RUNS FIRMLY IN PLACE USING APPROVED STEEL AND IRON

HANGERS, SUPPORTS, AND/OR PIPE RESTS, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. SUSPEND
HANGER RODS FROM CONCRETE INSERTS OR FROM APPROVED BRACKETS, CLAMPS OR

CLIPS. HANG PIPES INDIVIDUALLY, OR IN GROUPS IF SUPPORTING STRUCTURE IS
ADEQUATE TO SUPPORT WEIGHT OF PIPING AND FLUID. EXCEPT FOR BURIED PIPING,

HANG AND SUPPORT PIPE RUNS SO THEY MAY EXPAND OR CONTRACT FREELY WITHOUT
STRAIN TO PIPE OR EQUIPMENT.

a. HORIZONTAL STEEL PIPING: PROVIDE HANGERS OR SUPPORTS EVERY 10 FEET
EXCEPT EVERY 8 FEET FOR PIPING 1-1/4 INCH AND SMALLER.

b.  HORIZONTAL SOIL AND WASTE PIPING: PROVIDE HANGERS OR SUPPORTS AT EACH
SIDE OF FITTING. PROVIDE ANTI-SEPARATION OF BRACING AT EACH 90 DEGREE
CHANGE OF DIRECTION.

C. VERTICAL PIPING: SUPPORT AT FLOOR WITH IRON PIPE CLAMPS. PROVIDE
PLASTIC COATED TYPE FOR COPPER PIPING.

d. BRANCHES: PROVIDE SEPARATE HANGERS OR SUPPORTS FOR BRANCH LINES 6 FEET
OR MORE IN LENGTH.

2. SOUND ELECTROLYSIS ISOLATORS: PROVIDE AT ALL HANGERS AND SUPPORTS FOR HOT AND
COLD DOMESTIC WATER LINES. SECURELY ATTACH PIPE TO WALLS, STUDS, ETC. ALL SUCH
PIPING ISOLATED FROM STRUCTURE WITH SEMCO TRISOLATORS.

3. HANGERS SHALL BE COMPLETE WITH THREADED STEEL RODS AND ISOLATORS AS REQUIRED
AND HERE-IN-AFTER SPECIFIED.
a. 2INCHAND SMALLER: SUPER STRUT C-727-F.
b. CONCRETE INSERTS: SUPER STRUT 452.

C. RISER CLAMPS FOR COPPER PIPING: SUPER STRUT CT-720-P PLASTIC COATED.
d. RISER CLAMPS FOR OTHER PIPING: SUPER STRUT C-720.

4. HANGER RODS CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING TABLE:
a. PIPE SIZE 2 INCH AND SMALLER . ... 3/8 INCH RODS.
b.  PIPE SIZE 2-1/2 INCH AND 3 INCH . . . . 1/2 INCH RODS.
C. PIPE SIZE 4 INCH AND LARGER . . . . 5/8 INCH RODS.

E. ROOF FLASHING

1. SANITARY VENT FLASHINGS:

EEEA&% 1100-3 OR 1100-5, WITH ONE PIECE LEAD FLASHING AND COUNTERFLASHING

2. OTHER PIPE THROUGH ROOF FLASHING:

EEEA&% 1100-2 OR 1100-4, ONE PIECE 4 LB. LEAD FLASHING AND COUNTERFLASHING

F.  PIPE SLEEVES

1. PROVIDE A DRAWING FOR THE STRUCTURAL CONTRACTOR SHOWING AND DIMENSIONING
PIPE PENETRATIONS THROUGH CONCRETE FLOORS, INCLUDING PARKING CEILING. LOCATE
AND SET PIPE PENETRATION SLEEVES IN SLAB PRIOR TO POURING.

2. AT CONCRETE WALLS OR FLOORS, ADJUST-TO-CRETE, PARAMOUNT, HOLE-OUT OR SPERZEL
CRETESLEEVE. FLOOR SLEEVES SHALL EXTEND TO TOP OF CONCRETE CURBS FOR PIPING.
RISING THROUGH FLOORS. WALL SLEEVES SHALL BE FLUSHED WITH FINISHED SURFACE.
SLEEVES SHALL BE SIZED TO ALLOW 1/2" CLEARANCE AROUND PIPE INSULATION.
INSULATION AND COVERING SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THROUGH WALL AND FLOOR SLEEVES.

G. CLEANOUTS

IRON BODY WITH EXTRA-HEAVY BRONZE PLUGS SCREWED INTO CAULKING FERRULES; FOR STEEL
PIPE, EXTRA. WHERE CLEANOUTS OCCUR IN FINISHED INTERIOR WALLS, PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS,
PLATES, AND FRAMES FOR FLUSH MOUNTING. EXPOSED PARTS OF FLOOR CLEANOUTS SHALL HAVE
ADJUSTABLE TOP. ALL CLEANOUTS AND CLEANOUT PLUGS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. CLEANOUTS
SHALL BE THE FOLLOWING:

1.08 EXISTING CONDITIONS

1. INTERIOR:

A. TILE WALL, PLASTERED AND/OR DRYWALL TYPE FOR CAST-IRON PIPE: ZURN Z-1441
WITH STAINLESS STEEL ACCESS COVER OR APPROVED EQUAL.

B. FLOOR LEVEL TYPE IN FINISHED AREAS: ZURN Z-1400-ZB, WITH POLISHED BRONZE
TOP OR APPROVED EQUAL.

C. FLOOR LEVEL TYPE IN FINISHED AREAS WITH WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE: ZURN
Z-1400-KC-ZB, WITH POLISHED BRONZE TOP OR APPROVED EQUAL.

D. GRADE LEVEL TYPE OUTSIDE BUILDING: ZURN Z-1406 OR APPROVED EQUAL.

H. PRESSURE TEMPERATURE RELIEF VALVE

1. PROVIDE WATER HEATER WITH ASME RATED PRESSURE/TEMPERATURE RELIEF VALVE SET
TO RELIEVE AT 125 PSI PRESSURE AND AT 188 TO 208 DEGREES F TEMPERATURE RANGE.

INSULATION

1. ALL PIPE INSULATION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ENERGY CONSERVATION
STANDARDS. INSULATION THICKNESSES IN THE RANGE OF R-4.0 TO R-4.6 PER INCH THICKNESS
ON A FLAT SURFACE AT A MEAN TEMPERATURE OF 75 DEGREES F. THICKNESSES INDICATED
ARE MINIMUM AND SHALL BE INCREASED PROPORTIONATELY FOR MATERIALS HAVING R VALUES
LESS THAN 4.00 PER INCH OF THICKNESS OR MAY BE REDUCED FOR MATERILAS HAVING
R VALUES GREATER THAN 4.6 PER INCH THICKNESS. INSTALL PIPE INSULATION AFTER PIPING

!JSC)IlNNSF'IéALLED, TESTED AND APPROVED AND IS IN CLEAN, DRY CONDITON. FIRMLY BUTT INSULATION

2. INSULATE ALL HOT WATER PIPING (SUPPLY AND RETURN) WITH GLASS FIBER PIPE INSULATION
WITH FACTORY APPLIED WHITE JACKET, J-M MICRO-LOK 650 AP, 1 INCH THICK FOR PIPE SIZES
TO 1-1/4 INCH AND LARGER. INSULATE FITTINGS AND VALVES WITH PREFORMED INSULATION
WITH PVC PREMOLDED ONE PIECE FITTING COVER, J.M. ZESTON COVER. ADHERE LONGITUDINAL
LAPS AND BUTTS OF STRIPS OF JACKET WITH FACTORY APPLIED PRESSURE SENSITIVE TAPE
SYSTEM, J-M APT-T. FLANGES AND UNIONS SHALL NOT BE COVERED.

J. PLUMBING FIXTURES

1. GENERAL: PLUMBING FIXTURES, TRIM AND EXPOSED SUPPLIES AND WASTES SHALL BE
BRASS WITH POLISHED CHROME PLATED FINISH. PROVIDE INDIVIDUAL LOOSE KEY STOPS
OR, IF SO SPECIFIED, SCREW DRIVER STOPS FOR SUPPLIES AND, UNLESS INTEGRAL WITH
VALVES OR FAUCETS, MOUNT UNDER FIXTURE. SEPARATELY TRAP ALL WASTES. PROVIDE
EXPOSED SUPPLIES AND WASTES TO WALL WITH POLISHED CHROME PLATED CAST BRASS
WALL ESCUTCHEONS.

2. FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSETS: MAKE JOINTS PERMANENTLY GAS AND WATER TIGHT.

3. GENERAL: PLUMBING FIXTURES, TRIM AND EXPOSED SUPPLIES AND WASTES SHALL BE
BRASS WITH POLISHED CHROME PLATED FINISH. PROVIDE INDIVIDUAL LOOSE KEY STOPS.

4. FIXTURES, TRIM AND ACCESSORIES: AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

PART 3.00 - EXECUTION
3.01 INSTALLATION

A, THE WORD "PIPING" IN THIS PARAGRAPH MEANS PIPE, FITTINGS, NIPPLES, VALVES AND
ACCESSORIES PERTINENT TO MAINS AND CONNECTIONS THROUGHOUT THE WORK.

B. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE PROMPT IN INSTALLING ALL PIPING AFTER EXCAVATION OR CUTTING
FOR SAME, SO AS TO KEEP ALL EXCAVATIONS FOR THIS WORK OPEN AS SHORT A TIME AS
POSSIBLE. NO PIPING, HOWEVER, SHALL BE PERMANENTLY CLOSED UP, FURRED IN OR COVERED
BEFORE INSPECTION AND APPROVAL OF SAME BY ARCHITECT OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE.

C. COVER OR PLUG ALL OPENINGS IN PIPES, FITTINGS, APPARATUS OR EQUIPMENT AT THE END OF
EACH WORK DAY. ALL WATER PIPING SHALL BE GUARDED AND VALVED TO PROVIDE FOR
DRAINAGE AND CONTROL OF THE SYSTEM. NO SOIL, WASTE OR WATER PIPING SHALL BE
INSTALLED SO AS TO CAUSE UNUSUAL NOISE FROM FLOW OF WATER UNDER NORMAL CONDITIONS.

D. ALL PIPING, EXCEPT AS SHOWN OTHERWISE ON PLANS OR AS INSTRUCTED OTHERWISE BY THE
ARCHITECT, SHALL BE RUN CONCEALED IN FURRED WALLS, PARTITIONS, FURRED CEILINGS, ETC.
WHERE PIPING IS EXPOSED, IT SHALL BE RUN ADJACENT TO WALLS OR PARALLEL TO
CONSTRUCTION IN NEAT AND ORDERLY FASHION AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.

E.  EACH PIECE OF PIPE AND EACH FITTING SHALL BE INSPECTED INSIDE AND OUTSIDE TO SEE THAT
THERE ARE NO DEFECTS OR OBSTRUCTIONS WITHIN SAME; ALL STEEL PIPES SHALL BE THOROUGHLY
END-REAMED AND ALL BURRS SHALL BE REMOVED. JOINTS IN SCREWED PIPE SHALL BE MADE
UP WITH AN APPROVED PIPE JOINT COMPOUND APPLIED TO MAKE MALE THREAD ONLY WITH NOT

MORE THAN TWO THREADS LEFT EXPOSED.

F.  NO BUSHINGS OR CLOSE NIPPLES SHALL BE USED, REDUCING FITTINGS AND SHOULDER NIPPLES
SHALL BE USED IN ALL CASES.

G. COPPER TUBING SHALL BE CUT SQUARE AND ENDS SHALL BE REAMED TO FULL SIZE OF TUBING
WITH ALL BURRS REMOVED. TUBING ENDS AND FITTINGS SOCKETS SHALL BE BURNISHED WITH
EMERY CLOTH OR WIRE BRUSH BEFORE A UNIFORM COAT OF NON-CORROSIVE TYPE SOLDERING
FLUX IS APPLIED. THE JOINT SHALL BE MADE PROMPTLY AND SURPLUS SOLDER AND FLUX SHALL

BE WIPED CLEAN.

H.  ALL PIPING SHALL BE ACCURATELY CUT TO LENGTH. NO PIPING SHALL BE FORCED OR SPRUNG
%\gngLl(_)A\\/(\%EED ALL OFF-SETS SHALL BE MADE WITH FITTINGS AND BENDING OF PIPES SHALL NOT

|, ALL PIPING SHALL BE ISOLATED FROM HANGERS BY USING HAIR FELT, 1/4" THICK, BETWEEN
(H:ﬁ\,l&l,\(/?ggs AND/OR PLASTIC TWO-HOLD PIPE CLAMPS, PIPE INSULATORS AND SUSPENSION

J.  SET ALL DRAIN GRATES PARALLEL TO WALLS.

K. SANITARY SYSTEM: INSTALL ALL SOIL, WASTE AND VENT PIPING FOR ALL FIXTURES AND OUTLETS
AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. PIPING SHALL BE SUPPORTED AND STRAPPED IN AN APPROVED
MANNER. SUPPORTS ON SANITARY PIPING IN AND UNDER THE BUILDING SHALL RUN TO A
UNIFORM GRADE. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE POINT OF CONNECTION AS SHOWN ON

DRAWINGS REGARDING INVERT ELEVATION AND LOCATION BEFORE STARTING WORK. WASTE LINES
SHALL NOT PENETRATE SHEAR WALL TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES.

L. CLEANOUTS SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE SHOWN AND REQUIRED, SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE, AND
WHERE POSSIBLE SHALL BE EXTENDED TO OUTSIDE WALL, AND SHALL BE BROUGHT TO GRADE ON
FLOOR SURFACE WITH "Y" 1/8 BEND. WASTE AND SOIL LINES, IN, UNDER, AND EXTERIOR TO
BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CLEANOUTS AT ALL BENDS TOTALING MORE THAN 45

DEGREES AT UPPER TERMINALS, AT CHANGES IN PIPE SIZES AND NOT OVER 100 FEET APART IN
ANY LINEAL RUN OF PIPING.

M. CLEANOUTS IN FLOOR ON GRADE, CONCRETE AREAS SHALL SET FLUSH WITH FINISHED
FLOOR. CLEANOUT PLUGS SHALL BE LIBERALLY LUBRICATED WITH GRAPHITE, TURNED
TIGHT AND BACKED OFF SLIGHTLY. CLEANOUTS LOCATED IN AREAS OF HEAVY TRAFFIC OR
FORKLIFT USE SHALL BE EXTRA HEAVY DUTY.

N.  WATER SYSTEM: EXTEND WATER SERVICES TO ALL FIXTURES, HOSE BIBBS, ETC., AS SHOWN ON
DRAWINGS. ALL BRANCHES TO FIXTURES SHALL BE VALVED. SIGNLE FIXTURE LINES SHALL BE
VALVED. WHERE SUPPLIES ARE CONCEALED, OR WHERE INDICATED, LOOSE-KEY STOPS SHALL BE
INSTALLED. DROP EAR FITTINGS WITH RED BRASS NIPPLES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL OUTLETS.

1. PIPING IN GENERAL SHALL BE RUN AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS WITH EXACT LOCATION AS
DESIGNATED BY ARCHITECT OR HIS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES.

2. LINES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A SEPARATE TRENCH EXCEPT AS DETAILED ON DRAWINGS.
LINES CROSSING OTHER SERVICES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM SEPARTION OF 12"
VERTICALLY. GENERALLY THE WATER LINE WILL BE OFFSET OVER THE SANITARY WHEN THEY
ARE LESS THAN 36" BELOW FINISH GRADE.

3. COPPER LINES SHALL BE ISOLATED FROM ALL DISSIMILAR METAL AND EQUIPMENT WITH
DIELECTRIC COUPLINGS. DIELETRIC COUPLINGS SHALL BE USED FOR ALL CONNECTIONS
BETWEEN PIPE OR TUBING AND ALL HOT WATER EQUIPMENT BOTH IN INLETS AND OUTLETS.

O. HOLD HORIZONTAL PIPE RUNS FIRMLY IN PLACE USING APPROVED STEEL AND IRON HANGERS,
SUPPORTS, AND/OR PIPE RESTS, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. SUSPEND HANGER RODS FORM
CONCRETE INSERTS OR FROM APPROVED BRACKETS, CLAMPS OR CLIPS. HANG PIPES INDIVIDUALLY
OR IN GROUPS IF SUPPORTING STRUCTURE IS ADEQUATE TO SUPPORT WEIGHT OR PIPING AND
FLUID. EXCEPT FOR BURIED PIPING, HANG OR SUPPORT PIPE RUNS SO THAT THEY MAY EXPAND OR
CONTRACT FREELY WITHOUT STRAIN TO PIPE OR EQUIPMENT.

1. ALL WATER PIPING SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH SEMCO-TRISOLATOR OR EQUAL AT EACH PIPE
HANGER AND SUPPORT OR WHEREVER PIPING CONTACTS THE STRUCTURE.

2. INADDITION TO ABOVE HANGERS, PIPING SHALL BE SUPPORTED AT EACH CHANGE OF
DIRECTION, AT ENDS OF BRANCHES, AT BASE AND TOP OF RISERS AND WHEREVER NECESSARY
TO PREVENT SAGS, BENDING OR VIBRATION.

P.  HANGERS: PIPING IN GENERAL SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH 3/8" SOCKET ANF RODS,
SUSPENDED FROM 1/2" X 2" X 2" ANGLE CLIPS 3-1/2" LONG SECURED TO STRUCTURE WITH NOT
LESS THAN 2 NO. 6 DRIVE SCREWS, 2" LONG. HANGERS SHALL BE GRINNELL FIGURE 115 SPLIT
RING FEE & MASON NO. 215 OR EQUAL WITH TURNBUCKLE ADJUSTED FOR THREADED ROD.

PROVIDE LATERAL SWAY BRACING FOR EACH THIRD HANGER ROD.

1. ALL WATER PIPING SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH SEMCO-TRISOLATOR OR EQUAL AT EACH
PIPE HANGER AND SUPPORT OR WHEREVER PIPING CONTACTS THE STRUCTURE.

2. PIPING PARTITIONS SHALL BE STRAPPED IN AN APPROVED MANNER WITH 2 HOLE
CLAMPS. THE USE OF PLUMBERS TAPE SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED.

3. IN ADDITION TO ABOVE HANGERS, PIPING SHALL BE SUPPORTED AT EACH CHANGE OF
DIRECTION, AT ENDS OF BRANCHES, AT BASE AND TOP OF RISERS AND WHEREVER
NECESSARY TO PREVENT SAGS, BENDING OR VIBRATION.

Q. ESCUTCHEONS: PROVIDE CHROMIUM PLATED BRASS ESCUTCHEONS AT ALL LOCATIONS WHERE

PIPE PASSES THROUGH WALLS, FLOORS AND CEILINGS IN FINISHED AREAS. PROVIDE IRON
ESCUTCHEONS IN UNFINISHED AREAS.

3.02 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

A.  THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO IDENTIFY ALL ASBESTOS MATERIALS
IN EACH OF THE WORK AREAS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE INSTALLATION WORK.

B. INTHE EVENT THAT THE CONTRACTOR ENCOUNTERS ANY ADDITIONAL MATERIALS ON THE SITE,
THAT HE HAS REASON TO BELIEVE TO BE ASBESTOS, POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYL (PCB), OR
OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, WHICH HAVE NOT BEEN RENDERED HARMLESS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY STOP WORK IN THE AREA AFFECTED, AND REPORT THE
CONDITION TO OWNER, AND PROJECT ENGINEER IN WRITING.

C. THE WORK IN THE AFFECTED AREA SHALL NOT BE RESUMED THEREAFTER, UNTIL THE
MATERIALS HAVE BEEN RENDERED HARMLESS AND WRITTEN AGREEMENT IS MADE BETWEEN THE
CONTRACTOR AND THE OWNER.

3.03 STERILIZATION

A.  CLEAN AND STERILIZE WATER SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM AS REQUIRED BY CODE.
PROVIDE CERTIFICATE TO ARCHITECT.

3.04 FIELD QUALITY CONTROL & TESTS

A.  PERFORM TESTS TO ARCHITECTS SATISFACTION. MAKE TESTS IN PRESENCE OF ARCHITECT AND AT
A TIME SUITABLE TO HIM IF REQUESTED. FURNISH NECESSARY LABOR AND EQUIPMENT AND BEAR
COSTS FOR TESTING, COST OF REPLACING AND/OR REPAIRING DAMAGE RESULTING THEREFROM
SHALL BE BORNE BY THIS CONTRACTOR. SHOULD THIS CONTRACTOR REFUSE OR NEGLECT TO
MAKE TESTS NECESSARY TO SATISFY THE ARCHITECT THAT REQUIREMENTS OF SPECIFICATIONS
AND DRAWINGS ARE MET, SUCH TESTS MAY BE MADE BY AN INDEPENDENT TESTING COMPANY
AND THIS CONTRACTOR CHARGED FOR ALL EXPENSES.

B.  HYDROSTATIC TESTS: MAKE BY COMPLETELY FILLING PIPING SYSTEM WITH WATER AND
ELIMINATING ACCUMULATIONS OF AIR SO THAT LEAKAGE, NO MATTER HOW SMALL, WILL BE
APPARENT ON TEST GAUGE IMMEDIATELY, BUT IN NO CASE LESS THAN 24 HOURS.

C.  ALL DOMESTIC HOT AND COLD WATER PIPING SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED TO THE APPROVAL OF
THE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY AND MINIMUM STANDARDS, AS FOLLOWS:

SYSTEM TEST PRESSURE
DOMESTIC HOT & COLD WATER 150 PSI

1. ALL PIPING SHALL BE FULLY EXPOSED FOR INSPECTION
2. ALL TESTING IN THE PRESENCE OF THE AUTHORIZED INSPECTOR

D.  SANITARY SOIL, WASTE AND VENT SYSTEM TESTS: BEFORE INSTALLATION OF FIXTURES, CAP ENDS
OF SYSTEM AND FILL LINES WITH WATER TO ROOF LINE (INCLUDING VENTS) AND ALLOW TO STAND
UNTIL A THOROUGH INSPECTION IS MADE. MAKE TESTS IN SECTIONS IF NECESSARY OR
CONVENIENT. HOWEVER, INCLUDE INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN NEW SECTIONS AND
PREVIOUSLY TESTED SECTIONS IN THE NEW TEST.

E.  OPERATIONAL TESTS SHALL BE MADE ON ALL EQUIPMENT FIXTURES AND DEVICES TO
DETERMINE PROPER COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL FUNCTION
QUIETLY AND EFFICIENTLY; AND UNDUE NOISE OR VIBRATION CAUSED BY MALFUNCTIONING OF
PIPING, EQUIPMENT, ETC., SHALL BE PROMPTLY CORRECTED BEFORE ACCEPTANCE.

3.05 PROTECTION

A, PROTECT MATERIALS AND FIXTURES AFTER INSTALLATION AGAINST DAMAGE OR USE DURING
CONSTRUCTION,

B.  FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT WITH DAMAGED FINISH SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH
NEW FIXTURES AND/OR EQUIPMENT AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

3.06 FIXTURE SETTING
A.  FIXTURES SHALL BE ANCHORED AND SET LEVEL AND SQUARE WITH RELATION TO WALLS AND FLOOR
LINES, USING EQUAL SPACING AND GROUPING. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE BACKING FOR

FIXTURES IS INSTALLED. SEAL FIXTURES AT WALL OR FLOOR WITH DOW CORNING NO. 780
WHITE MASTIC CEMENT.

3.07 CLEAN UP
A, UPON COMPLETION, REMOVE EXCESS MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT FROM THE JOB SITE, LEAVING
THE AREA IN A BROOM CLEAN CONDITION.

3.8 PROJECT CLOSE-OUT REQUIREMENTS

A.  PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AS PREREQUISITE TO THE ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE FOR
FINAL PAYMENT AND FORMAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT.

1. "AS-BUILT" RECORD DRAWINGS
2. TEST REPORTS
3. CERTIFIED STATEMENT OF LABORATORY TESTS

B.  ALL"AS-BUILT" RECORD DRAWINGS, TEST AND BALANCE REPORTS, MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING
MANUALS AND OPERATIONAL TEST INSPECTIONS SHALL BE APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE PROJECT
ENGINEER.

END OF SECTION

MDC

Marino Design Consulting, Inc.
7757 Eagle Ridge Dr. San Diego, Ca. 92119

Phone: 858-705-2796

Fax: 619-464-5496

www.mdcmechanical.com

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF WARE MALCOMB AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT WITH WARE MALCOMB. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE VERIFIED ON THE JOB SITE. ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE NOTICE OF WARE MALCOMB PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

WARE MALCOMB
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